
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA 

AUDIT REPORT 

1968 



© 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

1968 

PRINTED BY THE S.G.P. AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS, 

TRJVANDRUM, 196!:1. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Reference to 

Prefatory Remarks 

Chapter I General 

Chapter II Appropriation Audit and Control over expenditure 

Chapter I II Civil Departments-

Agriculturc Department 

Development Department 

Education Department 

Health and Labour Department 

Revenue Department 

Industries Department 

Planning Department 

Home Department 

Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc. 

Chapter IV Works expenditure 

Chapter V Stores and Stock Accounts 

Chapter VI Revenue Receipts 

Chapter VII Government Commercial and Trading Activitiel<­

Section I General 

Section II Statutory Corporations 

Paragraph 

1- 10 

11-19 

20-25 

26-29 

30-33 

34 

35-38 

39-40 

41 

42 

43 

#-54 

55-59 

G0-69 

70 

71-96 

Section Ill Government Companies 97-109 

Section I\' Government Departmental Commercial Undertaking<> 110-111 

Section V Investments and Guarantees by the State Government 112-113 

Anncxurc A Summarised financial position of Statutory Cor-
porations/ Board 

Annexure R Summarised financial position of Gm ernment 
Companies 

Anncxure C Summarised financial position of Kerala Go\'cm­
ment Commercial and Q11asi-Commrrcial 
Departments 

102/9140 

Page 

iii 

1-6 

7-15 

16-19 

19-22 

22-24 

24-25 

25-27 

27-29 

29-30 

30 

30 

31-38 

39-42 

43-47 

48 

48-57 

58-67 

67-68 

68-71 

72-73 

74-77 

78-79 



.. 
11 

Rifmntie to 

Paragraph Pat e 

Chapter VII I Financial Assistance lo Local Bodies, Co-operati\"C Insti­
tution~. Other Bodies and Individuals 114-121 80-89 

Chapter IX Outstanding Audit Objections and Inspection Reports 

Appendix I 

Appendix II 

Appendix III 

,\ppcndix IV 

Appendix v 
Appendix \I 

Appendix \ ' ll 

Appendix VIII 

Appendix IX 

Statement ~howing schemes, the provision for which 
remained "holly or substantially unutiliscd 

Cases of withdrawal of funds with a view lo utilisi11g 
the allotted funds 

Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc. 

Delay in adjustment of balances under Suspen~ 
and Remittance heads 

Cases of non-utilisation of buildings 

Synop:.is of important Stores Accounts 

Statement showing unutili.sed machinery, equipment, 
stores, etc. 

Details of utilisation certificates awaited from 
Departmental Officers as on 1st August, !967 

Statement showing the audit objections pertaining 
to the period upto 3 lst March, 1967 outstanding as 
on 1st August, 1967-

Section A Year-wise details of objections 

122-123 

Section B Department-wise details of objections pending for 
want of payees' receipL, and vouchers 

Section C: Department-wise details of objections pending for 

want of detailed contingent bills 

Appendix X Statement showing inspection reports pertaining to the period 

upto 31st March, 1967 outstanding as on 30th 

90-92 

93-95 

96-97 

98-101 

102-104 

105 

106 

107-109 

110-111 

112-113 

11~115 

116-117 

September, 1967 118 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from the Appro­

priation Accounts for 1966-67 together with other points arising from 
audit of the financial transactions of the Government of Kerala. It 
also includes: 

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts 
for the year 1966-67; and 

(ii) matters relating to certain statutory and autonomous 
bodies, the accounts of which are audited by the Indian 
Audit and Accounts Department. 

2. The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented upon in the 
R eport relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit during the 
year 1966-67 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier 
years but could not be dealt with in the previous Audit Reports; 
matters relating to the period subsequent to 1966-67 have also been 
included wherever considered necessary. 

3. The points brought out in this R eport are those which have 
come to notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the 
Departments. They are not intended to convey or to be understood 
as conveying any general reflection on the financial administration 
by the Departments/Authorities concerned. 





1. Budget and actuals 

CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

The revenue receipts and expenditure met from revenue in each of the 3 years 
ended 31st March, 1967 compared as follows with the corresponding budget esti­
mates for these years:-

rear Butl,ft Actuals Variation 
Amount Percenta1e 

(In crM11 ef rupees) 

Reoenue r1Clip1s 
1964-65 79.58 80.88 +I.30 +1.73 Revenue surplus + /def"l&it-
1965-66 85.54 82.10 ~.44 -4.02 
1966-67 1,03.12 1,08.69 +5.57 +5.40 rear Budget Actuals 

(In crMts of rupees) 
Expenditure 11141 from revemu 1964-65 +3.58 +6 .02 

1964-65 76.00 74-.86 -1.14- -1.50 1965-66 -2 . 19 +0.27 
1965-66 87 .73 81.83 -5.90 -6.73 1966-67 +3.81 +10.15 
1966-67 99.31 98.54 --0.77 --0.78 

The revenue receipts for 1966-67 showed an increase of Rs. 5. 5 7 crores while 
the expenditure on revenue account recorded a fall of Rs. 0. 77 crore as compared 
to the budget estimates, thus yielding a substantial surplus of Rs. 10 . 15 crores on 
revenue account, an improvement of Rs. 6. 34 crores over the budgeted figure. 

2. Revenue receipts 

During the year 1966-67 there was an increase of Rs. 26 . 59 cr<?res (32. 39 %) 
as compared with 1965-66. Of this, an increase of Rs. 14.58 crores was due to 
increase in the grant-in-aid received from the Government of India under Article 
275 of the Constitution. The receipts from the Central Government during the year 
(Rs. 43. 39 crores) constituted about 40% of the total revenues. The revenue from 
Taxes, Duties, etc. (Rs. 45.28 crores) contributed 41.6% of the total revenue during 
the year, the major item being 'Sales Tax' which alone formed about 21 %. 

3. Taxation measures during the year 

During the year, the rate of inter-state sales tax was increased from 2% to 3% 
from lstJuly, 1966,the rates oftax underthe KeralaCourtFeesandSuitsValua­
tion Act, 1959 were enhanced from 1st October, 1966 and the rates for registration 
of documents, searching registers, etc., were enhanced from !st January, 1967, 
102/9140. 



2 

4. Arrears in collection of revenue 

According to the information furnished by the departments, the arrears in collec­
tion ofrevenue amounted to Rs.ll.64 croresason3lstMarch, l967i.e., 10.71% 
of the total revenue of Rs. 1,08.69 crores in 1966-67. The departments to which 
the major portion of the arrears relates are Sales Tax (Rs. 4 .84 crores), Forest 
(Rs. l. 34 crores), Land Revenue (Rs. 1. 25 crores) and Agricultural Income Tax 
(Rs. l . 06 crores). Further particulars are given in paragraph 60 of Chapter VI­
pages 43-44. 

5. Expenditure m et from Revenue 

The expenditure on revenue account exhibited a steep increase during 1966-67, 
being Rs. 16 . 71 crores more than that during 1965-66; the increase in 1965-66 com­
pared to the expenditure puring 1964-65 was Rs. 6. 97 crores. The increase in 
expenditure during 1966-67 was due mainly to progressive increase in the expendi­
ture on servicing the debt (Rs. 2 . 37 crores) following growing indebtedness and 
larger expenditure on social and developmental schemes, particularly on Education 
(Rs. 6. 33 crores) and Medical (Rs. 0 .95 crore) and on Public Works (Rs. 0.97 
crore). The expenditure on collection of ta.xes, duties and other principal sourcea 
of revenue dw·ing 1966-67 constituted 3. 42 °10 and that on social and developmental 
services constituted 60°10 of the total expenditure met from revenue during the year. 

6. Expenditure outside the Revenue Account 

The progressive capital expenditure upto March, 1967 was Rs. l,34 crores and 
accounted for 52. 96% of the total debt and other obligations (Rs. 2,53 crores). 
The outlay during the three years ending 1966-67 compared with the budget 
estimates for these years as shown below:-

rear 

1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 

Budget 

13 .88 
13 . 1€ 
10.96 

Actuals 

(In CT ores of ru/Jtts} 
9. 89 

15.86 
10 . 19 

Varialion 

Amount Percentage 

- 3 .99 - 28.75 
t2.70 +20.52 

0.47 -4.29 

The analysis of the expenditure outside the revenue acw unt is as follows:-

(i) Capital expenditure on Irrigation and 

During 
1966-67 

Progressive 
total upto 
1966-67 

(In erores of rupus) 

Multipurpose Schemes 4. 38 38 . 74 
(ii) Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public 

Health 1. 12 10.97 



(iii) Capital Outlay on Public Works 
(iv) Capital Outlay on Other Works (includmg 

Commercial Departments) 

Total 

(v) Net expenditure undc:- Loans and Advances 

Grand Total 

During 
1966-67 

Progressive 
total upto 
1966-67 

(In crores of rupees) 
3.47 49.68 

1.52 

10.49 

20.45 

30.94 

34. 72 

1,34.11 

1,19.99 

2,54.10 

T he sources from which the total expenditure outside the Revenue Account 
including that on 'Loans and Advances' Wai met during 1966-67 are indicated 
below:-

I. Net additions to­

(i) Market Loo.ns 
(ii) Floating Debt 

(In crores of rupees) 
4.27 

-9.30 
(iii) Loans from the Central Government I 9. 99 
(iv) Loans from other sources and Unfunded 

Debt 2.57 
II. l\fucellancous (mainly excess of deposits, etc., 

received by Government over repayments on 
that account) 

III. Drawing down of cash balance 
IV. Revenue Surplus 

Net amount available for expenditure outside the 
Revenue Account 

7. Loam and advances gjven by Government 

2.94 
+0.32 

+10.15 

30.94 

The disbursement under 'Loans and Advances by the State Government' 
and the recoveries thereof during the 3 years ending 1966-67 as compared with 
the corresponding budget estimates are given below:-

Tear Budget Actuals Variation Tear Budget Actuals 
(In crores of rupees) Amount Perun toge (In crores of rupees) 

Di.rburmnrots Nit Outgo 
1964-65 19.89 16.81 -3.08 -15.48 1964-65 18. 13 14.99 
1965-66 17.91 21.12 +3.21 +17 .92 1965-66 15.6:.! 18.50 
1966-67 22.19 22.93 +0.74 +3. 33 1966-67 20.04 20.45 

R.tcoutriu 

1964-65 !. 76 1.82 + 0 .06 +3 .41 
1965-66 2.29 2.62 +0 .33 + 14.41 
1966-67 2 . 15 2.48 +0.33 + 15.35 



4 

The balance of loans and advances by State Government as on 31st March, 
1967 aggregated Rs. 1,20 crores and constituted 47.4% of debt and other obli­
gations (Rs. 2,53 crores). 

The details of loans and repayments thereof given in paragraph 115, Chapter 
VIII, pages 81-83 show that recovery of a sum of Rs. 1. 83 crores was in 
arrears (principal: Rs. 1.40 crores; interest: Rs. 0.43 crore) as on 3lst·March, 
1967. 

8. Debt position of Government 

The total indebtedness of the State Government on account of Public Debt 
and Other Obligations amounted to Rs. 2,53 crores at the end of 1966-67. The 
increase during the last five years amounted to Rs. 1,07 crores, of which Rs. 1,00 
crores was under public debt and Rs. 7 crores under other obligations. 

No law has been passed by the Legislature of the State under Article 293 of 
the Constitution of India laying down the limits within which the State Government 
may borrow on the security of the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

Public Debt:-The Public Debt comprises loans from the Central Government, 
permanent debt (market loans), floating debt and other loans from autonomous 
bodies, such as the Life Insurance Corporation of India and the National Agricul­
tural Credit (long term operation) Fund of the Reserve Bank of India. The 
Public Debt increased during the year 1966-67 by Rs. 15.62 crores, the details are 
given below:-

Raised during Discharg1d Ir1creas1 Balana on 
1966-67 during during 31st Afarch, 

1966-67 1966-67 1967 

(In crores of rupus) 
Loans from t.hc Central Govern-

mcnt 30.44 10.45 19.99 1,75 .21 

Pcnnanent Debt. 4.28 0. 01 4.27 38 .68 
(l\farket Loans) 

Floating Debt 2.77 12.07 - 9.30 
(Purely temporary borrowings) 

Other Loans 0.97 0.31 0.66 5.76 

Total 38.46 22 .84 15.62 2,19.65 

(i) Loans from Cmtral Governmmt:-The debt owed to the Central Government 
(Rs. 1, 75. 21 crores) accounted for 79 . 77% of the total public debt. 

No amortisation arrangement has been made by the State Government for the 
repayment of these loans. 



(ii) Permanmt Debt:-A new loan for R s. 4.28 crores was raised during 
1966-67 at a discount of 2%. T he loan is redeemable at par in 1978 and carries 
interest at 5!% per annum . The outstanding permanent debt (market loans) at 
the end of the year amounted to Rs. 38. 68 crores. 

For the amortisation of the loans raised in the market, contribution at 1!% 
of the total nominal amount of the loans is made to a Depreciation Fund (Sinking 
Fund) for purchasing the securities of loans for cancellation. In addition, an annual 
contribution at about !% of the outstanding balance of each loan is also made 
to the General Sinkin.g Fund. The accumulated balances in these two funds at 
the end of March, 1967 stood at Rs. 2,29. 76 lakhs and Rs. 87.27 lakhs 
respectively. Of these, a sum of Rs. 66.49 lakhs stood invested in the securities of 
the Government of India at the end of 1966-67 and the balance was merged in 
the cash balance of the State. A sum of R s. l. 99 lakhs was received during the 
year as interest on investments. 

(iii) Floating Debt:-This represents borrowings ofa purely temporary chara­
cter, such as Ways and Means advances and overdraft accommodation from the 
Reserve Bank of India. 

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government 
was to maintain a minimum balance of Rs. 15 lakhs on Fridays and not less than 
Rs. 12 lakhs on other days till 28th February, 1967 and Rs. 30 lakhs on all days 
from 1st March, 1967. If the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency 
is made good either by taking a Ways and Means advance from the Reserve Bank 
oflndiaor by selling Treasury bills. Besides this, special accommodation not_exceed­
ing Rs. 3. 75 crores is also available against the securities held by the State Govern­
ment. Ways and Means advances amounting to Rs. 30 lakhs and additional accom­
modation to the extent of Rs. 2. 4 7 crores taken during April, 1966 along with the 
balance of Rs. 9. 30 crores outstanding at the end of 1965-66 were completely repaid 
during 1966-67. The total interest paid during the year on floating loans~ (at rates 
varying from 3% to 6%) amounted to Rs. 10.47 lakhs. 

Other obligations:-Theserepresent the liabilities of Government in addition 
to public debt and consist ofuninvested balances of: (i) interest bearing obligations, 
such as Depreciation Reserve Funds of Commercial Undertakings, etc. (Rs. 2. 64 
crores), (ii) non-interest bearing obligations, such as Deposits of Local Funds, Civil 
Deposits and other Earmarked Funds, etc. (Rs. 17 . 34 crores) and (iii) Unfunded 
Debt (mainly balances in Provident Funds) (Rs. 13. 66 crores), making a total of 
Rs. 33.64 crores, as on 31st Mai-ch, 1967. 

Interest on debt and other obligations:-The gross interest charges paid by Govern· 
ment during'.the year were Rs. 9. 90 crores on Public Debt (including expenditure on 



management) and unfunded debt and Rs. 0 . 15 crorc on other obligations. Against 
this, Government received Rs. 0. 59 crore towards interest an lloans and advances 
given by them and Rs. 0.46 crore on investment of cash balances. The net burden 
of interest charges on debt and other obligations during the year was Rs. 9 crores 
(8.28% of the total revenue receipts). During 1965-66 the net amount ofinterest 
charges worked out to Rs. 6. 58 crores (8. 01 % of the total revenue receipts ). 

Further details are given in Statement No. '4- of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67-
page:. 29-32. 

9. Guarantees 

Government have given guarantees for the repayment of loans, debentures, 
bonds, etc., raised by the Statutory Corporations, Government Companies, Co-opera­
tive institutions, joint stock companies and private individuals as also for the repay­
ment of the working capital raised by the Kerala Financial Corporation with a 
minimum dividend of 3!% thereon. The total amount so guaranteed and out­
standing on 3 lst March, 1967 was Rs. 21. 04 crores. Further details are given 
in Statement No. 6 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67-pages 36-38. 

No law has been passed under the provisions of Article 293 of the Constitution 
laying down the limits within which Government may give guarantees on the se­
curity of the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

During 1966-6 7 Goverrunent paid a sum of Rs. I . 36 lakhs to the Kerala Financial 
Corporation in order to fulfil the guarantee in respect of the minimum dividend 
on its working capital; the total of such payments made up to the end of 1966-67 
(since the Corporation was set up in 1953-54) amounted to Rs. 15. 72 lakhs. 

10. Grants-in-aid 

During 1966-67 Goverrunent paid a total sum of Rs. 4. 47 crores as grants-in-aid 
to local bodies, co-operative institutions, other bodies and individuals. Further 
details in this regard are given in paragraph 114 of Chapter VIII-pages 80-81. 
As brought out therein, utilisation certificates in 4,146 cases were awaited on the 
1st August, 1967 in respect of grants totalling Rs. I: 78 crores disbursed upto 31st 
March, 1966. In the absence of these certificates it is not clear how far the Depart­
mental Officer:. have ensured that the grants have been utilised by the grantees for 
the specified purposes and that the conditions laid down by the sanctioning authori­
ties have been observed. 



CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

11. Summary 

The following table compares the c.xpenditure during the year with the total 
of voted grants and charged appropriations:-

Grants /Appropriations 

VOTED 

Original 

Supplementary 

CffAROBD 

Original 

Supplementary 

Total 

1,4-0.94} 
6.87 

80.83} 

0.21 

Aclual Sa11ings 
&pmditure Amount Perw1t11le 

(In "°"'of rupm) 

l,H.81 1,42.23 5.58 !. 78 

81 . 04 34 . j 7 46. 4 7 57 . 34 

2,28.85 1,76 .80 52.05 22.U 

T he expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. O. 48 crore 
met by advances from the Contingency Fund obtained in March, 1967, which 
were not subsequently reimbursed to the Fund before the close of the financial 
year by authorisation of the Legislature. 

The large saving of Rs. 46 .47 crores forming 57. 34% of the total charged appro­
priation was mainly due to less overdrawals from the Reserve Bank of India than 
anticipated (Rs. 37. 93 crores). Non-drawal of Ways and Means advances from 
the Government of India during the year also accounted for part of this saving 
(Rs.8 crores). 

12. Excess over voted grants 

(i) Excess over the voted grants occurred in the following 19 cases; these arc 
required to be regularised under Article 205 of the Constitution. 

St.No. Grant Expenditure Exuss Percmtage 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
of •xctss 

I. Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax 
Original 52,32,600 
Supplementary 4,82,700 

Total !17,1!1,300 57,J9,379 2'4 ,079 0.-4-2 



8 

SI.No. &pnlditwf &ass """"'°" 
2 

3 

4 

• 5 

6 

7 

" 111USS Ra. Ra. Ra. 
v. Stamps 

Original 16,75,800 

Supplementary 

Total 16,75,800 19,36,630 2,60,830 15.56 

The excess occurred mainly under the group head "A (b) Charges for 
the sale of stamps" and was stated to be due to payment of more 
commission on account of unanticipated increase in the sale of stamps 
and stamp papers. 

VI. Registration Fns 

Original 46,27,300 

Supplementary 2,4-0,000 

Total '48,67,300 49,11,488 44,189 0,91 

VIII. Elections 

Original 20,90,000 

Supplementary 

Total 20,90,000 21,07,607 17,607 0.84 

IX. Heads or States, Ministers and 

Headquarters staff 

Original 89,38,000 

Supplementary 

Total 89,38,000 90,49,441 1,11,441 1.25 

The excess occurred mainly under group head "C (a) (i) Government 
Secretariat'' due to pay revision. 

x. District Administration 
and Miscellaneous 

Original 1,11,58,700 

Supplementary 10,12,000 

T otal 1,21,70,700 l ,22, 18,043 47,343 0 .39 

XII. J!'iil 

Original 59,32,500 

Supplementary 1,00,000 

Total 60,32,500 60,59,!185 26,885 0.4-5 



9 

SI.No. Grt111t 

Rs. 

Expmditure 

Rs. 

Exe1ss 

Rs. 

Ptrctnlate 

of excess 

8 XXI. Public Health F.nginccring 

Original 1,79,72,100 
5,31,500 Supplementary 

Total 1,85,03,600 2,43,84,365 58,80,765 31. 78 

The excess occurred mainly under "(e)(v) Suspense-Debit". This 
was mainly due to adjustment of debits amounting to Rs. 42 .48 lakhs 
advised by the Accountant General in previous years and purchase of 
more materials for various divisions than anticipated. 

Excess over the grant occurred for the sixth year m succession 
mainly due to large excesses under 'Suspense'. The excesses over the 
grant during 1964-65 and 1965-66 were particularly large, being 
Rs. 67. 87 lakhs and Rs. 1,52. 52 lakhs respectively. Such large excesses 
over the years indicate defective control over the expenditure by the 
Department. 

9 XXIII. Fisheries 

Original 
Supplementary 

93,38,400 
51,22,000 

Total 1,44,60,400 1,50,96,036 6,35,636 4.40 

The excess occurred mainly on account of expenditure on spill-over 
part of the scheme "Mechanisation of Fishing Boats" sanctioned by the 
Government:of India in February, 1967 and adjustment of customs duty 
on imported materials and equipment. 

10 XXIV. Rural Development 

Original 
Supplementary 

57,24,800 

Total 57,24,800 57,72,418 47,618 0.83 

11 XXV. Animal Husbandry 
Original 1,16,57,800 

3,00,100 Supplementary 

102/9140. 

Total 1,19,57,900 1,39,09,884 19,51,984 to .32 

The excess was mainly due to non-provision of funds to accommodate 
the gross expenditure on the schemes of intensive poultry development, 
egg marketing (crash programme) and manufacture of ready to feed 
balanced feeds. 

In 1965-66 also the expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 12 . 92 
lakbs. 



SI. No. Grant 

12 XXIX. Labour and Employment 

Original 
Supplementary 

10 

Rs. 

88,40,500 
9,7 1,500 

Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

Percnatage 
of IJUISS 

Total 98,12,000 1,01,32,678 3,20,678 3.27 

The excess occurred mainly due to adjustment of the cost of machines 
and tools and equipment for the Industrial Training Institutes, Alleppey 
and Kalamassery, for which provision had not been made. 

13 XX.XII. Irrigation 

Original 
<;upplcmcntary 

Total 

3,7.'i,62,400 
75,78 100 

4,51,4-0,500 5,09,74,732 58,34,232 12.92 

The excess occurred mainly unc!<"r "# A(i)(e) Suspeme". This was 
attributed to the difficulty in estimating the gross debit to " Suspense". 

The grant was exceeded in 1961-65 and 1965-66 also by Rs. 38 . 58 
lakhs and Rs. 1,03. 54 lakhs respectively. 

14 XX.XVII. Pemion~ 

Original 
Supplementary 

3,13,'i l,700 

Total 3, 13,'i 1,700 3,13,97,667 

1 c, XLIII. Capi1al Outlay on P 1hlie Health 

Original 1,19.38.200 
Supplementary 100 

Total 1,19,38.300 1,19,54,538 

16 XLVI. Capital Outlay on Irri~ation 

Original 
Supplementary 

4,18,54,900 
30,00,000 

Toial 4,48,54 ,900 4,49,80,839 

17 XL\' III. Capital Outlay on O ther Works 

Original 24,4-0,800 
Supplementary 5,53,000 

Total 29,93,800 '10,42, 146 

18 LII. Commuted value of Pensions 

Original 3,57,000 
Suppiemrntar)" 1.50,000 

Total 5,07 ,000 j,23,792 

45,967 0 15 

16,238 0.14 

1,25,939 0.28 

18.346 1. 61 

16,792 3.31 



SI. Vn. Grant 

l 9 Liil. Ca pi la I Outlay on Scheme~ of 
Government Trading 

Original 
Supplementary 

11 

Rs. 

6,09,11,400 
80,00,000 

Expinditure 

Rs. 

Excess 

Rs. 

Peretnlag1 
of txcus 

Total G,89, I 1,400 7,49,40,109 60,29,009 8. 75 

The excess occurred mainly under "Manure Supply Scheme-Purchase 
price" due to adjustment of the cost of fertilisers purchased from the 
Central Fc1 tiliser Pool during the previous year. Reasons for not providing 
funds for the purpose have not been furnished. 

(ii) The following table compares the number and amount of excess over 
total grants during the last five years:-

Year ;\'umber of cases 11,,.ounJ 
(/11 laldis of rupus) 

1962-63 9 1,27 .08 
1963-64 9 1,93.01 
1964-65 13 1,71.23 
1965-66 13 3,24.67 
1966-67 19 2,14.86 

13. Excess over cha r ged appropriations 
Excess over the charged appropriations in the following 6 cases also requires 

regularisation. 
SI. No. Appropriation 

XL Administration of Justice 
Ori.ginal 

Suppi'tmtnlory· 

Total 

:! XXVII. Industries 
Original 

Supplementary 

Total 

3 XLIV. Capital Outlay on Agricultural 
Improvement 

Original 

S11pplei=itary 

Total 

4 XLV. Capital Outlay on Industrial 
and Economic Development 

Original 

Supplementary 

Total 

Rs. 

14,81,400 
12,700 

14,94,100 

6,000 
5,07,400 
5,13,400 

75,000 
3,79,100 
4,54,100 

20,100 
2,86,400 
3,06,500 

Expenditure Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

15,02,592 8,492 

5,13,614 214 

4,70,321 16,221 

3,07,534 1,034 

Percmlage 
<>f excess 

0.57 

0.04 

3.57 

0.34 



12 
SI . .No. Appropriation 

5 XL VIII. Capital Outlay on Other Works 
Original 
Supplementary 

Total 

Rs. 

28,800 
28,800 

Exptnditure Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

32,344 3,544 

Perctnlage 
of excess 

12.31 
6 LIL Commuted Value of Pensions 

Original 
Supplemmtary 

Total 242 242 
14. Supplementary grants/appropriations 

During the year, supplementary provision amounting to Rs. 6. 87 crores was 
obtained under 35 voted grants and Rs. 0. 21 crorc under 21 charged appropriations. 

The supplementary provision of Rs. 6.60 lakhs under Grant No. XXVII-Indus­
tries and Rs. 1 lakh under Grant No. XIX-Medical proved wholly unnecessary; 
the savings under these grants amounted to Rs. 19. 61 lakhs and Rs. 50 .49 lakhs 
respectively. 

In the following 3 cases, the supplementary grant obtained proved excessive by 
more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each case. 

SI.No. No. and name rJ grant 

XX\'III. Community Development 
Project~, ·ational Extension Service 
rnd Local Development Works 

XXXIX. Forest 

Suppkm111tary grant 
and month in whUh Saving 

obtained 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

14. 37 5. 70 
(March, 1967) 

41.50 
(March, 1967) 

5. 83 

XLV. Capital Outlay on Industrial and 64.22 10.68 
Economic Development (August, 1966- Rs. 15.85 lakhs, 

November, 1966-R~. 48.12 lakhs 
& March, 1967-Rs. 0.25 lakh) 

In the fc llowing 5 cases, supplementary grants obtained proved inadequate 
by more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each case:-

Supplementary grant 
M. No. Ko. and nam1 of grant and month in wh~h Excess 

obtained 

(In lalchsofrupus) 
xxr. Public Health Engineering 5.32 58.80 

(March, 1967) 
2 XX.III. Fisheries 51.22 6.36 

(March, 1967) 
3 xxv. Animal Husbandry 3.00 19.52 

'.March, 1967 ) 
4 XX.XII. Irrigation 75.78 58.34 

(March, 1967) 
5 LIII. Capital Outlay on Schemes of 80.00 60.29 

Government Trading (March, 1967) 



13 
15. Savings in grants 

In respect of 14 grants the unutilisea provision exceeded 10%. In the following 
9 cases aavings exceeded 20% . 

SI.No. .No. and name of gr011t Total Saoing Percemage 
prooisio11 of saving 

(In lakhs of mpus) 
11. Land Revenue 2,17 .28 50.77 23 

2 vu. Slate Legislature 9. 74 5.44 56 

3 XVIII. Technical Education 1,62.11 54.85 34 

4 XXXI. Stati.!itics and Miscellaneous 61. 77 17.94 29 

5 xxxvr. Famine 16.83 3.76 22 
6 XLIV. Capital Outlay on Agricultural 

Improvement 20.39 17.22 84 

7 XLVll . Capital Outlay on Public \'\ 01ks 5,70 .66 1,64.24 29 

8 XLIX. Capital Outlay on Ports 87.14 24.73 28 

9 LI. Capital Outlay on Forests 96.48 33.57 35 

Twenty schemes the provision for which remained wholly or substantially 
unutilised are mentioned in Appendix I-pages 93-95'. Reasons for the savings 
indicated in this Appendix reveal that many of the schemes were not implemented 
due to non-finalisation of the schemes and late receipt of sanction for the schemes. 

16. Control over expenditure 
The object of control over expenditure in this context is to secure as close 

an approximation as possible between actual expenditure and the final grant/appro­
priation under each sub-head of grants/appropriations. This is done by : 

(i) obtaining supplementary grants or appropriations wherever 
necessary. 

(ii) effecting surrender of surplus funds under any sub-head as soon as 
the savings can be foreseen, and 

(iii) sanctioniJolg reappropriation for the transfer of funds from sub­
heads of grants/appropriations where a saving is anticipated to 
other sub-heads in the same grant/appropriation where there is 
need for additional provision of funds. 

Cases of excess over voted grants/ charged appropriations, unnecessary, 
excessive and inadequate supplementary grants and large savings in grants/appro­
priations are mentioned in paragraphs 12 to 15. 

Further details mentioning cases of defective control of expenditure in 
respect of individual group heads within grants/appropriations have been indi­
cated in the Appropriation Accounts, 1966-67. 

The rules require that the unutilised amounts should be surrendered 
as soon as the possibility of saving is envisaged. It has, however, been found 
that almost as a regular feature the surrender of unutilised funds is being made 
only in March every year. In 1966-67 also the entire surrender of Rs. 52.96 crores 
was made only in March, 1967, of which Rs. 51.55 crores was made on the last 
day of the financial year. 



14 

17. Rush of expenditure towards the close of the financial year 
The financial rules of Government require that the flow of expenditure 

~hould be regulated evenly throughout the year and that rush of expenditure 
towards the close of the year should in particular be avoided. Further, no attempt 
ohould be made to prevent the lapse of an appropriation by an undue rush of 
expenditme during March. The Public Accounts Committee had in its I Report 
of August, 1963 also urged that Government should watch this aspect carefully 
and issue special instructions to Departments. 

The percentage of expenditure in March, 1967 to the total expenditure 
booked upto March, 1967 was, however, appreciable (i.e. more than 25%) in 
the following 11 cases :-

!:>1. No. .\fa;or head of auo1111/ 
To/al Expmditure in March, 1967 

exptndilure 
booked 11pto Amounl P111cenlage 
March,1967 of the total 

(In la/chs of rupus) 

I 30 Public Health 3,15.88 70.52 26 
2 31 Agriculture 5,35.75 1,45.67 27 
3 32 Rural Dcvclopmcnl 55 .18 39.17 71 
4 34 Co-operation 83.53 22.38 27 
5 35 Industries 1,03.23 35.33 34 
6 52 Capital Outlay on Public Work., 17 .87 5.80 32 
7 53 PorL> and Pilotage 10 .32 3.65 35 
8 68 Stationery and Printing 75.62 20.25 27 
9 95 Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agri-

cultural Improvement and Research 5.73 2.46 50 
10 96 Capital Outlay on Industrial and 

Economic Development 3,62 .32 92.47 26 
II 109 Capital Outlay on Other Works 20. 79 8.75 42 

Under the major heads mentioned at Serial Numbers l to 5, 9 and 10, there 
was rush of expenditure at the close of 1965-66 also (the percentage varied bet­
ween 28 and 70). Under Serial Numbers 2, 3 and 10 there was rush of ex­
penditure during March consec.utively for five years from 1962-63 to 1966-67. 

18. Advances from the Contingency Fund in excess of requirements 
The Contingency Fund is intended for meeting unforeseen expenditure 

of an emergent character (including expenditure on a 'New Service') not contem­
plated in the annual financial statement pending its authorisation by the Legisla­
ture. 

Out of 81 advances totalling Rs. 2,30.13 lakhs sanctioned from the Con­
tingency Fund during 1966-67, 8 sanctions for Rs. 8.80 lakhs were not operated 
upon. In respect of 9 sanctions for Rs. 48.11 lakhs, the expenditure was less than 
so~; of the amount sanctioned. Three of these cases where the unspent amount 
exceeded Rs. 1 lakh are indicated below:-



15 

PartUulars ef expwlitur1 

Starting of Special B. Sc. course in Government 
Colleges 

Arrears of compensat ion to local bodies on 
account of Motor Vehicles Tax 

Shoranur Water Supply Scheme 

Amount ef adoanu and month 
ef sandion 

Rs. 

4,02,4-00 
(October, 1966) 

32,90,600 
(February, 1967) 

1,50,000 
(September, 1966) 

Rs. 

6,314 

11,64,416 

3,557 

These point to the need for closer scrutiny of the requirements and their 
urgency before authorising the expenditure in advance of the vote of the Legisla­
ture. 

19. Cases of withdrawal of funds with a view to utilising the allotted 
fo nds 

The financial rules of Government provide that no money should be with­
drawn from the treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement and 
that no money should be withdrawn with a view to utilising the budget provision. 

Ten cases of non-observance of these rules in which funds amounting to 
Rs. 2.17 lakhs were withdrawn from the treasuries during March, 1965 and March. 
1966, much in advance of requirements, apparently to avoid lapse of budget provi­

sion, are given in Appendix II-pages 96-97. 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(AGRICULTURE) 

"' 20. Scheme for the Development of Sugarcane 

The object of the scheme is to raise the level of cultivation in the existing sugar­
cane areas by adopting scientific methods and to increase the area under sugarcane 
cultivation. During 1961-62 to 1965-66, an expenditure of Rs. 10.52 lakhs was 
incurred in bringing 23,500 acres of land under cultivation of sugarcane which pro­
duced 4. 33 lakhs tons of sugarcane during the 5 year period. 

The following points were noticed in audit:-

&tablishment of Seed Fanns:-Out of an area of 11 . 06 acres of land acquired in 
1964 for a seed farm at Alwaye, 5. 19 acres were subsequently (December, 1964) 
found unsuitable fo1 sugarcane cultivation. The Government instructed the 
Director of Agriculture in December, 1966 to investigate and fix. responsibility 
for the acquisition of the unsuitable area. Payment of compensation amounting to 
Rs. 71,500 for the entire area acquired in 1964 was made only in May, J une 
and July, 1967 resulting in payment of interest of Rs. 6,754. 

The maintenance expenditure (Rs. 1 .05 lalchs) for the two seed farms 
at Pandalam and Alwaye was far in excess of the receipts during this period 
(Rs. 50,000). 

Grant of medium tmn loans: - An amount of Rs. 5. 66 lakhs was disbursed till 
March, 1967 as medium term loans to sugarcane cultivators for providing irrigation 
facilities. Out of a sum of Rs. 1 .38 lakhs that fell due for recovery till April, 1967, 
a sum of Rs. 33,000 only was recovered. The arrears amounted to Rs. 1.05 lakhs 
as principal and Rs. 25,000 as interest. 

21. J Seed Farms and Seed Stores 

During the period 1957-58 to 1965-66, 32 seed farms and 250 seed stores were 
established and an expenditure of Rs. 89 . 20 lakhs (recurring: Rs. 41. 39 lakhs; 
non-recurring: Rs. 47. 81 Jakhs) was incurTCd. The object of the scheme is produ­
ction, multiplication and distribution to cultivators of improved strains of paddy. 



17 

An audit review covering the period 1961-62 to 1965-66 revealed that in most 
of the seed farms, the maintenance expenditure exceeded the receipts realised and 
the total loss in the working of the farms came to Rs. 3. 09 lakhs over the 5 year 
period. 

Seeds produced in the farms are distributed to cultivators through the Block 
Devdopment Officers who remit the sale proceeds in treasuries and furnish the 
chalans to the Agricultural Assistants in charge of the seed farms. Jn 7 seed farms, 
particulars of remittance for Rs. 0.96 lakh relating to the period 1961-62 to 1965-66 
were not available (October, 1967). 

22. Failure of a Scheme 

The scheme for potato development aimed at bringing 3,000 acres of land 
under potato cultivation during the Third Five Year Plan period. A farm was 
started in Kottayam District in August, 1963 for the multiplication of improved 
varieties of potato seeds. 

The scheme failed as the Department could not find out disease-resistant 
varieties of potato and the farm was closed down in February, 1967. The loss 
incurred in the working of the farm during 1963-64 to 1966-67 came to Rs. 0.29 
lakh (expenditure: Rs. 0.39 lakh; receipts: Rs. 0.10 lakh). 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(ANIMAL HUSBANDRY) 

23. Goat Development Schemes 

Three Schemes for Goat Development were undertaken during the Third 
Five Year Plan for (i) development of Nucleus Flock at Trichur; (ii) establishment 
of new Flock at Palode and Komeri; and (iii) research in developing strains of 
goat for milk production (sponsored by the Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research). The expenditure on these schemes till October, 1967 aggregated 
Rs. 6. 11 lakhs. A review undertaken by Audit brought out the following 
points:-

(i) Development of Nucleus Flock at Trichur:-The scheme was started in 
December, 1961 with the object of introducing J umnapari breed of Uttar Pradesh 
and selective breeding of J umnapari goats for distribution to breeders in the State. 
Of 80 Jumnapari goats purchased at a cost of Rs. 0. IO lakh, 47 died within 4 months 
(loss: Rs. 6,007) . The total number of Jumnapari goats bred up to November, 
1966 was 96 when the scheme was given up as cros.5 breeding of these goats did not 
prove successful. The total expenditure on the scheme was Rs. 1, 13.308 against 
the receipt~ of Rs. 15,324 (including value of stock at the end of November, 1966) . 

102/9140. 



18 

(ii) Eslablishnunt of New Flock al Palode:-Fift) :\falabar goats (cot: Rs.2,870) 
were purchased in November, 1961. During the five years of working of the 
scheme the total expenditure incurred was Rs. 1,89,234 including expenditure of 
R~. 49,101 on staff quarters and goat sheds against which the receipts amounted to 
Rs. 16,111 only. 

The incidence of disease at the farm was found to be high and the stock 
produced showed no particular breed character. The Officer-in-charge reported in 
I\ovember, 1966 that the scheme had failed to achieve its objectives and no useful 
purpose would be served by its continuance. The scheme was closed in November/ 
December, 1966. 

(iii) Research scheme for developing strains of goat for milk prod11clio11 :-Twenty 
three acres of land purchased in 1959 in Aithara in Cannanore Di~trict for this 
scheme was found to be unsuitable and was '{ivcn up after incurring a total ex­
penditure of Rs. 10,879 (cost of land: Rs. 8, 154; cost of furniture etc: Rs. 1,352 and 
payandallowancesofawatchman:Rs.1,373). Later in February, 1961, the scheme 
was revived at the District Live stock Farm at Thiruvazhumlunnu in Palghat District, 
as a stop gap arrangement to prevent the lapse of grant from the Indian Council 
of Agricultural Research. The object of the scheme was the maintenance and 
multiplication of saanon breed of goats (Australian breed) and selective breeding 
of Malabar goats. The Australian breed of goats could not, however, be procmed 
for want of foreign exchange. The scheme was carried on for over 4 years under 
the temporary arrangement with three crossbred saanon goats purchased iu May, 
1961 and a herd of Malabar goats. In August, 1965 he scheme was discontinued. 
Some of the stock was tran~ferred to the newly started farm at Komeri and the 
balance sold in auction. The expenditure incurred on the scheme amounted to 
Rs. 0. 94 lakh. The receipt including value of stock tran fcrred and sold was 
Rs. 0. 34 lakh and the assistance received from the Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research was Rs. 0. 27 lakh. 

AGRICULTI;RE DEPARTMENT 

(FOREST) 

24. Sale of firewood to a Co-op<'rative Society ::it conccssfonal rates 

Government sanctioned in May, 1963 the <:al-.: of tree growth in Pachamab 
Coupe No. XI A and Peringamtla fu('l Plantatio 1 Coupe to the Trivandrum Co­
operative District Wholesale Society. The seigniorage rate cl1arged for the fire­
wood portion of the coupes was fixed at Rs. 4 per ton. Compared to the rate of 
Rs. 10 per ton usually charg-ed bv the Department for the sale of firc\\'ood in all 

other coupe· to the same society, the sale at conccssi01i.ll ratr in ti is case resulted in 
a loss of approximately Rs. 13,680 to the Department o' 2,280 tons of firt:wood 
collected by the society during the period J·me-Scptember1 1963, 



' 
19 

The method of valuation of tree growth was revised with effect from 1st June, 
1965 and the revised fair price rate of firewood was fixed at Rs. 19. 28 per ton, 
(market rate minus working charges) but Government again sanctioned in June, 
1965 to the same society the sale of tree growth in five sub coupes of Peringamala 
range at the seigniorage rate of Rs. 4 per ton. On the total quantity of 4,301 tons 
of firewood collected by the society from these coupes during the period July, 196.i­
February, 1966, the loss of revenue at Rs. 15. 28 per ton came to Rs. 65, 719. The 
Chief Conservator of Forests stated in July, 1967 that the revised rate was not applied 
in the above sale as the enumeration and valuation of firewood was done before 
1st June, 1965. 

If Government wanted to allow some concession to the society to enable them 
to sell firewood to the public at Jess than market rates, the proper procedure would 
have been to realise the full market value of firewood from the society and)o give 
them a grant-in-aid by making necessary provision in the demands for grants and 
getting the approval of the Legislature to it. 

25. Short recovery of loss from a contractor 

On 27th February, 1963 a fire occurred in the Udumbanchola Block V and 
11 7 teak and blackwood logs collected by a contractor for delivery at forest depots 
were partly damaged. According to the agreement, the value of timber damaged 
by fire was recoverable from the contractor at the rates specified therein. As the 
measurements of the timber were not taken before the fire took place, the quantity 
damaged by fire could only be estimated. The Divisional Forest Officer, M unna< 
in his report dated 22nd May, 1963, estimated tl1e damaged quantity as 1,056. l cft., 
(value: Rs. 19,741) by taking the difference between the volume estimated from 
the marking register and the final mahazar after re-dressing. According to his report, 
there was no over-estimation by adopting this method. However, based on a later 
report dated 21st December, 1963 from the same officer, the Chief Conservator 
of Forests recommended to Government the recovery of a sum of Rs. 3,032 only 
from the contractor treating the case "as a concession because of the accidental 
nature of fire and taking a lenient view". This proposal was approved by Govern­
ment in January, 1964. The amount of recovery was worked out estimating the 
quantity lost by fire as 179. 7 cft. being the difference between the quantities as 
per the mahazar written up immediately after the fire and those after re-dressing the 
logs. 

DEVELOPMENT DEPART MENT 

26. Slum Clearance Scheme 

M ention was made in paragraph 21 of the AudifReport, 1965 about the poor 
progress in the implementation of the scheme. The scheme, sponsored by the Gov­
ernment of India, aims a t the gradual elimination of slums by providing a lternate 



--

20 

housing accommodation to slum dwellers. Government of India finances 75% of 
the outlay-50% as loan and 25% as subsidy. The scheme is implemented by the 
State Government through the Municipalities/Corporations giving them loans 
and subsidy. 

A review of the scheme conducted in July, 1967 revealed the following points:-

(i) Assistance under the scheme was given to Municipalities/Corporations 
in respect of 748 tenements, 502 open plots and 288 skeletal houses to be completed 
by March, 1961. Of these, 338 tenements, 155 open plots and 91 skeletal houses 
only have been completed (June, 1967). SchemC)\ for 256 tenements, 347 open 
plots and 197 skeletal houses were dropped. Levelling of site of the land acquired 
in August, 1962 for 100 tenements and construction of 30 tenements are stated to 
be in progress. Land for the construction of 24 tenements has not been acquired 
(June, 1967). 

(ii) Under the terms of assistance, 50% of subsidy is payable to the local 
bodies, etc. when essential services are provided by them in the area. The Trivan­
drum Corporation was paid 50% of subsidy (Rs. 1 .02 lakhs) in March, 1966 though 
no expenditure had been incurred by it under the scheme except on land acqui- • 
sition. The provision of essential services has not been completed (June, 1967). 

(iii) 11 6 tenements constructed by the Trivandrum Corporation in May, 
1963, with Government loan amounting to Rs. 3 . 69 lakhs continue to remain 
vacant (June, 1967) due to lack of demand from slum dwellers. / 

(iv) The Mattancherry Municipality received Rs. 3 . 25 lakhs m M arch , 
1961 as Joan assistance forconstructionoftenements, etc. but resolved in November, 
1964 to give up the scheme. Meanwhile the Municipality refu r.ded a part of the 
Joan (Rs. 0. 11 lakh). Though Government ordered the Municipality in Sep­
tember, 1966 to refund the balance loan of Rs. 3 . 14 lakhs with interest, no refund 
has been made (June, 1967). 

(v) Assistance to the extent of Rs. 3. 90 lakhs (loan Rs. 2. 88 lakhs; grant 
Rs. I .02 lakhs) was given to the Calicut Corporation in March, 196 1, March, 1962 
and March, 1966 for construction of 288 skeletal houses. The scheme for comtru­
ction of 197 skeletal houses was dropped in February, 1966. The excess assistance 
(Rs. 1. 90 lakhs) received by the Corporation has not been refunded (June, 1967). 

(vi) A scheme for the construction of61 tenements by the Fort Cochin Muni­
cipality was sanctioned by the Government in September, 1963. A special loan 
of Rs. 1 .57 lakhs (over and above the assistance admissible under the scheme) was 
paid to the Municipality in March, 1964 in view of its inadequate resources. Only 
20 tenements have been completed till June, 1967. The land required for the 
remaining 41 tenements has not been acquired (June, 1967). 



/ 
27. Fish Farm at Eda-Cochin 

A scheme for starting a Fish Farm at Eda-Cochin in the Palluruthy N.E.S. 
Block at an estimated cost of Rs. 1,90,500 was sanctioned by Government in August, 
1962. The scheme envisaged rearing of fish in an area of 27 acres of water-spread 
poramboke a rea after enclosing it by putting up outer bunds with sluices. An 
income of Rs. 10,800 in the first year after completion of the work, Rs. 16,200 in 
the second year and Rs. 17 ,980 annually from the third year onwards was anti­
cipated under the scheme. 

The construction of the bunds was entrusted by the Public Works Department 
in February, J 964 to a contractor and it was required to be completed by 15th 
March, 1964. The work as per the original estimate was almost complete by 
March, 1965 at a cost of Rs. 1,58,31 3, but was not proceeded with as the Executive 
Engineer wanted additional protective works to keep the bunds in position for which 
a revised estimate for Rs. 2,45,600 was proposed in November, 1964. 

According to the Extension Officer (Fisheries) of the Block who inspected the 
work in September, 1965, the work e.xecuted was not sound enough for commenc­
ing fish culture and several defects had to be rectified at a cost estimated by the 
Public Works Department at Rs. 20,000. The Collector, Ernakulam also reported 
in November, 1966 that the contractor had taken earth from the enclosed farm 
area for fi ll ing the bunds (although according to the terms of contract he should 
have brought clay from outside) which resulted in the deepening of the farm area 
beyond 4 feet making it unsuitable for fish culture and suggested action to be taken 
against the Public Works Department officers responsible for this. No action 
has so far been taken in this regard (November, 1967). 

Government sanctioned the revised estimate in September, I 967 and the work 
is in progress (February, 1968). 

28. fUnsatisfactory working of a National Extension Service Block 

In the National Extension Service Block, Vyttila (Ernakulam District) which 
entered its Stage I period on 1st May, 1963 the expenditure incurred during the 
period from May, 1963 to August, 1967 on development activities was only 
Rs. 2.51 lakhs (21 % as against the prescribed 74% of the provision in the schematic 
budget- Rs. 12 lakhs) while the expenditure on pay and allowances of staff and 
office contingencies was Rs. 3.54 lakhs (29. 5% as against the prescribed 26% of 
the provision in the schematic budget). 

T he District Collector, Ernakulam reported to Government in June, 1966 
that the shortfall in developmental expenditure in this Block was mainly due to 
the following reasons:-

( i) T he Block Development officers were not adequately active and alert 
in the implementation of the schemes. 



22 

(ii) The allotment to the Block was limited for the reason that huge amounts 
had to be diverted to other Blocks, the stages of which were ter­
minated d wing these years. 

(iii) Lack of adequate scope for agricultural development, industrial acti­
vities, irrigation and drinking water supply due to peculiar soil condi­
tions, topography and certain other features of the area. 

29. Administrative delay in enforcing liability for non-accountal of 
Government money 

Mention was made in paragraph 60 of Audit Report, 1966 about the irregula­
rities in the Taluk Welfare Office, Pathanamthitta and about the liability of 
2 officers to account for a sum of Rs. 74,436. 

The department stated that undated acquittances/payees' receipts for a sum 
of Rs 46,512 were now available, but the payments could not be located in the cash 
book. It has not also been possible for the department to verify that the amounts 
had been disbursed to the persons entitled to receive them. Even after the expiry 
of3years from the date on which departmental investigation was completed, Govern­
ment have not come to a decision in the matter of recovery of the amounts shown 
as liabilities of the 2 officers. Disciplinary proceedings have also not been finalised. 
It was reported in April, 1967 that "the matter is under the serious consideration 
of Government". I· urther delay in the finalisation of the case may render the 
prospects of recovery of the amounts remote. 

I 
EDUCATION DEPART MENT 

30. Irregularities connected w ith the purchase of w ooden f urniture 

The Principal, Engineering College, Trivandrum invited in September, 1965, 
tenders for the supply of 19 items of wooden furniture. 14 tenders were received, 
one of which was from a small scale industries unit manufacturing survey and 
levelling equipment and precision scientific instruments. The rate quoted by the 
unit was the lowest in respect of only one out of 19 items. However, order was 
placed with the. unit for all the items on the ground that it was a constitu «n t of the 
Kerala State Small Industries Corporation Limited, a ful1y owned Government 
Company. Compared to the lowest rates obtained in the tender, the extra ex­
penditure on the supplies by the unit amounted to Rs. 32,446. 

Government stated (November, 1967) that the purchase of furniture which 
had resulted in a heavy loss, from a unit not engagedin the manufacture offurniture 
was irregular and that a further p robe in to the irregularity was being conducted. 



23 

31. Post Graduate Basic Training College, Ramavarmapuram 

The Post Graduate Basic Training College, Ramavarmapurarn, was started 
in 1956 to function as a research centie to conduct cxpe1imcnts in tducatiC'n, 
to develop improved methods of teaching in the field of basic education and to 
prepare teachers, supervisors and inspectors for basic schools and institutions. A 
Committee appointed in January, 1966 observed that tht' College had not realised 
many of its objectives and that its reorganisation was an immediate necessity. 
The recommendations of the Committee have been accepted by Government 
(March, 1967) but final orders regarding reorganisation of the College are awaited 
(June, 1967). No classes were conducted by the College during the academic 
year commencing in June, 1966. No reduction in staff was, however, made till 
December, 1966. It was only during December, 1966 to March, 1967 that a 
portion of the ~taff (one Principal, eight Lecturers, four Instructors, ont' Clerk 
and one Peon) was disbanded; a skeleton staff was retained thereafter which is 
being continued June, 1967). 1 he expenditure on staff and contingencies during 
the period June, 1966 to March, 1967 when no classes were undertaken by the 
College, amounted to Rs. 45,525. 

32. Waiver of recovery of loss sustained in the disposal of buildings 

Compensation amounting to Rs. 10,861 was paid in 1956 for seven t11atched 
buildings in the land acquired for the construction of Basic Training School, Palayad 
in Can nano re Distt ict. These were auctioned in J une, 1958 for Rs. 255 as a result 
of which Government sustained a loss of Rs. 10,606. After conducting a detailed 
enquiry into the circumstances which led to the loss, Government 01 de red in June, 
1962 recovery of the loss equally from three officers connected with the valuation 
:ind disposal of the buildings. In the meantime, one of the officers had retired 
from service in May, 1962, and Government. ordered in September, 1965 dropping 
the recovery proceedings against him. Subsequently, the recovery proclcdings 
against the other two officers were also dropped (December, 1966) on the ground 
that the responsibility for the loss could not reasonably be fixed on any of them. 
The entire loss of Rs. 10,606 was tlms borne by Governmen t. 

33. Loss of food materials supplied by the CARE 

According to the conditions governing the CAR E Feeding Programme in the 
Schools, the State Government ha\e to compensate the CARE authorities for Io~s 
01 damage "where such loss or damage results in the failure to distribute the com­
moditiLs to the recipients for" h<•m the} are intended". In September, 1965 the 
StateGovunment reimbursed to lht' CARE a sum of R s. 19,990 being tlic cost of 
food matc1ials (milk powdn, cornm~al and vegetable oil) lost in 251 cases of theft 
f1 om schools aml tkpots in thl ~'ate clu1 ing the years 1961-62 to 1963-64. Govern­
ment asked the Director c,f Public: Instruction in I\ovcmbe1 , 1964 to take action for 



the recovery of the amount from the persons responsible for the loss, but the Director 
of Public Instruction stated in October, 1965 that as the thefts were due to lack of 
proper storage facilities in the schools and sub-depots, no officer could be held res­
ponsible for the loss. Government, however, asked (November, 1965) the Director 
of Public Instruction to decide each case on mer it~. No action to fix responsibility 
has been taken so far. rn a report to Audit, the Director of Public Instruction 
stated (February, 1967) that in the casi> of thefts, the question of recovery of the 
loss from the heads of schools or departmental officers did not arise in the normal 

course. 

HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT 

34. Extra expenditure 

(i) According to Government orders, purchase of dietary articles for Govern­
ment medical institutions may be made from approved co-operative societies at 
2!% below market rate!> and no tenders are required to be called for. Govern­
ment clarified in March, 1962 and reiterated in October, 1963 that once tenders 
were invited there should be no question of giving a contract on preferential basis 
to any co-operative society even if duly recommended by the officers of Co-operative 

or Industries Department. 

A case of award of contract to a co-operative society at higher rates in con­
travention of these orders was mentioned in para 45 of the Audit Report, 1966 
and the Public Accounts Commmee (Central) observed in their Sixty seventh 
Report (January, 1967) that any encouragement given to co-operative societies 
should be strictly within the four corners of the rules and regulations framed for 

the purpose. 

Another case since noticed is detailed below:-

Tenders for the supply during 1965-66 of diet articles to the District Hospital 
and Women and Children' s Hospital, Trivandrum were invited by the Director 
of Health Services in October, 1964. The lowest offers received for the supply 
of bread to the two hospitals were Re. 0. 99 per kg. and Re. 1 per kg. respectively. 
The contract was, howevn, awarded to a !oral co-operati\'e society at 2!% 
below the "market rate" which was a~sessed by the Tahsildar, Trivandrum as 
Rs. 1 . 75 per kg. In these cases, the name of the society was recommended by 
the District Industries Officer, Trivandrum on 23rd November, 1964 after tenders 
had been invited. The extra expenditure incurred on the supplies made by the 
society to the two hospitals during 1965-66 came to Rs. 18,271. 

(ii) The lowest tenders received for suppl) of chillies and oranges to the 

T.B. Hospital, Pulayanarkottah during 1961-65 and for supply of eggs during 



25 

1965-66 were rejected by the Director of Health Services on the ground that they 
were higher than the prevailing local market rates, furnished by the Tahsildar. 
In respect of coconut oil the lowest tender for 1965-66 was rejected on the ground 
that the market rates furnished by the Tahsildar were per litre while the unit 
adopted for the tender was kilogram. The rates at which the supplies were 
actuaUy obtained were, however, higher than the tendered rates. The total extra 
expenditure incurred on these purchases amounted to Rs. 15,986 as shown below:-

rear Artide 

1964-65 Chillie<1 

1964-65 Oranges 

1965-66 Eggs 

1965-66 Coconut oil 

Lowest rate Rates at which 
tendered purchases 

were sub­
sequently made 

Rs. 2.98 Rs. 4 .50 
per kg. per kg. 

Rs. 11. 70 Rs. 18.00 
per 100 per 100 

Rs. 16 . 75 Rs. 20 . 77 
per 100 per 100 

(average rate) 
Rs. 3.50 Rs. 4.59 

per kg. per kg. 
(average rate) 

Amount of 
extra l 

1xpmditure 
Rs. 

950 

871 

12,061 

2, 104 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

35. Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme 

&marks 

The supplies "ere obtained 
from the contractors supplying 
Lhc item during the prcvioUJ 
year al the rates obtaining 
for that year in pursuance 
of the standing instructions 
that purchases should be 
so made if the prevailing 
market rates arc hi~bcr. 

In respect of ch1llies, this 
oontractor's tender for 1964-6!> 
was the lowest. 

The purchases were made 
from the local market: 
throughout the year. 

In the case of coconut oil, 
the Superintendent of the 
Hospital had specificallt in­
formed Lhc Director ofl calth 
Services that the rate of the 
lowest tenderer was less than 
the market rate furni,hed by 
the Taruildar. 

(i) Arrears in recovery of rent and loss of rent on vacant houses :-One hundred 
and fifty houses were constructed by Government in 1957-58 at a total cost of 
Rs. 7. 35 lakhs at Trichur for the employees of the Sitaram Spinning and Weaving 
Mills, out of which only 142 houses have been occupied. According to the in­
formation furnished by the Tahsildar, Trichur who is responsible for the collection 
of the rent, a total amount of Rs. 76,496 was pending recovery from the occupants 
at the end of July, 1967. Of this, Rs. 6,096 represent rent due from 21 persons 
not entitled to allbtment of houses under the scheme. The rent collected during 
a period of9 years from 1957-58 was stated to be Rs. 3,314 only against the demand 
of Rs. 79,810. 
I 02/9140, 



26 

Eight houses remained vacant for period~ r:lnging from 22 months to 4! yea1s 
for want of applicanls. The loss by way of rent of the vacant houses amounted 
to Rs. 5,082 (August, 1967). 

(ii) Idle outlay on Land:-The housing scheme for workers of the Vijaya­
mohini Mills, Trivandrum was dropped after 3. 51 acres of land was acquired in 
September, 1955 at a cost of Rs. 34,153. The land since set apart for other settle­
ment and housing schemes still remains to be fully utilised. Proportionate cost 

of unutilised land is approximately Rs. 11,676. 

Similarly, 73 cents of land acquired in December, 1954 at a cost of Rs. 25,960 
for housing scheme for workers of Lakshmi Textiles, Trivandrum continues to 
remain unutilised (August, 1967). Government proposed (Januaf"y, 1967) to use 
it for another purpose viz., providing houses for the weaker section of the community. 
The lay out and plan for the construction of houses have yet to be approved (August, 

1967). 

(iii) lrifmctuous expenditure :- Two wells dug at the colony for workers of 
Travancore Rayons, Perumbavoor during October, 1956 to March, 1959 at a 
cost of Rs. 13,246 and pumping arrangements and pumps provided during July, 
1960 to March, 1963 at a cost of Rs. 8,733 did not serve the purpose of supplying 
water to the colony due to insufficient depth of the wells. \.York on a separate arran­
gement for supply of water to the colony from the factory itself was executed during 
April, 1964 to March, 1965 incurring an expend iture of Rs. 44,754. The entire 
expenditure of Rs. 21,979 incurred for the previous arrangements was thus ren­
dered infructuous. 

36. Extra expenditure due to retender 

Tenders for the purchase of 25,000 survey stones were invited in June, 1966 
by the Assistant Director of Survey and Land Records, Kottayam. The lowest 
tender was rejected by the Assistant Director on the ground that the place of supply 
was not acceptable. (The place of supply was not specified in the notification 
inviting tenders). While the remaining tenders were under the consideration 
of the Director of Survey and Land Records, the rejected tenderer expressed his 
willingness (5th September, 1966) to supply the survey stones at the spots agree­
able by the Department, but this offer was not considered and the Director on the 
24th September, 1966 ordered that the work might be retcndered. Accordingly, 
fresh tenders were invited in November, 1966 and the lowest offer was of the same 
person who quoted the lowest rate on the first occasion. His tendu was now 
accepted and an agreement executed with him in February, 1967. The rates 
quoted by him and accepted were, however, higher than the rates on the first 
occasion, the resultant e.xtra expenditure on the purchase of 25,000 stones being 
Rs. 28,300. 



:l7. Delay in recovery of cost of survey operation• 

Oul of an area of L~,183 sq. kms. of land swveyed during Lhe 
period from Oclober, 1962 lo M arch, 1967, the follow-up process of computation 
and mapping was completed and records finalised in respect of 603 sq. kms. only 
(March, 1967). According to the provisions of the Kerala Land Boundaries Act, 
1961 and the rules issued thereunder, the recovery of the cost of survey operatio!'l 
apportioned to persons having any interest in the a reas or boundaries surveyed 
can be made only after the issue of a notification regarding completion of the survey. 
The non-completion of the follow-up process in respect of areas surveyed has resulted 
in delay in the issue of the notification regarding completion of the survey and con­
sequent delay in the recovery of cost. As at the end of October, 1966 the amount 
recoverable from interested parties was fixed by the department as Rs. 11 . 06 lakhs, 
out of which a sum of Rs. 0.24 lakh only was collected till the end of April, 1967 
on the basis of preliminary bills issued by the department. 

38. Construction of two model houses 

Government sanctioned on 2nd December, 1961 the construction of two model 
houses by the "shellcrete" method in Trivandrum at a total cost not exceeding 
Rs. 15,000. The construction was to be completed before 24th D ecember, 1961 
for display at a Local Home Exhibition. The houses were constructed departme­
ntally by the Board of Revenue under the supervision of the Rural Housing Engineer 
on a 'memo of cost basis' as a special case as ordered by Government, as there was 
no ti.me to observe the usual requirements such as preparation of plans and estimates, 
obtaining technical sanction, calling for tenders, etc. 

For the construction of the houses, advances amounting to Rs. 24,581 were drawn 
from the treasury by the Rural Housing Engineer under orders of Government. 
In addition, liabilities to the extent of Rs. 11 ,919 were also incurred by him, making 
a total of Rs. 36,500 against the anticipated cost of Rs. 15,000. The valuation of 
the houses as made by the Public Works Department, however, came to R s. 27,077 
only. The Board of Revenue held the Rural Housing Engineer responsible for 
the excess expenditure of R s. 9,423, but no recovery has been made so far (August, 
1967). The advances drawn from the treasury for construction of these houses 
also remain unadjusted due to non-receipt of detailed accounts. 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

39. Industrial Estates 

Eight industrial estates were set up in the State during 1957-58 to 1961-62 and 
certain points relating to the expenditure thereon were mentioned in paragraph 23 
of Audit R eport, 1964. Ten more industrial estates were established during 1963 to 



1966. A total expenditure of Rs. l .88 crores was incurred by the State Govern­
ment on these 18 estates up to the end of 1965-66. The scheme is partly 
financed out of loans received from the Government of India; the amount of loan 
received by the State Government up to March, 1966 aggregated Rs. I . 03 crores· 
The following points were noticed during an audi t review of the scheme. 

(i) Workshop sheds 
( a) Loss of rent due to delay in al/otme11t and 11on-occupation of sheds :-In the in­

dustrial estate at Kalletinkara (Irinjalakuda), 19 workshop sheds were constructed 
by March, 1966 at a cost of Rs. 3.53 lakhs. Eight (cost :Rs. 1.41 Jakhs) out of 
them remained vacant at the end of January, 1968 ; in the occupation of the 
remaining 11 sheds, the.·e was delay ranging from 16 to 19 months from the date 
of completion. The Joss of rent up to January~ 1968 was Rs. 27,688. 

Eight out of 42 workshop sheds in Kollakadavu and 6 out of 19 workshop 
sheds in Karakulam were lying vacant from September, 1964 and April, 1965 
respectively. The loss of rent in Kollakadavu (up to O ctober, 1967) and in 
K.arakulam (up to J anuary, 1968) amounted to Rs. 12,448 and Rs. 25,048 
rc.~pcctively. 

In their report of March, 1966 the Central Public Accounts Committee had 
expressed the hope that the department would make further efforts to see that none 
of the sheds remained vacant. 

(b) Arrears cif rent :-Mention was made in paragraph 23 of the Audit R eport, 
1964 about the large arrears of rent (Rs. 83,1 29) pending collection as at the end 
of December, 1963. As in M arch, 1967 a sum of R s. 1. 89 lakhs was pending 
collection in 13 industrial estates. The Centra l Public Accounts Committee h~d 
desired in their report of March, 1966 that vigorous steps should be taken to wipe 
out the arrears as also to ensure that arrears of rent did not accumulate any more. 

(c) Arrears of water charges:-In 6 industiial estates, water supply was provided 
during the period April, 1958 to November, 1962. Government decided in 
November, 1959 that water charges should be levied after regular meter readings 
were taken . The water meters were, however, installed only from April, 1962 
onward~, after 17 to 90 months from the date of installation of the water supply 
system. The charges for the water consumed by the industrialists before the in­
:; tallation of water meters were assessed by the department in October, 1966 as 
R s. 29,578. The Director oflndustries and Commerce was directed in March , 
1966 to take urgent steps to realise the arrears not time barred and to fu(respon­
sibil ity for the omission and to take steps to realise the balance amount from the 
officers responsible. No part of the arrears has been recovered and no action has 
been taken by the department against the officers responsible (October, 1967) . 

(ii) Worksheds :- Nine workshed uni ts were constructed at a cost of Rs. 1 . 57 
lakhs during May, 1963 to March, 1966 for allotment to village artisan5, Only 



• 29 
4 units (cost: Rs. 0. 70 lakh) were allotted during February-May, 1967. The 
remaining 5 units (cost: Rs. 0.87 lakh) are yet to be allotted (October, 1967). 

40. Scheme for Developm ent of Sericulture 

A scheme for the development ofsericulture in the Wynad Colony ofKozhikode 
DisLrict was sanctioned by Government in September, 1958. An expenditure of 
Rs. 3.15 lakhs (recurring : Rs. 2.28 lakhs and non-recurring: Rs. 0 .87 lakh) was 
incwTcd under the scheme till the end of March, 1967 for the establishment of a 
farm for mulberry cultivation and production of cocoons and a reeling unit for 
demonstration and training in silk reeling. The expenditure on the farm is partly 
reimbursed by the Central Silk Board which has so far paid Rs. 0.91 lakh to the 
State. The receipts by sale of cocoons during the 9 years of its working amounted 
to Rs. 17,151. 

In view of its uneconomical working Government ordered (February, 1967) 
to close down the farm with effect from April , 1967. The staff attached to the 
farm is, however, being continued incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2,300 per 
mensem, pending their absorption elsewhere (August, 1967). 

PLAl~ING DEPARTMENT 

41. Bureau of Economics and Statistics 

A Bureau of Economics and Statistics was set up in the State on the 1st August, 
1963, by the amalgamation of the Bureau of Economic Studies with the Depart­
ment of Statistics. A review of the working of the Bureau revealed the following 
points:-

(i) Accumulated st-0ck of priced publications:-Out of the total number of 3,500 

copies of 3 priced publications (Kerala in .Maps, 1960, Kerala in Maps, 1964 and 
Statistical Hand Book ofKerala, 1965) brought out by the Bureau during August, 
1960 to December, 1965, 1,963 copies (about 56%, sale price Rs. 18,460) remain 
unsold (November, 1967). 

(ii) Infructuous expenditure :-A scheme for the estimation of the cost of pro­
d uction of milk and other livestock products sanctioned by the State Govern­
ment in March, 1961 was taken up in July, 1961 and was programmed to be com­
pleted in three phases by the end of J une, 1964. The Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research, which was to meet 50% of the expenditure on the scheme by way of 
grant-in-aid, had prescribed that the recording of milk and feed should be done 
by actual weighment fortnightly and other information should be collected by 
careful enquiry at weekly intervals. The Bureau, however, visited the house­
holds for collecting the information only once in two months. The Indian Council 
of Agricultural Research declined to meet the agreed 50% of the expenditure, since 
the scheme as carried out by the State Government had not received their technical 



30 • 

approval. The survey was wound up in September, 1963. The report on the 
survey has not been published. The expenditure of Rs. 85,000 incurred on the 
scheme proved infructuous. 

Government stated (December, 1967) that the survey undertaken had its value 
in suggesting Lhe need for improving the methodology or techniques of surveys 
and that the results of the survey would be utilised for future studies. 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

42. Nugatory expenditure 

A boat belonging to the Special Branch, C.l.D. , of the Police Department 
went out of order in October, 1963, but was handed over to a firm for repairs only 
on 15th April, 1966. It was received back after repairs on 24th April, 1967. The 
wages paid to the crew of the boat consisting of one syrang and two lascars during 
the period from October, 1963 to 23rd April, 1967 amounted to Rs. 15,012. The 
department stated that till 15th April, 1966 the staff was engaged in watching the 
boat which was lying in an open shed and in baling out water as the boat was 
leaky and thereafter on supervising the repair work of the boat and on collecting 
and keeping watch over the unserviceable parts of the boat. 

43. Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc. 

Certain cases of miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc. are given in Appendix 
III-pages 98-101. 



CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

44. General Review of Works Espenditure 

(a) Expenditure incurred without estimates:- The rules require that no new 
work may be commenced and no liability incurred unless a detailed estimate 
is sanctioned and funds are allotted . Exp en di tu re amounting to Rs. 85. 59 
lakhs was, however, incurred up to the end of M arch, 1967 on 109 works, 
without detailed estimates. A department-wise analysis is given below:-

D1partrrun t No. of works Expenditure 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

I. Public Works-
General and Buildings and Roads 5 l.04 

2. Public Works-
Irrigation 34 57.32 

3. Public Health Engineerini 28 25.78 

4. Forest 42 l.45 

Total 109 85.59 

In 5 of these works, listed below, each costing more than Rs. 5 lakbs, a total 
expenditure of Rs. 53. 18 lakhs had been incurred up to March, 1967 without 
sanctioned estimates. 

Name of work r1ar in which 
slarl1d 

I. Anti-sea erosion works at Chavara-Panmaoa 1961-62 

2. Maintenance or Ernakulam-Chowara Water Works 1966-67 

3. Maintenance orTrivandrum Water Works 1966-67 

4. Improvements to Chavara Canal- Ms. 47/5 to 49/5 
portion not included in the lighterage port scheme 1965-66 

5. Improvements to T rivandrum-Shoranur Canal 
37/0 to 37/8 1965-66 

Total 

I -J 

Expenditure upw 
Morch, 1967 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

20.61 

9.08 

9.02 

8.66 

5.81 

53.18 



32 

(b) Expmditure incurred fo excess of the estimate:-Revised estimate is 
required to be sanctioned when expenditure is likely to exceed the sanctioned 
estimate by more than 5%. In the case of 192 works, expenditure exceeded the 
prescribed limit by Rs. 254.01 lakhs upto March, 1967. In 8 of these works, 
costing more than Rs. 5 lakhs each, the expenditure upto 31st March, 1967 
exceeded the sanctioned estimate by more than 50%. 

Name of work 

1. Formation of diversion road from 
mile 11/5 of Malappuram-Tiruran­
gadi road to jom at 8/6 Ramanauu­
kara-Tirurangad i road 

2. Mavoor road from Kozhikode lo 
Rayon Pulp Factory 

3. Constructing a bridge at Kunnathur 
in Kottarakara-Sasthamkotlah road 

4-. Constructing a bridge across Shriya 
river on Mangalore-Cheruvathoor 
Coastal road 

5. Construction of a bridge across 
Uppala River on Mangalore-Cheru­
vathoor Coastal road 

6. Constructing a bridge across Kumbla 
river on Mangalore-Cheruvathoor 
Coastal road 

7. Weir across Kadalundi river 

8. Emalrulam-l\1lattancherry Water 
Supply Scheme 

Sam;tumtd 
estimate 

5.41 

24.13 

3.90 

11.03 

7. 97 

4-Al 

3.79 

99.39 

Actual Percentage rear in wltith 
expmditure of excess exuss 

ovtr sanctioned OCCUrTtd 
estimate first 

(In lakhs of ropm) 

10. 16 87 1962-63 

47.90 98 1962-63 

6.80 74 1964-65 

18.36 66 1965-66 

12 . 95 62 1965-66 

8.69 97 1964-65 

8.19 116 1959-60 

195.4-0 96 1962-63 

(c) In respect of 14 works, each costing over Rs. 5 lakhs, a total provision 
of Rs. 17 . 17 lak.hs was made in the budget for 1966-67 but no exper.diture 
was incurred on any of them. 

45. Delay in adjustment of balances under 'Saspense' and 'Remittance' 
he1tds 

As at the end of March , 1967, the balances under 'Suspeme' and 'R emittance' 
beads were ove1 rupees one crore in the following cases :-

Head Dr. Cr. 
(In crores of rupus) 

l. ItcmS adjustable by Public Works Department 3.94 0.92 

2. Transfers between Public Work~ Officen 1.99 0.77 

3. Cash Settlement Suspense I. 78 

4. Miscellaneous Public Works AdvancM 1.15 

5. Public Works Remittances-Cheques l. 71 

6. Remittances into Treasuries (Public Works and Fore~• ) 1.14 l.16 



.. 
33 

Large balances under the;e heads not only indicate non-set tlement o f monetary 
adjustments betw·een variou departments or divisions of the same department ov<"r 
a number of years but also are a pointer to the possibilities of loss of public money 
due to fraudulent means, time factor or acts of omission and commission. 

The nature of the b:ilances and the implicaLions of their non-adjustment are 
indicated in Appendix IV-pages 102- 104. 

46. Financial results of irrigation schemes 

At the end of 1966-67 there were 8 irrigation schemes in the State which were 
declared as commercial and for which capital and revenue accounts were kept. 
The investment of Government on these schemes amounted to Rs. 19. 79 crores 
as at the e.1d of M arch, 1967. One of these schemes viz., Cheerakuzhi Irrigation 
Project is under construction. Four of the schemes are classified as "productive" 
and the rem1ining four as "unproductive". Works are classified as "productive" 
or "unproductive" according as the net revenue (gross revenue less working ex­
penses) derived from each work on the expiry of 10 years from the date of closure 
of the construction estimate covers or does not cover the prescribed annual in terest 
charges on the capital invested. 

The revenue receipts frnm these projects_during 1966-67 were Rs. 15. 75 lakhs 
while the working expenses amounted to Rs. 15.86 lakhs, resulting in a deficit of 
Rs. 0.11 lakh. Taking into account the interest on capital (Rs. 1,16. 78 lakhs), the 
net loss during the year worked out to Rs. 1,16.89 lakhs. The net loss expressed 
as a percentage of capital outlay amounted to 5. 91. 

Project-wise details are given in Statement No. 3 of the Finance Accounts, 
1966-6 7 -pages 26-28. 

47. Oheerakuzhi Irrigation Scheme 

T his project sanctioned in May, 1956 and scheduled to be completed by 
November, 1960 at an estimated cost of Rs. 47.34 lakhs has not been completed 
(Sel'tembcr, 1967). The delay in completion has been attributed to the time 
taken for land acquisition, the finalisation of revised proposals and obtaining the 
shutter parts of the regulator and also to non-allotment of funds. 

The estimate was revised to Rs. 90. 76 lakbs in September, 1967. The ex­
penditure incurred till M arch, 1967 was Rs. 70 . 59 lakhs. 

The target is to irrigate 4,000 acres. Consequent on the revision of estimate, 
ahe return anticipated on the capital expenditure would be reduced from O. 6% 

~ 0.25%. 

Although 68% of the Head works and 59% of the canal system have been 
completed, the irrigation potential so created has not been utilised (May, 1967). 
102/9140. 



34 

Tbe following instances of extra expenditure/loss have been noticed m this 
scheme':-

(a) Extra paymtnt dua to defective estimate :-The estimate for tho work of 
"Excavation of Left Bank Canal - 16th Section" included 1105 units of earth 
work, 900 units of blasting of granite rock and JOO units of blasting and 
removing granite boulders. The work was awarded to a contractor in May, 1961 
after inviting tenders. In actual execution, the contractor had to do 1557 units 
of earth work, 6532 units of blasting of granite rock and 287 units of blasting and 
removing granite boulders. 

Based on a representation (June, 1962) of the contractor, he was paid in 
December, 1966 higher rates for the extra works over and above 10% of the 
estimated quantities. This entailed an extra expenditme of Rs. 42,407. 

(b) Loss due to defective estimate :-T he work "Excavation of Left Bank 

Main Canal -22nd Section" was awarded to a contractor in October, 1964 for 
Rs. 1,10,822 which was lower by Rs. 4,137 than the offer of the only other 
tenderer. The work included an estimated quantity of 6950 cum. of 'earth work 
excavation in hard laterite' and 1699 units of 'additional IO yards lead'. In 
actual execution only 59 cum. of earth work excavation and no quantity under 
the other item were found necessary. This resulted in a Joss to Government of 
Rs. 18,525 on the quantities of work paid for upto February, 1968, computed 
with reference to the rates quoted in the rejected tender for all the items of work 

executed. 

48. Expenditure on old and unserviceable Landing Craft Motors 

Two landing craft motors (mechanised boats) rendered surplus on completion 
of the Aroor Bridge were purchased by the Public Works Department from the 
State Transport D epartment on payment of Rs. 66,148 and put to use a t the Kotta­
puram - Kuriappilly ferry from 1st May, 1960. In July, 1961, the Chief Engineer 
reported to Government that both the landing craft motors were old and unservi­
ceable, requiring frequent costly repairs. Government thereupon (October, 1962) 
ordered their disposal after making alternate arrangements for the ferry service. 
They have not yet, however, be<'n disposed of (July, 1967). The motor boats went 
completely out of order, one in April, 1961 and the other in November, 1964 and 
have been lying i<lle since then. The staff attached to the two units (2 syrangs, 2 
drivers and 10 deckmen) were being retained throughout this period and their 
services were stated to have been utilised on hired boats whenever the two motors 

went out of order. The cost of repairs to the two units till 31st March, 1966 
amounted to Rs. 33,440, 



Before May, 1960 when the two motors were purchased to run the feny ~e1vice 
departmentally, the ferry service was being run as an auctioned ferry bringi1 g in 
a ievenue to Government of Rs. 6,100 per annum on an average, f1cm 1954 on~ 
wards. During the periods when the two motors were out of order, the ferry service 
was being run (departmentally) with hired motor boats. In Ap1il, 196G Govern­
ment ordered that the ferry service be conducted as an auctioned ferry. The 
auction was, however, stayed by the High Court in May, 1966 and the feuy 
service continued Uuly, 1967) to be run departmentally with hired motor boats. 
The expenditure inturred on hire charges of private motor boats for running the 
ferry service amounted to Rs. 43,741 upto 31st March, 1966. 

49. Financial assistance to a Golf Club 

The Golf Course, Trivandrum, comprising an areaof25. 38 acres ofland (value 
estimated in 1954 by the Public Works Department: Rs. 7.61 lakhs) and attached 
buildings (value estimated in 1954: Rs. 0. 66 Jakh) were handed over to the Golf 
Club, Trivandrum in March, 1950 on a nominal rent of Rs. 200 per mensem for a 
period of 25 years, Government agreeing to meet the entire expenses of maintenance 
of the Golf Course and the buildings and the gardens attached to it. In August, 
1963 the Government i~sued orders reducing the rent to Rs. 30 per mensem with 
effe~t from the 1st April, 1962 (in consideration of the poor financial position of the 
Club) and stipulating thatthe charges for telephone, electricity, water and sanitary 
installations and polishing and repair of furniture should be met by the Club. This 
arrangement was to continue for a period of 15 years . In May, 1964 the Govern­
ment, however, ordered that the water charges of the Golf Club should be met by 
the Public Works Department. 

Two additional roo~ constructed in 1961 by the Golf Club in the Golf Course 
premises without the prior approval of the Government were taken over by the 
Government injanuary, 1965 on payment of Rs. 25,000and then let out to the Club 
on a rent of Rs. 10 per mensem on condition that the Club should maintain the 
place as a tourist attraction and provide accommodation to State guests as and 
when required by the Tourist Department. In October, 1966 an additional area 
of 60 cents of adjacent Government land was given to the Golf Club without 
charging any additional rent from the Club and the period of lease of the entire 
Golf Course and buildings was refixed as 99 years. 

The following expenditure has been incurred by the Government on behalf 
of the Golf Club :-

(a) Cost of maintenance of Golf Course and buildings 
including pay and allowances of six gardeners for 
the period April, 1962 to March, 1967 

(b) Water charges from May, 1964 to March, 1967 

I Rs. 
52,140 

10,907 

-



Thus while a total expenditure of R s. 63,047 was incurred by Government on 
maintenance and water charges during 1962-63 to 1966-67, the rent realised for 
the same period was only Rs. 2,0iO. 

50, Extra expenditure due to preparation of i ncorrect w orking estimate 
( PuBLIC HEALTH DIVISION, TruvANDRUM) 

The sanctioned estimate for the work of "Improvement to Sewage Farm at 
Valiathura - III Stage" (estimated cost: Rs. 1.99 lakhs) did not provide for con­
veyance of cut earth beyond the initial lead, but it was included in the tender. 
The rates quoted by the tenderers for this item of work were considered very high 
by the E xecutive Engineer and the lowest tenderer W<JS determined by 11im, ignor­
ing this i tem. While awarding the work (D ecember, 1964), the Executive Engineer, 
however, intimated to the contractor that conveyance beyond the initial lead, if 
found necessary during actual execution, would be treated as an extra item and 
paid for accordingly. During the actual execution of the work, the contractor 
refu~ed (February, 1965) to do this item of \.\"Ork as an 'extra item'. The Chief 
Engineer ordered (August, 1965) that the contract be terminated and the remaining 
earth work including conveyance beyond the initial lead be retendered on the 
basis of a separate working estimate. This was done and the work was awarded 
lo another contractor after negotiations at working estimate rates (D ecember, 
1965) . 

The working estimate provided for extra loading and unloading and fo1 con­
vey.ance through sandy soil. As the earth cut and conveyed by the same contra­
ctor within initial lead and lift did not require rehandling and the departmental 
schedule of rates did not provide f0r payment of extra rate for conveyance through 
sandy soil, the working estimate was .nflated and the negotiated rates \.\ere exce­
ssive as indicated below:-

Con,,eyance of cut earth up to; 100 metr~ beyond an 
initial lead of 50 metres 

Conveyance of cut earth upto 300 metres beyond an 

initial lead of 50 metres 

Sanctioned 
1stimau rau 

paid Ui 
conlra&Uir 

JU. 

1.25 

3.20 

Estimate 
rate 

payable 

JU. 

0 . 15 

0.46 

The excess payment to the contractor in sanctioning him rates as per the in­
flated working estimate works out to Rs. 44,210. 

The Chief Engineer admitted in J uly, 1967 that it was not the approved pro­
cedure in the Department to apply the schedule of rates for conveyance of materials 



37 

by head load for deriving rates for additional leads for earth work. He added 
that the working Cl>timate was sanctioned by the Superintending Engineer (Head­
quarters) who had also not scrutinised this aspect as also the provision of 50% 
extra rate for working through sand, and it was not correct on the Superintending 
Engineer's part to have sanctioned such an estimate without the approval of the 
Chief Engineer. 

51. Expenditure on an abandoned work 
(MINOR IRRIGAT ION Drvrs10N, EIU\AKULAM) 

, 

The scheme of improvements to Chackarachal in Chellanam Village sanctioned 
by Government in 1956 at an estimated cost of Rs. 2. 50 lakhs included the con­
struction of a permanent bund with regulators for preventing ingress of salt water 
into paddy fields and draining of the catchment area for paddy cultivation. The 
construction of the bund was started in February, 1960 and after execution of 
works costing Rs. 39,695 on construction of ring bunds (Rs. 21 , 742) and provision 
of R.C.C. and wooden piles (Rs. 17,953), the work was abandoned in September, 
1961. This was done on representations from the beneficiaries for locating the 
spil'\-\ay at another place as the site chosen in the Chackarachal was considered 
unsuitable for a spillway in view of the long stretches of outer bunds (owned by 
private parties) lying between the Kayal and the paddy fields being susceptible to 
breaches and overflow. The abandonment of the work resulted in an infructuous 
expenditure of Rs. 23,873 on ring bunds which were dismantled and wooden piles 
which got decaye~urther, an expenditure of Rs. 15,822 on moulded R.C.C. 
piles remains locked up. 

Finding that the proposed alternate scheme was far too costly, Government 
ordered in l\ovember, 1966 that it would be sufficient to acquire some of the outer 
bunds and maintain them to prevent ingress of salt water into paddy fields. 

52. Regulator-cum.-bridge across Keeranallur River 
( I RRIGATION DIVISION, K OZHIKODE) 

T he following cases of extra/infructuous expenditure amounting to Rs. I .18 
lak.hs in the execution of the work have come to notice:-

(a) The estimates provided for well-foundations for abutment and piers, on the 
, assumption that rock strata would be available at a depth of about 50 feet. On 14th 

M arch, 1959, prior to commencement of work, the Chief Engineer directed the 
division to collect sub soil data as the foundation might require change from 'wells' 
to 'piles' if rock was not available 'within reasonable depths', but foundation work 
was commenced in J une, 1959 without testing sub soil conditions. Subsequent 
investiga tions indicated tha t rock strata was not available even a t depths of 103 
feet. As sinking of well-foundation had advanced to such a stage that it could 
not be abandoned in favour of pile foundation without loss to Government, the Chief 



38 

Engineer decided in January, 1964 to decrease the weight of the superstructure by 
reducing the width of the roadway from 22' to 14' and by lightening the structure 
bringing it within the load bearing cap.icity of wells sunk upto a depth of 50 feet. 
By this time 16 out of the 26 wells had been sunk beyond a depth of 50 feet, 
the extra expenditure qn which amounted to Rs. 47,715. 

(b) In order to reduce the cost of sinking wells to depths beyond 50 feet, 1
' 

false steining in laterite masonry was used. Due to the defective nature of con­
struction and sinking of false steining at a stretch over a depth of 14 feet instead of 
in stage:. of 4 to 5 feet, the false masonry collapsed in a few cases and work was 
stopped in March, 1963 as being too risky. The expenditure on construction 
of false steining and dismantling the same amounted to Rs. 40,958. 

(c) On account of the decision to limit the wells to a depth of 50 feet, R.C.C. 
steining already cast for some of the wells preparatory to sinking had to be dis­
mantled. This resulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 20,569 (cost of 206. 8 
cum. ofR.C.C. steining dismantled: Rs. 16,433 and dismantling charges : Rs.4,136). 

(d) During the period from March, 1963 to January, 1964 which elapsed 
in finalising the revised design, t11e weJs got ftlled up with slush through the un­
plugged bottoms of the wells which was cleared at a cost of Rs. 8, 768. 

53. Extra expenditure 
(BUILDINGS AND ROADS DIVISION, K OZH!KODE) 

The agreement executed in January, 1963 for the work of construction of a 
bridge at Parakkadavu stipulated supply of 5,770 c.fl. precast R.C.C. piles required 
for the foundation at the rate of Rs. 11 per c. ft. Though the contract envisaged 
the supply of precast piles, the department allowed the contractor to supply the 
piles partly ' precast' (upto 30' length) and to extend them in situ in the river bed 
for which he was allowed a rate of Rs. 17. 61 per c.ft. on the basis of a supplementary 
agreement executed in November, 1963. This was done on the ground that the 
pile driving plant used by the contractor could handle piles of30' to 35' only though 
the agreement provided that the contractor should make his own arrangements for 
all tools and plant required for the work. The extension of piles in situ nece­
ssitated intermediate chipping and cutting of each pile to a length of 3' 4•. The 
extra expenditw·e on this account as well as the payment of the higher rate 
amounted to Rs. 1 7 ,385. 

54. Non-utilisation of buildings 

Four cases in which buildings remained unutilised for periods ranging from 6 
months to 4 years are mentioned in Appendix V-page 105. 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

STORES DtVlSION, TRIVANDRUM 

55. Avoidable expenditure 

T he purchase order placed by the Chief Engineer (General and Irrigation) 
in July, 1966 with a firm at Feroke (Kozhikode District) for the supply of 700 tonnes 
of M.S. Rounds, stipulated delivery at the Public Works Department 
General Stores, Trivandrum, before 31st October, 1966. In order to 
meet the requirements of the Public Works Divisions of the Northern Circle in 
and around Kozhikode, the firm was requested in August, 1966 to supply 175 
tonnes of material at their godown at Feroke for which the department offered to 
pay at the agreed rates for the supply at Trivandrum less Rs. 83 per tonne for load­
ing, forwarding and delivery charges as shown in the previous bills of the firm. The 
firm was agreeable to allow reduction of Rs. 60 per tonne only. This was not 
accepted by the Chief Engineer on the ground that the rates were very high and 
the entire supply was arranged to be delivered at Trivandrum. Out of this supply, 
303.477 tonnes of M .S. Rounds were issued during September-November, 1966 
to (i) six divisions in the Northern Circle in and near Kozhikode (144.251 tonnes) 
and (ii) four divisions in Emakulam which were midway between Trivandrum and 
Kozhikode (159.226 tonnes). Substantial saving could have been achieved if 
proper place of delivery had been stipulated in the supply order. 

The Chief Engineer stated in May, 1967 that the issue of M.S. Rounds to the 
divisions near Kozhikode in September-November, 1966 was in pursuance of the 
issue orders already approved by him during March-September, 1966 for those 
divisions and that no orders for supply to those divisions were issued after 7th 
October, 1966, the date of rt:jection of the firm's offer to reduce the rates by Rs. 60 
per tonne for supply at their godown. 

PuBuc HEALTH D IVISION, QuILON 

56. Delay in fixing responsibility for s hortage of s tores 

Shortage of abou t 13 tons of M.S. rods costing Rs. 9,940 was noticed on phy­
sical verification of the stores attached to the Public Health Division, Quilon at the 
time of transfer of charge of the Storekeeper in October, 1958. The loss was not 
reported to Audit but it came to notice during local audit conducted in June, 1961 , 



40 

Government stated in September, 1963 that the Chief Engineer (Public Health 
Engineering) had taken action to fix the responsibility for the shortage. The Chief 
Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department reported to Audit in May, 
1967 that he was "arranging to obtain all connected records and to take disciplinary 
action against the parties responsible". Even though more than 8 years have 
elapsed since the shortage came to notice, the matter still remains to be finalised. 

57. Stock Registers a nd Stock Verification 

The registers of stock in each Public Works Division are required to be closed 
at the end of each half-year and reviewed by the Divisional Officer to ensure that 
the stock consists only of serviceable and necessary articles, priced within the pre­
vailing market rates. The stock is also required to be physically verified at least 
once a year. 

It was mentioned in paragraph 64 of Audit Report, 1966 and paragraph 56 
of Audit Report, 1967 that these requirements had not been complied with in a 
number of Divisions. Arrears in the closing of the Stock Registers persisted in 
12 out of 18 Public Works Divisions, 14 out of21 Irrigation Divisions and 9 out of 
10 Public Health Engineering Divisions. The registers for old periods, viz. 1964-65 
and earlier periods, had not been closed in 4 Public \Vorks, 5 Irrigation and 3 
Public Health Engineering Divisions. 

Similarly, annual physical verification of stores was not conducted in 7 Public 
Works, 8 Irrigation and 4 Public Health Engineering Divisions. 

58. Review of Stores and Stock Accounts 

A synopsis of the important Stores Accounts (other than those relating to 
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Departments/Undertakings, etc.) for the year 
1966-67 is given in Appendix VI-page 106. A review of these accounts revealed 

the following points:-

Finance Department 

(a) The closing balance of stamps in the Central Stamp Depot, Trivandrum 
and Stamp Depot, Ernakulam includes uncurrent stamps worth Rs. 9. 04 lakhs 
and Rs. 34.40 lakhs respectively. 

(b) Stock account of stamps held by treasuries could not be included as the 
accounts received from 2 out of the 9 treasuries were defective. Revised stock 
accounts have not been received so far (September, 1967). 

Health and Labour Department 

(c) Physical verification of stores in the Government Medical Stores, 

Trivandrum and the District Medical Stores was not conducted during 1964-65, 
1965-66 and 1966-67, 



41 

(d) (i) In the Public Health Central Stores Division, Emakulam and Public 
Health Division, Quilon, stock accounts are not maintained by sub-heads. The 
object of classifying and collecting the charges debited to stock by the nature of 
expenditure as prescribed in the rules has not, therefore, been fulfilled. 

(ii) Preparation of half-yearly register of stock is heavily in arrears in the 
Public Heal th Central Stores Division, Ernakulam and Public Health Division , 
Trivandrum. Twenty six returns relating to the period from September, 1954 to 
March, 1967 have not been prepared by the former and 14 returns relating to 
the period from September, 1960 to March, 1967 by the latter. 

(e) The stock accounts received from the Ayurveda College, Trivandrum 
have not been included as they were incomplete in that the accounts of stores and 
stock in the Ayurveda Hospital, Trivandrum, Research Institute, Poojapura and 
the Maternity Hospital, Poojapura were not incorporated. 

Public Works Department 

(f) In the Buildings and Roads Division, Quilon the stock accounts are not 
maintained by sub-heads and in the Buildings and Roads Division, Trichur, stock 
accounts are not maintained in the prescribed form. The object of classifying and 
collecting the charges debited to stock by nature of expenditure as prescribed in 
the rules has not, therefore, been fulfilled. 

Agricultme Department 

(g) Revised stock accounts of the ~iculture Department from 1962-63 
adopting the physicaUy verified balance as on lst April, 1962 as opening balance. 
have not been~prepared so far. Orders of Government on the alternative suggestions 
made by the Director of Agriculture in J une, 1966 are still awaited (February, 
1968). 

&venue DepartmmJ 

(h) The revised stock accounts of Opium and Ganja for the period 1961-62 
onwards, after rectifying the defects pointed out previously, have not been received 
from the Board of Revenue. 

Education Department 

(i) The opening balance, receipts, issues and closing balance shown in the 
stock accounts of the Government Presses did not agree with those shown in the 
ledger. 

(j ) The stock accounts of stationery sto1es have not been received from 
the department. 

102/9140. 



42 

59. Unutilised machinery, equipment, stores, etc. 

Certain cases of machinery, equipment, stores, etc., which have been lying 
idle for considerably long periods are mentioned in Appendix VII- pages 107-109. 
Besides the locking up of capital, the prolonged idleness of the machinery, etc. 
involves the risk of loss due to deterioration. 

Department-wise analysis of these cases is as follow5 :-

Sl. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4-

5 

NaTM of D1partmmt 

Development 

Public Worb-Irrigation 

Agriculture 

Indwtriea 

Home 

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupus) 

8.50 

5.08 

0 .15 

0. 4-1 

0.23 



CHAPTER VI 
P'· 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

60. Arrears in the collection of reveJJ.ue 

The total revenue collected and the arrears of revenue pending collection 
at the end of each of the 5 years from 1962-63 to 1966-67 were as shown below:-

Sl. No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

Tear Total revenue Arrears pending Percentage of 
eolltcted coll«tion at tire arrears ta total 

end of March revenue 

(In aores of rufl"s) 

1962-6S 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

1966-67 

66.02 

72.26 

80.88 

82.10 

1,08.69 

10.98 16.63 

10.20 14.12 

10.37 12.82 

10.69 13.02 

11.64 10.71 

The details of outstanding as on 3lstMarch, 1967 are indicated below:-

Source of rtVlrn# Amount pending Amount of 
colltction arrears more 

than 10 years 
old 

(In laklu of rupees) 

Sales Tax 4,83.63 54. 71 

Forest 1,34.19 1. 75 

Land Revenue 1,24.51 4.52 

Taxea on income other than Corporation tax 
(Agricultural Income Tax) 1,05.64 1.85 

Taxes on Vehicles 60.26 4.02 

Public Health Engineering 58.99 0.12 

Irrigation (Land Revenue Department) 38.84 0.72 

Police 35.05 

State Excise Duties 30.37 12.40 

Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations 
(Geological Department) 27.32 5.29 

Other sources of revenue 65.03 4.16 

Total 11,63.83 89.54-



The Finance Department has been conducting half-yearly reviews of revenue 
collections and urging the departments to expedite collection of the arrears. They 
ordered in October, 1966 that the departments should make a determined effort to 
collect at least 25% of the arrears in each quarter beginning from that month, so 
that the entire outstanding dues could be collected before the end of October,1967. 
According to these orders, 50% of the arrears as on 30th Sep tember, 1966 out of the 
arrears relating to the year ended 31st March, 1966 should have been collected 
by 31st M arch, 1967. However, a review of the achievement to the end of March, 
1967 conducted by Government disclosed that except in 4 departments the per­
centage of collection was lcw, ranging between 2% and 30%. 

61. Loss of revenue due to non-finalisation of a lease 

According to the general orders issued by Government (Revenue Department) 
in May, 1954, rent for Government lands leased out for erection of petrol pumps in 
cities having a population of one lakh and above, was to be realised at the rate of 
Rs. 40 per 100 sq. ft. per mensem {Rs. 2,100 per annum per cent). By an order 
issued on 15th July, 1954 the Public Works Department of Government sanctioned 
the lease of an area of 88.25 cents of land on the Ernakulam foreshore to a private 
oil company for a period of 5 years at an annual rent MRs. 30 per annum per cent. 
No lease deed was executed and no rent was collected till January, 1964 when the 
Revenue Department sanctioned the renewal of the lease for a further period of 5 
years from 15th July, 1959 subject to the condition that rent shall be realised from 
that date according to the general orders issued in May, 1954. The Board of 
Revenue was also directed to take steps for executing a lease deed before the end of 
January, 1964 and to take suitable steps against the officers responsible for not exe­
cuting the lease deed. 

Neither the lease deed has been executed nor has the responsibility of the 
officers been fixed (November, 1967). The company paid in April, 1966 rent 
calculated at Rs. 30 per annum per cent for a period of5 years from 15thJuly, 1954 
a.id at Rs. 40 per annum per cent for the extended period of 5 years from 15th July, 
19J9. No orders extending the period of the lease beyond 15th July, 1964 have 
b~en issued so far but rent at Rs. 40 per annum per cent for a period of2 years from 
15th July, 1964 was collected in January, 1967. Failure to collect the rent at Rs. 40 
per 100 >q. ft. P"r mensem from 15th July, 1959 to 14th July, 1966 has resulted in 
a loss of revenue of about Rs. 12.72 lakhs to Government. 

62. Writes off and reinissions of revenue 

Cases of writes off of irrecoverable revenue and remissions and abandon­
ment of claims to revenue are given in Part II of Appendix III-page 100. 



63. Sales Tax collections 

.5 
AUD IT OF RECEIPTS 

SALES T AX 

The sales tax collections during 1966-67 amounted to Rs. 22. 78 crores, consti­
tuting 45. 17% of the total receipts under the Principal Heads of Revenue. The 
figures for the past five years are' given below:-

Tear Amount of collection Percentage of sales lax 
receipts lo the total receipts 
under the principal heads 

of revenue 

(In CTOTIS of rupus) 

1962-63 12.01 42.09 

1963-64 14.52 43.01 

1964-65 15.99 39.96 

1965-66 18.30 42 .35 

1966-67 22.78 45.17 

64. Results of test audit 

The types of irregularities and the important cases noticed as a result of the 
test audit of 9,586 assessment cases in 83 offices durin•g the period from September, 
1966 to August, 1967 are given below. 

STATE SALES TAX ACT 

65. Escapement of taxable turnover 

In 57 cases, turnover of R s. 12.47 lakhs escaped assessment of tax due to 
wrong or e.xcessive exemption resulting in short colJection of tax to the extent of 
Rs. 39,241. The assessments in 38 of these cases covering a turnover of Rs. 5.81 
lakhs (tax effect: Rs. 18,259) have since been revised. 

In the remaining 19 cases (Sales Ta.x Office, Special Circle, Quilon) a turnover 
of Rs. 6.66 lakhs on the sale of 'Cashew Kernel Rejections', which would attract 
tax at 3% multipoint according to a clarification issued by the Board of Revenue 
in August, 1965, was not assesSed to tax resulting in an under-assessment of 
Rs. 20,982. The matter was reported to the Board of Revenue in April, 1967; 
their reply is awaited (February, 1968). 

66. Irregular grant of exemption of turnover 

U nder Rule 7(i) of the General Sales Tax Rules, 1950, the Excise Duty, 
if any, paid by a dealer to the State Government or the Central Government in 
respect of goods sold lJy him was an admissible deduction from his gross turnover. 
According to the Kera~ a General Sales Ta.x Rules which came into force from 1st 



April, 1963, replacing the old rules, Excise Duty paid to the Central Government 
alone was eligible for exemption till the State Government amended the rules on 
8th July, 1963 exempting Excise Duty paid to the State Government also. As the 
amendment to the rules does not have retrospective effect, the Excise Duty paid 
to the State Government for the period lst April, 1963 to 7th July, 1963 is not to be 
deducted from the taxable turnover. In the Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Erna­
kulam , however, this aspect was overlooked in the case of two assessees resulting 
in an under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 1,02,834. The Board of Revenue 
stated (February, 1968) that the two assessments had been revised. 

67. Mistakes in computation of taxable turnover, incorrect application 
of rates of tax, incorrect accounting of tax, etc. 

(i) In 17 cases, mistakes in the computation of taxable turnover amounting 
to Rs. 1.06 lakhs resulted in short collection of tax of Rs. 4,168. 

(ii) Incorrect application of rates of tax in 16 cases involving a turnover 
ofRs. 3. 13 lakhs resulted in under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 10,052. This 
included a case in which the tax foregone was Rs. 6,497 on a turnover of Rs. 1.49 
lakhs, the details of which are as follows:-

As per the General Sales Tax Act, paints, colours, lacquers and varnishes 
are taxable at 7% at the point of first sale in the State. According to a Government 
Notification issued in July; 1962, 'Oxides' are classified under this item. In the 
Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Alleppey, however, sales ta.-x was levied at the 
rates of2% for the year 1962-63 and 3% for the years 1963-64 to 1965-66. Govern­
ment stated in September, 1967 that the assessee had paid Rs. 3,296 out ofadditional 
demand created and that the collection of the balance was stayed by the High 
Court. 

(iii) Incorrect accounting ofta.-x, arithmetical mistakes and other omissions 
in 17 cases resulted in short demand of tax of Rs. 1,507. 

68. Penalty for non-payment of tax in specified time not collected 

Section 23(3) of the Kerala General Sales Ta.-x Act, provides penalty for the 
non-payment of tax within the prescribed time. In 91 cases the assessing autho­
rities did not levy penalty totalling Rs. 9,242. 

In 20 of these cases penaltyof Rs. 1,481 has since been collected and in 5 other 
cases penalty of Rs. 3,391 has been demanded (August, 1967). 

CENTRAL SALES TAX AcT 

69. Escapement of taxable turnover 

In 9 cases a turnover of Rs. l.l 7 lakhs escaped assessment of tax; the tax 
short collected was Rs. 9,125. 

-



47 

In one of these cases (Sales Tax Office, Nedumangad), exemption was 
erroneously allowed on a turnover of Rs. 75,000 on the sale of tapioca chips in the 
1962-63 assessment of a dealer. As the assessee had not taken out the required 
licence for dealing in tapioca, the exemption allowed was not in order and it was 
pointed out in October, 1965 for rectification. A further verification of the accounts 
of the assessee conducted by the department revealed that the turnover exempted 
related to inter-state sales. In the absence of valid declaration in the 'C' form the 
entire turnover was assessed to tax at 7% under the Central Sales Tax Act and a 
tax of Rs. 5,250 demanded. Action under the Revenue Recovery Act was reported 
to be under way for the realisation of the amount (August, 1967). 



CHAPTER VII 

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES 

SECTION- I 

GENERAL 

70. This chapter deals with the audit of:­

(i) Statutory Corporations/Boards; 

(ii) Government Companies ; 

(iii) Departmentally managed Government Commercial 
Undertakings and 

(iv) Investments and guarantees by the State Government. 

SECTION-II 

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

71. There were 4 Statutory Corporations/Board under the administrative 
control of the State Government on 31st March, 1967, viz., 

(i) Kerala State Electricit'y Board, 

(ii) The Kcrala Financial Corporation, 

(iii) Kerala State Warehousing Corporation and 

(iv) Kerala State Road Transport Corporation. 

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial position of these 
Statutory Co.rporations/Board as disclosed in their latest available accounts is given 
in Annexure A-pages 72-73. 

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

72. Introductory 

The Board was constituted with effect from 31st March, 1957 under Section 
5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948. The Board has no share capital; funds 
required for the works, etc., are provided by the Government in the form of loans. 

73. Inadequate revenues 

The revenues earned each year by the Board, since its inception on 1st April, 
1957, have not been adequate to meet the interest charges payable to Government 
on the loans availed. & against Rs. 4.44 crores payable to Government as 



49 

interest for 1966-67, the amount available for payment from revenues was only 
Rs. 3.15 crores leaving a deficit of Rs. 1.29 crorcs for the year, which together with 
the accumulated deficit of Rs. 3.08 crores till the end of 1965-66 amounted to 
Rs. 4.37 crores. 

The amounts available annually for payment of interest were not being 
regularly paid to Government; the balance amount of interest payable to Govern­
ment as on 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 11.83 crores. No payment was made during 
1966-67. ~ 

74. Arrears of revenue 

The arrears of electricity charges for the year ended 3 lst March, 1967 
amounted to Rs. 2.92 crores as against Rs. 2.33 crores as on 31st March, 1966. The 
correctness of the arrears shown in the Accounts could not b e verified in the absence 
of Demand, Collection and Balance statements, which were in arrears fi om April, 
1963. Out of Rs. 2·92 crores shown as due at the end of March, 1967, claims for 
about Rs. 1.34 crores are stated to be under dispute with the consumers. 1 he 
arrears include a sum of Rs. 2.41 lakhs due from a company under liquidation. 

75. Delay in invoicing and consequent loss of interest 

According to the Board's Revenue Accounting Rules, the invoices for 
consumption of electricity for a month have to be issued in the subsequent month. 
There has been delay of 2 to 3 months in sending the invoices by the billing units. 
This has resulted in the postponement of collection of dues and consequent loss of 
interest on the amounts due to the Board. 

76. Idle Stock 

(a) Unutilised stores:-The value of stores remauung unutilised for over 
5 years in Stores Divisfon, Alwaye and Civil Branch Central Stores, Pallom 
amounted to Rs. 8.92 lakhs. This included a 3 ton (Butters pedestal) crane im­
ported at a cost of about Rs. l lakh in December, I 953 for use in the hydro-electric 
projects at Sengulam and Mattupatty where it could not be used as by the time it 
arrived, the projects had reached an advanced stage of completion. The crane 
was also not subsequently utilised on other projects like Panniar, Sholayar and 
Sabarigiri and has been lying idle ever since its purchase and is now kept in the 
Central Stores, Alwaye (September, 1967). 

(b) Idling of construction equipment:-The Board purchased 14 Mogurt dum­
pers at a cost of about Rs. 11 .07 lakhs in November, 1965 for excavation works in 
Idikki Project. Out of these, 6 dumpers have been in use from March, 1967. 
The remaining 8 units costing Rs. 6.33 lakhs are kept idle and are stated to have 
been earmarked for other works in the project to be taken up in due course. 

l 02/9140. 



5<' 

77. Damage to stator punchings 

Two consignments of stator punchings for the Sabarigiri H ydro-Electric 
Project, imported in 1964 from the U. S. A., were stored in the godo\.vns at the 
project site for 11 to 13 months. On opening the consignments in November, 1965 
it was found that the punchings in most of the packages had rusted. The su ppliers 
held that the materials were shipped in good condition after testing and inspection 
and that the goods should have been damaged at the project site where they were 
stored for a long time: and that the damages were not covered by insurance. 
Pending fixation of responsibility for the damage, replacements were obtained from 
the suppliers at a cost of Rs. 9.62 lakhs in November, 1966. While according 
sanction for the release of foreign exchange, the Go\'ernment of India ordered in 
April, 1966 that a specific investigation should be made by the Central W ater and 
Power Commission to fix responsibility for the damage. Accordingly, a member of 
the Centr al Water and Power Commission made an on-the-spot investigation and 
prepared a report in October, 1966. The matter, however, still remains to be 
finalised. 

78. Non.-utilisation of power potential 

As against the power potential of about 2,483 million units available during 
July, 1966 to July, 1967, the power actually generated by the Board was about 1,511 
million units only as transmission lines of sufficient load had not been connected 
up, and power continued to be purchased from M adras and Mysore States at an 
average cost of about Rs. 3 lakhs per mensem. 

79. Loss of energy on transmission and distribution 

The loss of energy on transmission and distribution during the period 1961 
to 1967 varied from 16 . 5% to 24.6% of the power generated and purchased (ex­
cluding consumption for generating station auxiliaries). The Board bas not fixed 
any limits for normal loss in transmission and distribution though it has been receiv­
ing reports of unlawful tapping of power. 

30. Ex-gratia p ayment in lieu of bonus 

T he Board sanctioned in November, 1966 an ex-gratia payment of 4% of 
the wages to the employees subject to a minimum of Rs. 40 in lieu of bonus for the 
years 1964-65 and 1965-66. The payments made on this account till M arch, 1967 
amounted to Rs. 12.08 laldlS. The applicability of the Payment of Bonus Act to 
the Board is, however, still under comideration of the State Government (Februru:y, 
1968). 

81. Loss of revenue due to supply of power at less than tariff rates 

The Board was supplying power to a Government Company, at the rate of 
Rs. 144/kw. year on the basis of an agreement entered into in May, 1953 which 



51 
expired on 25th August, 1962. The Board resolved in November, 1960 to charge 
the company at Rs. 150/hv. year from the date of expiry of the agreement. 
According to the tariffs prescribed by the Board effective from 12th April, 1965, 
power intensive industries taking similar supply of power were to be charged at 
Rs. 177/kw. year. The power supply to the company at the rate of Rs. 150/kw. 
year was, however, continued even after 12th April, 1965 and the Board decided 
in June, 1967 to continue the arrangement till 25th November, 1970. The loss of 
revenue on account of charging lower tariff rates for the power supplied to the com­
pany from April, 1965 to May, 1967 worked out to about Rs. 3.65 lakhs. 

82. Extra expenditure on transport of teakwood poles 

(a) According to the supply orders placed in August, 1962 by the Board, 
two firms were to supply at Kundara 66,000 teakwood poles from Palghat. In 
Decembe~l962, the Board, however, accepted the proposal of the Chief Engineer 
(Electricity) to change the place of delivery for 28,000 of these poles from Kundara 
to Vadakkampally, Kozhikode and Pallom on the ground that the treatment yard 
at Kundara was at that time congested and space for stacking and storing the exist­
ing stock of poles was inadequate. This meant, saving in distance of transport of 
98 miles (Vadakkampally), 135 miles (Kozhikode) and 60 miles (Pallom) 
to the contractors but they, while quoting revised rates, did not offer a corres­
ponding reduction in the supply rates. The reduction secured by the Board on 
25,880 poles actually supplied at the new places amounted to Rs. 82,249. Com­
puted with reference to the ruling rates of the contractors transporting poles for the 
Board during the period, the reduction for the saving in the distances would have 
been Rs. 3,07,078. By changing the places of delivery after settling the contracts 
the advantage of competitive tenders for supply of poles at the new places of delivery 
was also lost. 

The Chief Engineer (Electricity) stated that the diversion of poles to other 
yards by the supplying contractors was more profitable to the Board, as otherwise 
the poles would have required transportation on later dates at higher cost and 
further, that the suppliers, being not transport contractors, could not be expected 
to offer reduction in cost of transport at departmental rates. 

(b) The Board has four treatment yards at Nallalam, Vadakkampally, 
Pallom and Kundara, from where raw teakwood poles, after treatment, are issued 
for various line extension works. In order to avoid large expenditure on transport 
of poles to and from these yards, it is necessary that treatment ofraw poles is arranged 
in the yard nearest to the source of supply and the treated poles are issued to divi­
sions not situated far away from the yard. 

2,437 teakwood saplings procured from Veloor plantation (Kottayam Dis­
trict) in M ay, 1961 were treated at the Kundara yard (distance 120 miles) and 



52 

1,900 treated poles were i~sue<l from Kundara yard during May, 1961 to October, 
1961 to the Elccuical Division, Cannanore (distance 295 miles) involving transpor­
tation OYCr a total distance of 415 miles. Had these poles been treated at the :\'alla_ 
lam yard nearer to Cannanorc lwherc there was sufficient capacity) and issued to 
the Cannanore division, the total distance of transport would have been only 226 
miles an<l a sa\ ing of Rs. 26,464 in transport charges could have been effccte<l. 

In another ca~e, 600 teakwood poles from Palghat Division were sent to Pallom 
Treatment Yard (distance 137 miles) in June, 1961 and were transported back 
after treatment to the same division in October, 1961. Had these poles been 
treated at the nearest treatment yard at Nallalam (distance 8 1 mile:.), a total dis­
tance of 112 mib involving an expenditw·e of Rs. 8,024 could have been saved. 

83. Extra expenditure due to delay in defining routes 

The contract for conveyance of materials during the period 1963-66 provided 
for separate rates for transport in hilly tracts and plains, the rates for hilly tracts 
being lower. For working the contract the Board was to define the hilly section 
roads, but the Board did not do this and made payment for all transport during 
the period of the contract at the higher rates applicable to plains. The transpo1 t 
contract for 1966-&9 specifically provided that the roads defined as hilly u·acts ii) 
the Kerala Service Rules would be considered as hilly section roads. Computed 
with reference-to the classification of hilly tracts in the Kerala Service Rules, the 
failure on the part of the Board to demarcate the hilly section roads for the con­
tract period 1963-66 resulted in an excess payment of about Rs. 2. 33 lakhs to the 
transporting fi.nn. 

84. Loss due to defective agreement 

The rate accepted by the Board in October, 1962 in respect of concrete \\.01k 

involved in the construction of Kakki Dam included the cost of uansportation of 
cement from the factory at Kottayam situated at a distance of about 100 miles 
from the dam site. Since procurement of cement from the said factory was sub­
sequently found dilficult, the supply of cement was arranged from Thulukkapatty 
and Theni in ~Iadras State, situated at a distance of 149 miles and 82 miles res­
pecl1\cly from the dam site. While the Board agreed to pay an extra rate of 38 
paisc per tonne mile for the transport of cement from Thulukkapatt) for the dii,tancc 
in excc.-s of JI.JO miles (49 miles), no provision for allowing rebate to the Boa1d 
in respect of the savings in transport from Theni (18 miles) was made in the 
wpplcmental agreement entered into in April, 1965. This resulted in the Board 
Iosi1.g rebate to the e.-xtent of Rs. 9. 14 lakhs on 1,33,658 tonnes of cement trans­
p01tcd from Tl cni whereas the contractor was paid an extra Rs. 0. 85 lakh on 
4,562 tonnes of cement transported from Thulukkapatty. 



53 

85. Avoidable expenditure 

In October, 1963, the Board invited tenders for the purchase of '30 A' cut 
outs and ' 100 A' fuse units among other items and the lowest acceptable offers 
obtained in the tender were Rs. 1 . 52 and Rs. 5. 23 each respectively. 18,000 Nos. 
of cut outs and 5,000 Nos. of fuse units were, however, purchased by 
the Board at Director General of Supplies and Disposals' rate contract 
rates of Rs. 2. 21 and Rs. 6. 50 each respectively overlooking the cheaper offers. 
No reasons for rejecting the cheaper offers had been recorded. Failure to avail 
of the lowest offers in the two cases resulted in an avoidable expenditure ofRs.19, 145. 

86. Extra expenditure due to delay in deciding tenders 

Tenders were called for by the Chief Engineer (Electricity) m September, 
1964 for the supply of 750 distribution transformers and his recommendations were 
sent to the Board on 24th November, 1964. The Boa1d was reminded by the Chief 
Engineer on 9th December, 1964 and 7th January, 1965 stressing the necessity to 
pass early orders in view of the upward trend of the prices in the market. The 
sanction of the Board was, however, issued only on 29th March, 1965, long after 
the expiry of the validity period of the tenders (13th January, 1965) . When orders 
were placed, some of the firms demanded enhanced prices and a revised sanction 
agreeing to the enhanced rates was issued by the Board in May, 1965. This re­
sulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 90,650 to the Board of which Rs. 87,250 was 
on the purchase of 100 transformers from one firm and Rs. 3,400 was on the pur­
chase of 20 transformers from two other firms. 

The Secretary to the Board stated in January, 1966 that the delay in taking a 
decision on the tenders was on account of the fact that technical details and terms 
of delivery, etc., had to be studied in detail before recommendations for the pur­
chase could be· placed before the Board. 

87. Loss due to grant of concession to a contractor in returning empty 
cement bags 

The standard terms of contract for works entered into by the Board stipulate 
that the contractors should return the empty gunny bags when cement is issued to 
them in bags departmentally and that recovery at specified rates would be effected 
in respect of bags not returned. The contract for constructing a flanking dam at 
Anathode entered into by the Board in D ecember, 1963 also included this provision 
about the return of the empty gunny bags. However, the Chief Engineer (Civil) 
in August, 1965 agreed that the contractor need return in good condi•ion only 
80% of the emp ties and that recovery would be made at 50 paise per bag not 
returned out of this 80%. Till 20th June, 1967 the contractor had returned 
5,87, 629 empty bags out of 7,08,635 bags issued to him. This resulted in a con­
cession to the contractor, the monetary value of which worked out to Rs. 60,503 



being the cost of 1,21,006 empties (50 paise per bag) not returned by him. 
T he eventual total loss in this contract would be known only after the work 
is completed and the accounts settled. 

T he Chief Engineer (Civil) stated in July, 1967 that as repacking of cement in 
used bags was done in cement factories, all the empty bags could not be returned 
by the contractor in good condition and that "even if cent per cent was fr>eed as 
returnable, a portion of it would be quite useless and woulci cause only waste of 
sp ace, if taken back to stores". 

88. Loss of revenue due to non-occupation of buildings 

Out of 323 residential quarters of types A to F constructed at Moolamattom 
at a cost of Rs. 47.48 lakhs by a contractor(final payment not made--October, 1967) 
and handed over to the Kerala State Electricity Board during the period February, 
1965 to November, 1965 for use of the staff engaged in the construction of Idikki 
H ydro-Electric Project, 228 quarters remained vacant for various periods ranging 
from 2 to 29 months. The loss of rent due to non-occupation of the quarters for 
the period upto September, 1967 (deducting an initial period of 2 months that 
might be necessary for complying with the formalities connected with the allot­
ment), calculated with reference to the minimum of the scale of pay of the officers 
for whom the quarters were intended, amounted to Rs. 0 .44 lakh. 52 quarters were 
reported to be vacant on 1st October, 1967. 

THE KERALA FINANCIAL CORPORATION 

89. Ex-gratia payment to the employees 

Since 1958-59 the Corporation has been making ex-gratia payments annually 
to all its employees, except the Managing Director, at 1ates ranging from 15 days' 
basic p ay to I/12th of total basic pay plus special pay. The total payments made 
during the years 1958-59 to 1965-66 amounted to Rs. 25,915 which included the 
payment of Rs. 5,263 in 1965-66. The Corporation stated in July, 1966 that the 
payments were sanctioned as an incentive to the staff and also because the Cor­
poration was making substantial net profi ts every year. I t was, however, noticed 
that the net profits made by the Corporation were not sufficient to pay the guaran­
teed dividend of 3!% in any of the years and, to make payment of dividends 
possible, the Corporation had been receiving subventions from Government every 
year since its inception in 1953-54; the .otal liability on account of subventions so 
received from Government for the years 1953-54 to 1965-66 amounted to Rs. 15. 72 
lakhs. 

The ex-gralia payments have also not been exhibited distinctly in the Profit 
and Los.s Account of the Corporation in any of the years till 1965-66. 



55 

KERALA STATE w AREHOUSING CORPORATION 

90. Under-utilisation of storage capacity 

There was generally a decline in the utilisation of the storage capacity of 
the warehouses during the last 5 years as indicated below:-

Tear 

1962-63 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

1966-67 

Number of 
warehousing 

centres 

23 

23 

23 

26 

23 

Average available Average capacity Percentage ef 
capacity utilised utilisation 

(In tonnes) 

252 124 49 

398 133 33 

539 108 20 

753 130 17 

921 197 21 

Ten warehouses had been closed down during the years 1961-62 to 1965-66 
as a result of under-utilisation of storage capacity; the loss incurred on these ware­
houses was about Rs. 41,430. 

KERALA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION 

91. Introductory 

The Kerala State Road Transport Corporation was established on the 15th 
March, 1965 under Section 3 of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950 and 
commenced functioning from 1st April, 1965. 

The Corporation has two sections vi;:., Road Transport and Water Trans. 
port sections. The running of the Water Transport section is not covered by the 
Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950. Though the State Government moved 
the Government of India in 1965 to treat the Water Transport section as an ancillary 
service of the Corporation, the final decision in this regard is still awaited (Nov­
ember, 1967). 

92. Road Transport Section 

(i) Financial results:-The working of I.he Road Transport Section of the 
Corporation for the year 1966-67 showed a net profit of Rs. 24.80 lakhs after mak­
ing provision of Rs. 36 lakhs in the accounts of the year for payment of income­
tax and Rs. 0.34 lakh for development rebate as against a net profit of Rs. 16.55 
lakhs during the previous year after providing Rs. 24 lakhs for income tax and 
Rs. 0.22 lakh for development rebate . 

• 



56 

A comparative statement showing the capital outlay and other details for 
1964-65, the last year of departmental working, and the two subsequent years after 
the Corporation started functioning, is given below:-

Erstwhile Ktrala Slau &ad T ransport 
Stau Transjlort CorjJDration 

Department 

1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 

Capital (in lak.hs of rupees) 4,96.89 5,71.89 6,21.89 

Receipts (in lak.hs of rupees) 5,53.87 6,31.2 1 7,41 .95 

Expenditure (in lakhs of rupees) 5,29. 68 5,90.44 6,80.81 

Provision made for income tax (in lakhs of mpees) Nil 24.00 36.00 

Net Profit (in lakhs of rupees) 24. 19 16.55 .24...80 

Distance covered (kms. in lakhs) 6,09 .60 6,41. 72 7,00.69 

Number of schedules operated 697 725 768 

Fleet strength 801 974• 1006•• 

Revenue per km. (P~) 91.8 98.3 105.88 

Expenditure per km. (Ps) 87.8 92.00 97 .16 

Profit per km. (Ps) 4.00 6.3 8.72 

Percentage of profit on capital (before taxation) 4 .9 7. I 9. 78 -

Percentage of profit on capital (after taxation) 2.9 3.99 

(ii) Fleet strength:-The Corporation had a fleet of 1,006 vehicles for opera t­
ing 768 schedules (March, 1967), while 878vehiclcs would have been adequate 
after including provision for reserves at 1/7 of the schedules in operation (based 
on Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1961). The Corporation was thus holding 128 
vehicles in excess of requirements. Fifty of these vehicles are stated to have been 
scrapped in August, 1966 and are awaiting disposal. 

93. Water Transport Section 

The working of this section during 1966-67 resulted in a net loss of Rs. 0.68 
lakh as against a net loss of Rs. 0.51 lakh during the previous year. 

94. Other topics of interest 

(i) Less on operation of ut1tc1JT1omic routes:-During the year, the Corporation 
suffered a loss to the extent of Rs. 21.91 lakhs as against Rs. 43.40 lakhs during the 
previous year due to operation of uneconomic routes and failure to draw up the 
schedules correctly. 

• Includes only vehicles e"clusivcly used for operation, and excludes 37 other typeS of vehicles 
such as departmental vehicles, staff vehicles and ambulance van. 

• • Indicates only the number of buses used for operation. 57 lorries, 1 ambulance van, 20 
departmental vehicles and 27 staff vehicles are excluded, 

~ 



57 

(ii) Objections pending clearance:-Of the 533 objections with a money value 
of Rs. 16.50 lakhs relating to 1961 to 1965 awaiting clearance in September, 

1966, only 69 objections amounting to Rs. 6.80 lakhs have been cleared till 
February, 1968. The analysis of the pending objections is as follows:-

Outstanding for more than three yean 

Outstanding for more than two yea.rs 

Outstanding for more than one year 

Total 

Nv.mber of objections 

103 

322 

39 

464 

95. Avoidable expenditure on double and treble duties 

Amov.nt 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

2.32 

6.67 

0.71 

9. 70 

Mention was made in paragraph 115 of the Audit Report, 1966 about the 
recurring avoidable expenditure on account of the failure to abolish double and 
treble duties in long distance routes. According to the General Manager of the 
Corporation, the existing double and treble duties could be eliminated when 
sub-depots are established at suitable places where long distance services could 
be bifurcated. A sub-depot was opened at Chengannur from 1st July, 1965 but 
15 long distance routes passing through this sub-depot have not been bifurcated. 
As on lst June, 1967 the Corporation was operating 83 long distance routes with 
double and treble duty schedules which involved an avoidable recurring annual 
expenditure of about Rs. 3.13 lakhs on engaging 67 sets of additional crew. 

96. Payment of interest on Provident Fund balances 

The Provident Fund Accounts of the 'employees of the former State Trans­
port Department were transferred by Government to the Kerala State Road Trans­
port Corporation from lst April, 1965, and the cash balance thereof was transferred 
to the Corporation in 2 instalments, Rs. 21.45 lakhs on 31st August, 1965 and 
Rs. 2.68 lakhs on 29th O ctober, 1965. The Corporation sought Government's 
approval for investing the balance on 15th September, 1965. Government's 
approval for the investment in certain securities was communicated on 15th Decem­
ber, 1965 and the Corporation invested Rs. 24 lakhs in 4!% Twelve Year National 
Defence Certificates on 3rd January, 1966. 

The delay in investing the balance in securities resulted in the Corporation 
meeting from its own resources interest charges at 4!-% amounting to Rs. 32,912 
for payment to the subscribers, whereas no interest could be earned on the trans­
ferred provident fund balance which remained uninvested upto 2nd J anuary, 
J 966. As the Corporation was aware as early as in ::Yfay, 1965 of the ensuing trans­
fer of the balance, timely arrangements should have been made for investing the 

same. 

102/9140. 



58 

SECTION--III 

GOVERl~MENT COMPANIES 

97. The number of Government Companies at the end of March, 1967 
was 20, 12 wholly owned by the State Government and 8 partly owned. 

Wholry ownpd Government Companies :-Kera la Fisheries Corporation was 
newly added to this category during the year under review. The Government 
investment in fthe 12 fully owned Government Companies as on 31st March, 
1967 was Rs. 9.58 crores. Six companies with a paid up capital of Rs. 4.54 crorcs 
earned a net profit of Rs. 18.45 lakhs and 6 other companies with a paid up 
capital of Rs. 5.04 crores incurred a net loss of Rs. 39.61 lakhs (vide Annexure B­
pagcs 74-77) . 

Partly owntd Covtmment Companits:-Kcrala \Vater Transport Corpora­
tion in which Government's investment amounted to Rs. 18.61 lakhs went into 
liquidation on 20th March, 1965. There were no trading activi ties in Packaging 
Paper Corporation Umited and Kerala Spinners Limited, during their last ac­
counting year. Of the remaining 5 companies, 4 companies with a paid up 
capital of Rs. 3.53 crores (Government investment: Rs. 2.25 crores), earned net 
profits amounting to Rs. 42.43 lakhs (vide Annexurc B-pages 76-77). Palla­
thra Bricks and Tiles Limited, with a paid up capital of Rs. 10.97 lakhs (Govern­
ment investment: Rs. 10.44 lakhs) suffered a loss of Rs. 1.37 lakhs. 

A statement showing the summarised financial position of the companies 
as disclosed in their latest available accounts, is given in Annexure B-pagcs 74-77. 

KERALA STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

98. (i) Introductory:-The company <fully owned by Government) was 
incorporated on 21st July, 1961 with the object of organising, stimulating and 
assisting industrial development in Kerala. T he authorised capital of the com­
pany is Rs. 5 crores; the issued and paid up capital as on 31st March, 1967 was 
Rs. 3.60 crorcs. 

(ii) Worlci11g rtsults:- The working results of the company for the last three 
years were as shown IJelow :-

1961-65 1965-66 1966-67 
(In lakhs of ruj>tu} 

I. Paid up capital at the end of the year 2,06. 76 3,00.00 3,60.00 

67.68 19. 18 
2. Amount held in call/fixed deposits at the 

end of the year 38.75 

2.12 2.2 1 
3. Interest rer.eived from call/foced deposits 

with Banks, ete. 2 . 35 

4-. Net profit before ta:ution 6.73 5.4-7 9.88 



59 

(iii) Review of operatio11s:-
(a) Lomi.r:-The table below shows the loan assistance sanctioned by 

the Corporation and disbursed till 3 lst March, 1967. 

Amount of loaru 

Amount of deferred payment guarantees, Lhe 
liabilities on which account have been treated 
as loan (see sub-para (b) below) 

Total 

Sanctiorud Disburud 
(In lakhs of rupus) 

1,65.90 99.10 

1.20 

1,65.90 1,00.30 

Out of Rs. 1,00.30 lakhs disbursed, an amount of Rs. 13.55 lakhs was due 
for recovery as on 31st March, 1967 of which a sum of Rs. 13 lakhs is outstand­
ing. One of the loanee companies has consistenlly defaulted repayment of princi­
pal and interest, the overdue principal and interest as on 31st March, 1967 being 
Rs. 3 lakhs and Rs. 3.27 lakhs respectively. 

(b) Deferred payment guarantee:-Thc company has furnished guarantee 
assistance to the e.xtent of Rs. 69 lakhs in respect of 6 companies. The guarantee 
deed is to be executed in 5 cases involving Rs. 60 lakhs. The delay ranges from 
l to 3 years. 

According to the term~ and conditions of the guarantee, the defaulted instal­
ments and other charges paid by the company on behalf of the principal debtors 
will be treated as loan advanced to the debtors. One of the debtor compa nies 
has not paid any of the instalments due (Rs. 0.81 lakh). The total amount 
treated as loan to defaulted companies till 31st to.larch, 1967 amounted to Rs. 1 .2 
lakhs in 2 cases. 

(iv) Advances w wbsidiaries:-Thc company has paid an amount of 
Rs. 29,615 on account of the salary of an attender, T.A. and sitting fees of Direc­
tors and similar running expenses on behalf of its two subsidiaries. Out of this 
amount, according to the company. Rs. 17,272 granted to one of the subsidiaries 
is doubtful of realisation. 

99. Unsound investment i n a com p any 

The Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation invested in 1963 
Rs. 50,000 (out of the paid up capital of Rs. 1 lakh) in the share capital of the 
Packaging Paper Corporation, a private limited company incorporated in 1962 
for manufacturing paper of every description. T he balance of Rs. 50,000 was 
subscribed by an individual who was the promoter of the company and by his 
associates. In July, 1963 the Corporation purchased shares worth Rs. 40,000 
from the promoter and his associates, and the company became a subsidiary of 
the Corporation. When the subscribed capital of the company was raised by 



Rs. 1 lakh in February, 1964 (paid up to the extent of 75%) the Corporation pur­
chased shares for Rs. 54,000 allotting shares for_Rs._21,000 to the promoter. Thus 
while the financial interest of the Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation 
m the company increased considerably from Rs. 50,000 in l 963 to Rs. 1.44 lakhs 
in 1966, that of the original promoter got reduced from Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 31,000. 

The risk of financial loss to the Corporation on the investment is apparent 
from the following considerations:-

(i) Even after a lapse of five years the company has not succeeded in 
securing technical and financial collaboration from abroad for 
setting up a factory. 

(ii) Against the preliminary, pre-promotional and development expenses 
of Rs. 1.87 lakhs incurred by the company till 30th September, 1966, 
the company's assets (including cash) amounted to Rs. 12,123 only. 

(iii) The original promoter who was reimbursed a sum of Rs. 46,000 out 
of Rs. 53,000 stated to have been expended by him on pre-promotiona l 
expenses, has gradually reduced his financial stake in the company. 

Government stated in September, 1967 that the terms of the foreign colla­
boration arranged for the implementation of the project were not acceptable to 
the Government of India and that it was hoped that the negotiations started with 
new parties would prove successful and the project could be implemented in the 
near future. 

THE KERALA PREMO P IPE FACTORY LIMITED 

100. Loss in the productlon of ornamental jallies 

In October, 1965 the Premo Pjpe Factory undertook to supply to a private 
fu-m by April, 1966, 23,000 pieces of ornamental jallies at Rs. 3.40 per piece, which 
rate was arrived at on the basis of an estimated cost of production of Rs. 2.94 plus 
a profit of 46 paise per piece. Against this, 24,464 pieces were manufactured and 
supplied upto 21th April, 1967. The actual cost of production per piece during 
1965-66 worked out to Rs. 7.90 and that during 1966-67 to Rs. 5.25. The total 
loss computed with reference to the cost of production amounted to Rs. 64,418 . 
The high cost of production was due to excessive labour and overheads expended, 
as indicated below:-

Estimaud cost Actual cost per piat 
per pi«e 

1965-66 1906-b7 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Materials I. 78 J.58 1.61 
Labour 0.60 5.02 2.59 
Overheads 0.56 1.30 1.05 

Total 2.94 7 .90 5.25 



61 

It was stated by the company in June, 1967 that the work was undertaken 
to engage surplus labour consequent on curtailment of production of R.C.C. pipes 
in the factory. 

TRIVANDRUM R UBBER WORKS LIMITE D 

101. Extra expenditure on purchase of raw rubber 

Based on the tenders received in March, 1965, the company placed in 
March, 1965 and April, 1965 orders for the supply during 1965-66 of 192 and 36 
tonnes of raw rubber of various grades, with two suppliers. The rates specified 
for the different varieties of rubber ranged between Rs. 295 and R s. 321 per quintal. 
After delivering 51.50 tonnes and 15.30 tonnes respectively, the two suppliers 
represented to the company on 27th August, 1965 that owing to considerable 
increase in the ruling prices of rubber since June, 1965, the rates be revised and 
fixed retrospectively with reference to the ruling market prices so that uninterrupted 
supply be assured. The Board of Directors of the company, however, resolved 
on 30th August, 1965 to cancel the purchase orders with immediate effect, to pur­
chase raw rubber for one month's requirements from the open market and to call 
for tenders for pw·chase of raw rubber for the remaining period. The company 
called for tenders, but none of the suppliers responded. Consequently raw rubber 
for the remaining part of the year had also to be purchased from the open market· 
A total quantity of 103.62 tonnes of raw rubber valued at Rs. 4.74 lakhs was pur­
chased by the company in the open market during the period from September, 
1965 to March, 1966. Due to non-enforcement of the term s of the supply orders, 
the company had to incur an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1.41 lakhs on account 
of purchases made from the open market. 

Government stated (October, 1967) that no wri tten agreements were exe­
cuted as the suppliers had not agreed even when the company insisted on such 
commitment and that if purchases were not made from the open market, the pro­
duction would have come to a standstill. 

102. Extra expenditure on purchase of latex 

In March, 1965, the Rubber Works, after obtaining competitive quotations, 
placed an order with a firm for the supply of one lakh litres of "centrifuged latex 
60%" at the rate of Rs. 2. 53 per litre during 1965-66. The firm supplied 45,854 
litres of latex upto November, 1965 at the agreed rate, but represented that on 
account of substantial increase in the floor prices of rubber (from Rs. 323 per quin tal 
to Rs. 400 per quintal), it would not be in a position to continue further supplies 
unless the company agreed to pay higher rates. Thereupon the Board of Directors 
of the comp~y authorised the General Manager on 23rd December, 1965 to purchase 
la tex in small quantities as and when required according to market rates and a 



82 

quantity of 23,230 litres of latex was purchased from the same supplier at rates 
ranging from R s. 2. 73 to Rs. 3. 70 per litre during the period December, 1965 
to March, I 966. This resulted it. an extra expenditure of Rs. 16, 796 which could 
have been avoided had the company enforced the terms of the contract. 

Government staled (October, 1967) that the company had no other alter­
native except lo pw·chase latex from the same supplier at the existing market 
rates as the supplieri. were not prepared to supply at the agreed rate and that latex 
was not available with other supp.icrs in the open market and that, if the purchase 
was not effected from the open market, the only other alternative was to close down 
the factory producing latex products. 

TRIVANDRUM SPINNING MILLS LIMITED 

103. (i) Introductory:-The company was incorporated on 1st November, 
1963 with an authorised capital of Rs. 75 lakhs. It took over on 24th February, 
1964 the assets and liabilities of the erstwhi le Trivandrum Spinning Mills, a 
Government concern engaged in the manufacture of cotton yarn. In terms of an 
indenture made between the GO\.ernment and the company, the net assets over 
the liabilities of the concern were valued at Rs. 62. 41 lakhs. Fifty per cent of this 
value was treated as Government share capital and the balance as long term loan. 
The paid up capital of the company as on 31st March, 1967 stood at Rs. 48.20 
lakhs, the entire shares being held by Government. 

(ii) Working results:-The company has been working at a loss ever since its 
inception. The net loss during the year 1966-67 was Rs. 7. 73 lakhs (after 
providing Rs. 2. 34 lakhs for development rebate) and the accumulated loss at the 
end of March, 1967 was Rs. 20. 59 lakhs (after providing Rs. 4.61 lakbs for 
development rebate). The accumulated loss constituted about 43% of the paid up 
capital of the company as on 31st March, 1967 and was attributed to high cost of 
manufacture resulting from inexperienced Jabour and non-utilisation of the full 
spindle capacity and partly due to power cut. 

(iii) Expansion scheme:-The scheme contemplated expansion of the original 
spindle capacity of 12,000 spindles by 6,000 during the first stage and by 7,200 
spindles dming the second stage. Under the first stage of the expansion scheme, 
6,000 spindles were commissioned in September, 1965. The second stage of 
expansion included in the T hird Five Year Plan and scheduled to be completed 
by the end of March,1966 has not been completed (February, 1968). The delay 
was partly due lo delay in receipt of import Licence for machinery and delay in 
receipt of machinery after placing orders. 



63 

(iv) High manufactttring costs:-A review of the production records for the last 
three years has revealed that the manufacturing cost of yam continued to be higher 
than the selling rate resulting in loss to the company. The average manufactur­
ing cost was Rs. 7 .40 per kg. during the year 1964-65, Rs. 8.40 during 1965-66 
and R s. 7. 00 during the year 1966-67 while the average selling price for 1965-66 
was Rs. 6. 50 and for the other two years Rs. 6. 40 per kg. 

(v) Low production:-The actual production obtained from the spindles 
during the year 1966-67 was far below the standards fixed. This was attributed 
to power cut/interruptions and to idling of machines due to inefficient labour. 
The loss of production on account of low yield during 1966-67 was estimated at 
128 tonnes of yarn valued at Rs. 8. 55 lakhs. According to the techno-economic 
survey conducted in November, 1966 by the South India Textile Research 
Association, the production of the company per spindle was about 25% below 
the output obtained in other textile mills. 

(vi) Excess wastage:-As per the norms fixed by the company, the maximum 
wastage in the manufacture of yarn would be about 18.5% of the input of 
cotton . Against this, the average wastage during 1966-67 was 24.28% and the 
loss on this account was estimated at Rs. 2. 55 lakhs. 

KERALA SOAPS AND OILS UM1TED 

104. Overstocking of crude Shark Liver Oil 

The Oil Factory division of the company has been procuring crude shark liver 
oil for the manufacture of vitamin products through the oil extraction centres in 
the States of Madras and Mysore. In addition, the company has under its working 
control some centres in Kerala State. 

During the years 1960-61 to 1966-67 the company procured abo·ut 431 tonnes 
of oil out of which only 245 tonnes were utilised . As on 31st March, 1967 the 
company had a stock of 188 tonnes of crude shark liver oil worth about Rs. 3. 95 lakhs 
which would be sufficient to meet its requirements for five;years. 

The acidity of the oil increases by continued storage. To remove the excess 
percentage of acid, the company has to resort to alkali refining in preference to 
ordinary refining process at an extra cost of Rs. 509 per tonne of refined oi 1. The 
company incurred on this account an additional expenditure of Rs. 33,513 on 
65.64 tonnes of refined oil obtained during the years 1964-65 to 1966-67. 



The company stated (June, 1967) that it would require some more time to 
restrict the arrival of oil and that the question of disposal of the existing stock as 
industrial quality fish oil was under its consideration. 

KERALA ELECTRICAL AND ALLIED ENOINEERINO COMPANY 

LnuTED, KUNDARA 

105. (i) lntroductory:-The company was incorporated on 5th June, 1964 to 
take over a Government Commercial Undertaking vi{., the Electrical and Allied 
Industries (Travancore) Limited. It became a Government company in 
September, 1965. It is engag<.'d in the manufacture of electrical accessories, ferrous 
and non-ferrous castings, fabrication of heavy structurals, etc. 

Against the authorised capital of Rs. 25 lakhs, the paid up capital of the company 
as on 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 4 lakhs. The company's long term borrowings 
(carrying interest at 61% per annum' from the State Government amounted 
to Rs. 4 lakhs. The principal together with interest and penal interest on short 
term loan from Government outstanding as on 31st March, 1967 amounted to 
Rs. 1. 54 lakhs. In addition to the above, the company has drawn Rs. 4. 65 lakhs 
(as on 31st March, 1967) against a cash credit accommodation to the extent of 
Rs. 5 lakhs available to it with the State Bank ofTravancore on the security ofraw 
materials, stores, etc. The company incurred a loss of Rs. 1. 65 Jakhs in 1965-66 
and made a profit of Rs. 0. 71 lakh in 1966-67. 

(ii) Other topics of interest:-

( a) Plant and machinery worth about Rs. 0. 7 5 lakh remained idle or under­
utilised as on 31st March, 1967. This constituted about 25% of the 
total plant and machinery. 

(b) In the case of certain jobs undertaken by the company, the selling 
prices did not cover even the works cost. In the case of 11 jobs 
costing Rs. I . 46 lakhs undertaken during the year, the works cost 
exceeded the selling price by about Rs. 41,300. 

(c) Sy3tem:itic cost accounts have not been maintained. There is absence 
of an internal audit system. An accounting manual is yet to be pre­
pared by the company. 

TRAVANCORE TITA'\IUM PRODUCTS LThflTED 

106. Extra expenditure 

On the 7th April, 1966 the company invitt'd tenders for the transportof20,000 
tonnes of ilmenite from Chavara to the factory site at Trivandrum during the period 

from April, 1966 to March, 1968. Out of 12 tenders received, the lowest 



offer of Rs. 13. 41 per .onne for transport by road was not considered on the ground 
that the tenderer was "quite new to the company and the Bank could not give a 
positive reference in his favour" . The references of the next eight tenderers were 
also considered unsatisfactory, and the contract, effective from the 1st April, 
1966, was awarded on 17th J une, 1966 to the tenth lowest tenderer who had quoted 
Rs. 16 .61 per tonne for transport by road. 

The extra expenditure incurred by the company on the transport of 14,335 
tonnes of ilmenite by the contractor till 21st September, 1967, computed with 
reference to the rate offered by the lowest tenderer, came to R s. 45,872. 

I t was stated by the company in April, 1967 that the lowest tenderer was 
known to have been engaged by a Central Government company, for transporting 
sand by trollies from beach to their factory site but they were not sure of his capacity 
to handle bulk transports. The company did not, however, enquire from the 
Central Government company with whom the lowest tenderer had claimed to 
have been a standing contractor for the past 15 years, about his financial status 
or record of performance before rejecting his offer. 

107. Shortage of sulphur 

Sulphur procured from the United States of America and elsewhere and 
landed at Cochin for transport by rail was received by the company through its 
own railway siding commissioned in November, 1962. 13,470 tonnes of sulphur 
were transported by rail during 1962-66 to the railway siding and transferred to the 
silos in the factory without weighment. As no weighment was made there were 
no claims of the company for shortages during transit by rail though the material 
was covered by transit insurance. 

A physical verification of the stock of sulphur on lst January, 1967 showed 
a shortage of 1,083. 086 tonnes valued at Rs. 5. 23 lakhs at the book value of Rs. 483 
per tonne against the market value of Rs. 1,320 per tonne approximately. The 
value of the shortage was written off in the accounts for the year ended 31st 
December, 1966. An investigation into the causes for the shortage, ordered by 
the Board of Directors, is yet to be completed (October, 1967). 

108. Shortage of titanium tetrachloride 

During the stock verification conducted in April, 1966 by the company, a 
shortage of39.03 tonnes (out of89.43 tonnes as per books; book value : Rs. 2.34 
lakhs) was noticed in the stock of titanium tetrachloride, a highly volatile imported 
chemical primarily used in the manufacture of rutile grade titanium dioxide. (The 
production ofrutile grade titanium dioxide was stopped in May, 1965 and had not 
been resumed (December, 1966)- c. J. paragraph 84 of the Audit Report, 1967). 

102(914:0. 



ln November, 1966, the company wrote off the value of the shortage detected, 
amounting to Rs. 95,904, on the ground that the shortage related to the period 
from 1961 onwards and that the loss due to the highly unstable nature of the 
chemical was unavoidable. The percentage of loss during the year 1966 worked 
out to 43. 64. No timely measures were taken by the company to avoid this loss. 
In October, 1966, it was reported that necessary protective steps like painting the 
containers to minimise corrosion in future and for the proper storage and periodical 
inspection of the stock of this chemical were being taken. The company also stated 
(April, 1967) that nearly 7 tonnes of the chemical out of 50.4 tonnes held in stock 
on 27th April, 1966 had been used before !st March, 1967 in the manufacture 
of anatase and that the Government of India's permission for the sale of 25 tonnet 
of the chemical to a Bombay firm was awaited. 

PALLATHRA BRICKS AND TILES LIMITED 

109. (i) Introductory:-The company was incorporated in February, 1957 as a public 
limited company with an authorised capital of Rs. l crore. The paid up capital 
of the company as on 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 10. 97 lakhs of which shares worth 
Rs. 10.44 lakhs (95°1.) were held by Government. The company obtained during 
the years l 961 -641oans amounting to Rs. 3. 5 lakhs and Rs. 2. 54 lakhs from the 
Kerala Financial Corporation and the State Government, who are holding first and 
second charges respectively on the fixed assets. As on 31st March, 1967 loans 
amounting to Rs. 6. 24 lakhs (including interest: Rs. 79,564) were outstanding, of 
which Rs. 2. 73 lakhs were overdue for repayment. In addition, the company 
obtained in August, 1966 unsecured loan of Rs. 1 . 60 lakhs from the State Govern­
ment repayable within a year together with interest at 6!%. 

(ii) Working results :-The company has been working at a loss ever since its 
inception. The accumulated loss as on 3 lst March, 1967 was Rs. 4. 50 lakhs; the loss 
d·tring 1966-67 was Rs. 1.38 lakhs (after providing Rs. 437 for tax) compared to 
Rs. 0. 75 lakh during 1965-66. 

(iii) Produclion and sales:-The plant has the capacity to manufacture 50.4 lakhs 
bricks per year. On account of poor demand, the company had to restrict its produ­
ction. The production and sales in the last three years were as indicated below:-

Ttar Product~n Sales 

Un lakhs of briclcs) 

1964-65 30.21 17.74 
1965-66 23.04 28.25 
1966-67 11.17 18.15 



67 

The factory worked only for 154 days, 132 days and 62 days respectively during 
these years. 

The average cost of production of bricks during 1966-67 worked out to Rs. 120 
per thousand but these were sold at a concessional rate of Rs. 60 per thousand with 
a view to popularise the product. On the basis of the cost estimates prepared 
by the company in May, 1967, the company would be incurring an annual loss of 
Rs. 2. 02 lakhs on single shift and Rs. 2 . 38 Jakhs on double shift operation, by 

selling the bricks at the concessional rate of Rs. 60 per thousand. (The actual 
cost of production was not readily ascertainable as no systematic cost accounts 
were maintained). 

SECTION-IV 

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTAL COMMERCIAL 
UNDERTAKINGS 

110. There were 4 Departmental Commercial Undertakings at the beginning 
of the year 1966-67. One of these viz., Boat Building Yard and Workshop, 
Sakthikulangara was taken over by Kerala Fisheries Corporation on 12th June, 
1966. Of the remaining 3 concerns, the Model Coir Factory, Beypore had 
not started functioning till the end of March, 1967. The proforma accounts of 
the Bleaching and Calendering Plant, Pappanamcode were not available to audit 
(October, 1967). 

The statement given as Annexure C (pages 78-79) shows the available 
particulars in respect of these departmental undertakings. 

Ill. State Inland Water Transport Service 

The Kerala Water Transport Corporation Limited which was running the 
WaterTransport Services since 1958 ori.2.l....r9u~ in the State went into liquidation 
on 20th March, 1965. The official liquidator who was thereafter continuing the 
services under Court's orders, informed Government on 23rd December, 1965 
that the business of the Corporation would be closed down on 3 lst December, 1965. 
Meanwhile, Government decided on 18th December, 1965 that the services should 
be continued, in public interest, and purchased on 2 lst December, 1965, 75 out 
of 117 boat.s belonging to the Corporation at a cost of R~. 4 lakhs although two 
engineers of the Public Works Department had valued these boal~ at Rs. I . 50 lakhs 
only. Government stated that this assessment by the engineers had been made 
on "hawker's value" which was not acceptable to the liquidator and that the 
value of Rs. 4 Jakhs eventually accepted by Government had been suggested 
by the liquidator through the Court. 



68 

A Board of Management was constituted in December, 1965 by Government 
by an executive order to manage the "State Inland \Vater Transport Service" 
from 1st January, 1966, as an interim measure. The boats purchased by Govern­
ment were entrusted to the Board, together with accessories costing Rs. 1 . 08 lak.hs 
(also purchased from the liqwdator in March, 1966). A loan of Rs. 50,000 was 
also paid by Government in January, 1966 towards initial working funds of the Board. 
The total financial interest of Government in the Board amounted to Rs. 5. 58 lakhs 
as in April, 1967. As the Board has been constituted by an executive order of 
Government, it does not have any legal status. The receipts and expenditure of 
running the service should have been kept within the Consolidated Fund of the 
State and included in the annual budget placed before the Legislature. The grant 
of loans to the Board which has no legal status is also irregular. 

Government stated in December, 1966 that a new company under the 
Companies Act, 1956 would be formed from 1st April, 1967 to run the Water 
Transport Services. Later in June, 1967 Government stated that a suggestion to 
regulate the working of the Water Transport Service as a Government Department 
in effect while giving it the ma.'<imum freedom of action under a Board of Manage­
ment was under their consideration. 

SECTION-V 

INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES BY THE 
STATE GOVERNMENT 

112. Investments of Goveram.ent 

The following table shows the extent of Government's investments in Statutory 
Corporations, Government Companies, J oint Stock Companies, Co-operative 
Societies and debentures and bonds and the returns therefrom:-

Statutory Corporations 
Government Companies 
Joint Stock Companies 
Co-operative Societies 
Debentures and Bonds 

Total 

lrwtslmmts to en/ of D1uideruf,/ntn-est received 

1966-67 in 1966-67 
Numlierof Amount A111011nt Perunta1e 

conccms 
(In lak.hs of rupus) 

2 31. 31 1.59 1.96 
24 I ~,07 . 14 3.70 0.25 

~ 3,41.33 11.26 3.30 

1,65.36 
72.88 3.00 4.12 

21,68.02• 19.55 0.90 

•rhis does not include a sum of R,.,. l ,U. 26 lakhs booked in the accounts under "96. Capital 
Outlay on Industrial Development-E-Other Miscellaneous Undertakings-3. Share contri­

bution to Banks, Trading aDd Warehousing Corporations and Marketing Societies, elc." 
for which the details are awaited from Government. The total investment of Government 
thus stood at R!. 23142.28 lakhs at the end of 1966-67. 



69 

The following concerns in which a sum of Rs. 44. 23 lakhs has been invested 
are under liquidation:-

Narm oj cont:em 

Kerala C}cles (Private) Limited 

Kerala \Vatt.r Transport Corpora.ion 

West Coast Fisheries (Travanoore) Limited 

Travancore Minerals (Private) Limited 

Travancore Enamel Iodwtries Limited 

Central Banking Corporation ofTravancorc Limited 

Total 

Amount of inoestmml 
(In lakhs of ropus) 

1.17 

18.61 

0.50 

22.50 

0.20 

1.25 

44.23 

Out of 44 Joint Stock Companies in which Government had made invest­
ments, dividends amounting to Rs. 11 . 26 lakhs being 3 . 3 % of the total invest­
ments were received from 26 concerns. No dividends were received during the 
year in respect of the remaining 18 concerns in which Government had invested 
Rs. 1,74.81 lakhs. No dividends were received by Government for over IO years 
in respect of 4 concerns in which Government had invested Rs. 8.01 lakhs. 

Though Rs. 1,65 . 36 lakhs had been invested in the shares of several types of 
Co-operative Banks and Societies, no dividends were received during the year 
from these investments. A co-operative sugar mill in which the investment of 
Government amounted to Rs. 25 lakhs was working at a loss since 1965 (accu­
mulated loss as on 31st March, 1966: Rs. 4.95 lakhs). A co-operative spinning 
mill in which Government had invested Rs. 14. 03 lakhs was working at a loss 
since May, 1964 (accumulated loss as on 30th June, 1966: Rs. 8 . 21 lakhs). 

The details of the investments of Government are given in Statement 
No. 14 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67-pages 132- 153. 

113. Guarantees given by the State Government 

Government have contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees given by them 
for repayment of loans and interest thereon, share capital, etc., raised by Statutory 
Corporations, Joint Stock Companies and Co-operative Institutions. The payment 
of minimum dividend on the share capital of the Kerala Financial Corporation 
had also been guaranteed by Government. 



70 

As at the end of 1966-67 the maximum amount guaranteed and the amount 

of loan and share capital, etc., raised by the bodies were Rs. 33. 96 crores and 

Rs. 2t . 04-crores respectively as indicated below:-

A-1a1imum amount Amo1ml of loan, share 
11uaranlttcl capital, tic. actual!J 

rairtcl 

(/ 1 crores of mpees) 

Statutory Corporations 9.00 8.26 

Government Companies 2 .36 1.82 

Co-operative Banks and Societies 21.81 10.!I 

J oint Stock Companies 0.25 0.15 

Municipalities 0.07 0.07 

Private Individual 0.47 0.16• 

Total 33.96 2\ . 04-

In order to fulfil the guarantee in respect of the dividend on the capital of the 

Kerala Financial Corporation, Government paid a sum of Rs. 1 . 36 lakhs to the 
Corporation in 1966-67; the total of such payments since the Corporation was set 

up in 1953-54 amounted to Rs. 15. 72 lakhs. 

Government have also given a counter-guarantee (for possible fluctuations in 

the exchange rate or revaluation of currency) to the State Bank of Travancore 

(a subsidiary of the State Bank of India) which has guaranteed a foreign firm for 

deferred payment in foreign currency over a period of 10! years, of the cost of 
machines supplied to the Co-operative Spinning Mills Limited, Cannanore. The 
extent of liability of Government has not been specified. 

•Representll amounl outstanding in respect of a guarantee of R~. 20 lakhs in favour of a cashew 
industrialist al Q.uilon sanctioned during 1964-65 but not renewl'<l after 3 l ~ t M 3rch, 1965. 



71 
No law has been passed under the provisions of Article 293 of the Consutution 

laying down the limits within which Government may give guarantees on the 

security of the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

Further details of the guarantees are given in Statement No. 6 of the Finance 

Accounts, 1966-67- pages 36-38. 



72 

ANNEX 

Swrunar ised financial position of 

Long tem1 

SI. Name of the Corporatio11 /Board Date of Period Paid up loans (at the 

No. fomw.tion capitnl clos1 of tlu 

Jl'llT) 

... 
{I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

I. Kcrala State Electricity Board 1-4-1957 Year ended 98,24.03 
31st March, 
1967 

2. The Kerala Financial Corporation 1-12-1953 Year ended 1,00.00 2,16.10 
31st March, 
1967 

3. K crala State Warehousing 20-2-1959 Year ended 11.80 

Corporation 31st March, 
1967 

4. Kcrala State Road Transport 15-3-1965 Year ended 6,29.04 

Corporation 31st March. 
1967 

Nott:- I. The figure in column 9 against the Kerala State Electricity Board is exclusive of the amount 
spent on capital worb in progress which stood at Rs. 18,78.38 lakhs as on 31~t March, 

1967. 

2. The net revenue of the Kcrala State Electricity Board for 1966-67 fell short of the amount 
of interest due on the loans shown in column 6 by Rs. 1,29. 42 la.khs. This is exhibited as a 
contingent liability in the Balance Sheet. 

3. The figure in column 11 against the Kcrala State Electricity Board indudcs Rs. 5 lakhs 
transferred to Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts. 

4. The figure in column 5 against the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation represents 
capital invested by State Government (Rs. 5,04. 04 lakhs) and Central Government (South­
ern Railway) (Rs. 1,25.00 lakhs). This carries interest al 61% per annum. 



73 

URE-A 

Statutory Corporadom/Board 

(The figures in columns 5 to 12 indi.eate lalrhs of rupm) 

Fru Reservts Capital BWck Depr«iaJiqn Net Amqunt of Percentage 
(at th1 close inIJeSttd Amts to da/1 Profit+ intmst paid re/um on 
of the _rear) (Total of (Net) Loss- on loans, capital 

columns 5 lo 7) deposits and itWesud 
capital 

(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) 

55.82 98,79.85 77,35.77 10,79.10 +10.00 3,39.49 3.54 

13.18 3,29.28 l.54 0.48 +7.64 7.89 4. 71 

41.80 34.67 l.25 -0.79 

40.72 6,69. 76 2,36.03 S,08 .41 +60.46 36.27 14.44 

l 02/9140 



74 
ANNEX 

SUl'lllllari9ed Unenclal poeiticm of 

Sl. Name of the Company and the Dau of Paid up Lung Free Capital 
No. percentage of paid ~ capital in&orpora- Cop ital term Reserves itwesltd 

conJribuled by Stole 01JtT111T1ent lion loans (at the (total of 
(at the close of columns 

close of lheyear) 4, 5 and6) 

(I) (2) (3) 
the year) 

(4) (5) (6) (7) 

(a) Wholry owned State Govmunent Companies 
( F~~ures in columns 4 lo 12 

I. Kcrala State Industrial Develop-
mcnt Corporation Limited (100) 21-7-1961 3,60.00 0.23 14.37 3,74.60 

2. Kcrala State Small Industries Cor-
poration Limited (100) 21-7-1961 40.00 30.41 1.04 71.45 

3. The Kcrala Premo Pipe Factory 
Limited (100) 12-9-1961 12. 'lO 10.42* 22.92 

4. The Plantation Corporation of 
Kerala Limited (100) 12-11-1962 3.49.00 0.05 3,49.05 

5. Trivandrum Rubber Works Limitrd 
(100) 1-11-1963 30·81 30·85 2· 17 63·83 

6. Travancore Plywood Industries 
Limited (100) 1-11-1963 6.59 6.41 3.47 16.47 

7. Trivandrum Spinning Mills 
Limited (100) 1-11-1963 48.20 49.63 4.61 1,02 .44 

8. The Kerala Ceramics Limited 
(100) 1-11-1963 32 .45 31 . 27 63.72 

9. Kcrala Soaps and Oils Limited 
(100) 1-11-1963 34.23 40.98 1.16 76.37 

10. Kerala Electrical and Allied Engine-
cring Company (Private) Limited 

(100) 5.&1964 4. 00 11 . 32 0 .21 15.53 

11. Kera la Tourist and Handicrafts 
Corporation (Private)Limited (100) 29-12-1965 



URE-B 

Government Companies 

Bl«k Depreda- Profit+ Amouru Total Peru11- &marks 
assets tum Loss- of inJerest return toge 
(.Net) to daU paid on (column rttum on 

wans, 10+11) capital 
deposits irwested 

and capital 
(8) (9) (10) (II) (12) (13) (14) 

indieat1 lakhs of rupets) 

0.71 0.21 +9.88 +9.88 2.64 

11.4-7 3.50 +o.oa 0.78 +o.86 1.20 

6.88 6.50 +2.4-7 0.09 +2 .56 11.17 • Includes Rs. 7 .16 lakhs 
being surplus of assets 
over liabilities of the Premo 
Pipe Factory taken over 
from Government of Kcrala 
less Ilsurchasc consideration 
of . 5 lakhs. 

2,83.82 7 .20 -18.85 -18.85 

28.39 5.33 +3.35 l.51 + 4.86 7 .61 

11.36 2 .4-0 +J.96 0.38 + 2.34 14-.21 

57. 34 16.24 -5.39 2.57 -2.82 

32.38 6.26 -5.06 I. 79 -3.27 

22.31 4-.79 -4.71 I. 79 -2.92 

6.87 1.54 +0.71 0.56 +l.27 8. 18 

11.,9 0 .72 -l.32 - l. 32 
(I) Rs. 2 lak.hs granted 

by Government towards 
~asc of shares has not 

shown as share capital 
issued though shares for the 
amount have been allotted 
on 18th October, 1966. 

(2) 50 % of the value of 
assets transferred to be 
treated as Ion\ tenn 
loan amounting to s. 5. 58 
lakhs has been exhibited 
under current liabilities and 
provisioru. 



SI. Name of Ifie Compa11y and the 
No. ptru ntage of paid up capitaJ 

contributed by State Gor:e171111ml 

(1) (2) 

(a) WliolQI owned State Governmenl 
Companies-Concld. 

12. Kera la Fisheries Corporation 
Limited (100) 

(b) Partly owned StaU GODml1TleflJ 
Companies 

I. Forest Industries (Travancore) 
Limited (51.91 ) 

2. Travancore Titanium Products 
Limited (63.87) 

3. Travancore Cochin Chemicab 
Limited (65) 

4. Pallathra Bricks and Tiles Limited 
(95.17) 

5. Traco Cable Company Linutcd 
(60.44) 

6. Packaging Paper Corporation 
Limited (Subsidiary of Kcrala 
Sta te Industrial Development 
Corporation Limited) 

7. Ker ala Spinners Limited (Subsi-
diary of Kcrala State Industrial 
Development Corporation Limited) 

8. Kcrala Water Transport Corpora­
tion Limited 

16 

ANNEX 

Summari• ed financial po• idon 

Dau of P• id up Long Free Capital 
incorpora- Capital tmn &serves iTIDl.fted 

tion loans (at the (total of 
(at tlu CWsl of columns 
dOS8 of 
lhtyear) 

th1year) 4, 5 and 6) 

(3) (4) (5) (6) l (7) 

(Figuru it1 columns 4 to 12 

1241966 40.00 4.50 44.50 

10-8-1946 9.96 12.06 22.02 

18-12-1946 93 .25 24.97 55.93 1,74.15 

8-11-1951 2,00 00 1,60.65 ~9.57 3,90. 22 

21-2-1957 10.97 7.04 1.50 19.51 

5-2-1960 49.92 20.00 7.02 76.94 

29-6-1962 1. 75 1. 75 

2-1-1964 10.25 17 .17 27.42 

18-4-1958 

Note:- I. The figures in column JO indicate Profit/Loss before providing for tax and appropriation 
towards reserves: 

2. Free reserves include all reserves not specifically invested outside business. 



'1'1 

URE-B-<Aicld. 

of Government Companies 

Block Deprecia- Profil+ Amowu Total Percen- &marks 
asst ts lion uJSS- of inlerest ratum ta gt 
(Net) lo cL:.4 paid on (column rtlum on 

loans, 10+11) capital 
deposits invesl4d 

and capilal 
(8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) 

indicate lakhs of rupus) 

74. 15 0 .05 -4.28 -4.28 

5.80 6.62 +15.75 +15.75 71.53 

70.82 1,42.84 +24.94 1.93 +26.87 15.43 

1,14.64 1,66.30 +0.39 1.58 +1.97 0.50 

13.52 2.64 -1.37 0.51 --0 .86 

so.01 · 7.71 +1.35 2.08 +3.43 4 .46 

For the year ended 30th 
September, 1966. No profit 

0.01 0.01 and loss account prepared 
as there were no trading 
activitic,. 

For the year ended 31st 
1.18 0 .06 December, 1966. & there 

were no trading activities 
during the year no profit 
and loss account was pre-
pared. 

Under liquidation • 



78 

ANNEX 

Sum.marisecl financial poeition of Kerala 

SI. Dau of GovernmmJ capital as on 
No. Na"'4 of conMrn formation Mea11 

In April, 31st March, capital 
1966 1967 

(I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(Tiu figuris in columns 4 to 12 r1prmnt 

Text Books Office, Trivandrum 1950 39 .77 17.24 15.26 

2 Boat Building Yard and Workshop, 1962 
Sakthilrulangara 

3 Model Coir Factory, Beypore 1963 

4 Bleaching and Calendering Plant, 1963 
Pappanamcode 



79 

Government Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Departments 

Block assets 

(7) 

lalchs of rupus) 

5.39 

Depreciation 
funded 

(8) 

2.62 

Tum-
over 

(9) 

65.69 

Net 
Profit+ 

Loss-

(10) 

+ 24.90 

I11w 1St on 
ca;iJal 

(II) 

0.92 

Total 
return 

(12) 

25.82 

Taken over by the Kerala Fisheries Corporation with effect from 12th June, 1966. 

Perce11tag1 of 
return on 

mea11 capital 

(13) 

169 .20 

Government have ordered that the fac tory should adopt commercial system of accounts when it 
starts functioning. The factory had not started functioning till the end of March, 1967. 

Pro Jonna accounts not prepared. According to the Department, the preparation of the pro Jonna 
accounts is entrusted with the Kcrala State Small Industries C.Orporation Limited who are to take 
over the concern eventually. 



... 

CHAPTER VIII 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIBS, CO OPERATIVE 
INSTITUTIONS, OTHER BODms AND INDIVIDUALS 

114. Non-receipt of utilisation certificates f or grants 

During the year 1966-6i, Government paid a total sum of Rs. 4 .47 crores as 
grants-in-aid to local bodies, co-operative institutions, other bodies and individuals. 
An analysis of the grants paid is given below:-

Purpose oj gram 

Education 

General and special purposes of local bodies 

Industries 

Social Welfare 

Co-operation 

Public Health 

Agriculture 

Community Development 

Others 

Total 

Amount 
(In lakhsofrupus) 

2,03 .41 

64.11 

32.71 

24.17 

15. 15 

8.60 
7.44 
1.67 

89.92 

4,47 . 18 

The expenditure from the grants made by Government to local bodies (other 
than class II Panchayats of Malabar area) and certain other institutions (such as 
Kerala Sports Council, Scouts and Guides Association, Police Sports Fund, etc.) is 
audited by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts and in the case of the University 
ofKerala, by the Government Auditor attached to the University. These officers 
are under the administrative control of the State Government. Utilisation certi­
ficates in respect of grants-in-aid arc furnished to the Accountant General by depart­
mental officers based on the at..dit certificates furnished by the Examiner, Local 
Fund Accounts/Government Auditor, University of Kerala as the case may be. 

4,146 utilisation certificates for grants totalling Rs. 1. 78 cro1es disbursed upto 
1965-66 were awaited on the . st August, 1967 from the departmental officers who 
are required to ensure that the grants have been utilised by the grantees for the 
specified purposes and that the conditions laid down by the sanctioning au thorities 
have been observed. Year-wi~e and department-wise details are given in Appendix 
VIII-pages 110-111. 



81 

Government had in pursuance of the recommendation or the Central Public 
Accounts Committee in their Report of March, 1966 issued instructions in June, 
1966 that further grants should be sanctioned only after the utilisation certificates 
in respect of previous grants have been furnished. However, during the period from 
July, 1966 to M arch, 1967 sanctions for payment of grants amounting to Rs. 17. 93 
lakhs were issued in 21 cases in which utilisation certificates for grants disbursed 

earlier were awaited. 

U5. Loans and Advances given by Government 

The total outstanding balance of loans and advances by the State Government 
at th er.d of March, 1967 amounted to Rs. 1,20 crores. This represented 47 .4% 
of th debt and other obligations (Rs. 2,53 crores). The outstanding amount is 
anal)Cd below under the differen t categories of borrowers. 

(In crom of rupm) 

1. Loans to Corporations, Port TrUJt and other Port Funds 
and Municipalities 99. 3% 

2. Loans to District and other Local Fund Committees 0.25 
3. Loans to Panchayats 0.25 
1-. Advances to cultivators 2. 87 
5. Loans under Community Development Programme I. 37 
6. Loans to Government Servants 1.07 
7. Miscellaneous Loans and Advances 14.86 

Total 1,19.99 

Item (1) above includes a sum of Rs. 92.16 crores advanced to the Kerala State 
Electricity Board on which a sum of Rs. 17. 40 crores was due from the Board by 
way of interest upto 3 lst M arch, 1967. The terms and conditions of repayment of 
loans granted to the Board have not yet been finalised and the matter is still under 
correspondence. 

In respect of loans to local bodies and private parties, the detailed accounts of 
which are maintained by the Accountant General's Office, defaults in repayment 
of loan instalments and interest amounting to Rs. 4 . 05 lakhs (principal: Rs. I . 07 
lakhs and interest : R s. 2. 98 lakhs) were noticed in 8 cases. Out of this, R s. 3 . 33 
lakhs (principal : Rs. 0. 79 lakh and interest : Rs. 2. 54 lakhs) were due 
from the Alleppey Municipality. 

Complete information in regard to arrears in recovery of loans and advances 
as on 31st M arch, 1967 have not been supplied by the concerned departmental 
officers who are responsible for the maintenance of detailed accounts of loans. The 
following 7 departmental officers have not yet (October, 1967) furnished the 
statements of balances due on 15th July, 1967. 

1. The Development Commissioner 
2. T he Secretary, Board of Revenue 

102/9140. 



82 

3. The Registrar of Co-operative Societies ·• 
4. The Di.rector of Technical Education 
5. The Director of Fisheries 
6. The Director of Public Instruction 
7. The Di.rector, Dairy Development 

The statements received from the departments I sted below indicate that loam 
amounting to Rs. 1 . 83 crores (principal : Rs. I . 40 crores and interest: Rs. 45 
lakhs) were overdue for repayment as on 31st March, 1967. 

Amount of arrears Earlu.t yu· 

Department .No. of cases from uhi.ch :-
Printipal b1lertst couery du. 

(!11 lakhs of ruj>tts) 

Agriculture 22,135 ~1.09 6.37 Prior to 19663 

Soi l Conservation 14,226 3.90 3.73 1956-57 

Industries 1,952 4 1.64 14.11 1959 

Industries (Coir Development) 851 52.3 1 18.12 Prior to 19645 

Animal H usbandry 62 0.71 0.33 1964-65 

Labour 20 0. ()4. 0.02 1964-65 

Tourism 0.60 0. ()4. 1966-67 

Total 39,247 1,40.29 42.72 

The rules require that the departmental officers who administer loans shoulc 
furnish to Audit by the 15th of J uly, every year a certificate that the aggregat<i 
balance shown as recoverable in the registers and accounts maintained by them 
agrees with tha t communicated by the Accountant General. In 186 cases the certi­
ficates of acceptance of balance have not been received from the dcpartmenta 
officers concerned as indicated below:-

J\o. of araptanas Balance of loans as 
Name of Departme11/ awaited on 31st.March. 

(Septtrr.btr, 1967) 1967 
( /11 CTOrtS of ruptes) 

Industries 55 7.06 

Revenue 39 4.11 

Agriculture 40 3.66 

Development 14 1.88 

Co-operation 21 1.12 

Other Departments 17 0.94 

Total 186 18.77 



The de1a.y in furnishing the certificates of balances is mainly due to failure of 
the departmental officers to reconcile the monthly transactions recorded in their 
books with those appearing in the books of the Accountant General regularly as re­
quired by rules. The reconciliation work is in arrears from 1956-57 onwards in 
respect of Agriculture, Revenue, Industries and Development Departments. 

The results of a special review of 2 types of loans are indicated below :-

Loans to Industrial Co-operative Societies 
{Balance as on 31 st March, 1967: Rs. 22.53 lakhs) 

In 77 cases, repayment of principal (Rs. 7. 05 lakhs) and interest (Rs. 3 . 39 
lakhs) was in default. The extent of delay is as indicated below:-

Amount involved 
Period of tiifardt No. of casts including interest 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Over 6 months 10 1.18 
Over I year 18 2.03 
Over 2 years 14 1.15 
Over 3 years 26 4.02 

26 Societies in 4 districts arc reported to be dormant. The amount of loan 
(principal) due for recovery from these societies was about Rs. 2. 63 lakhs. 

A loan of Rs. I lakh was given to a Radio Manufacturing Co-operative Society 
in March, 1961 out of which a sum of Rs. 81 ,000 is outstanding. T he society is 
not working and an enquiry into its working is stated to have revealed "serious 
irregularities." A tentative balance sheet as at 30th June, 1966 showed an accumu­
lated loss of Rs. 41,609. A proposal to effect the recovery by recourse to Revenue 
Recovery proceedings is ui1der consideration of the Department. 

Loans for rehabililalio11 of unemployed goldsmirhs 
(Balance as on 31st March, 1967: Rs. 6.16 lakhs) 

In 572 cases, instalments of principal (Rs. 38,339) and interest (Rs. 19,089) 
have been defaulted. Revenue Recovery proceedings have been initiated in 40 
cases. 

116. Coir Development Schem e 

The scheme aims at development of eoit industry and marketing of coir on a 
co-operative basis and is administered by Government through a special officer. 
Governmental assistance takes the form of Joans and grants for strengthening the 
existing societies and for the formation of new ones. Assistance in the form of loans 
amounting to Rs. l . l 0 crores and grants amounting to Rs. 27. 72 lakhs has been 
received by the State Government from the Gove~ent oflndia from 1952-53 upto 
March, 1967. 



84 
542 societies have been organised under the scheme upto March, 1967. Loans 

and grants given by the State Government to these societies upto March, 1967 
amounted to Rs. 2. 20 crores and Rs. 15. 02 lakhs respectively. Loans outstanding 
at the end of March, 1967 amounted to Rs. 1 . 45 crores. 

Mention was made in paragraph 24, Part I of the Audit Report, 1960 and 
paragraph 26 of the Audit Report, 1964 of certain irregularities noticed in the 
administration of these loans and grants. An audit review conducted in June-July, 
196 7 revealed the following points:-

Loans:-

(i) The Special Officer for Coir is responsible for watching the prompt reco­
very of loans and for the maintenance of detailed accounts of loans. From :;-.;ovem­
ber, 1966, for the improved maintenance of loan accounts and for watching recoveries 
efficiently, the maintenance of loan registers was decentralised and transferred to 
Di•trict Officers. The state of the loan accounts has not improved. The reconcilia­
tion of the loan account is pending from 1961-62 onwards. 

(ii) i\nnual certificates of acceptance of balances of loans due to be sent to 
Audit at the close of each financial year have not been furnished from 1960-61 on­
wards. 

(iii) Demand, Collection and Balance statement for the quarter ended 31st 
March, 1967 indicated that a sum of Rs. 52. 31 lakhs as principal and R~. 18. 12 
lakhs as interest were overdue for recovery. The demand raised does not include 
prescribed penal interest at the rate of2% from the date of commencement of default 
to the actual date of payment. 

(iv) According to the rules for the payment of working capital loans to the 
societies, the societies arc to draw from treasury the amounts sanctioned to them, 
deposit the amount in their name in a co-operative bank (or a bank authorised in this 
behalf) within a week of their drawal and withdraw the amount from bank after 
getting the prior written sanction of the Special Officer for Coir or other authorised 
officer. No time limit has been prescribed in the rules for the utilisation ofloans with 
the result that a loan amount of Rs. 11 . 07 lakhs (pertaining to 18 circles; details 
awaited from the remaining 16 circles) disbursed during 1955-56 to 1966-67 is 
lying unutilised in deposits in banks. 

(v) Against 542 societies organised during 1951-52 to 1966-67, only 17 socie­
ties have so far (July, 1967) executed deeds of hypothecation for the fulfilment of 
conditions governing the loans. 

(vi) 86 societies which received a loan of Rs. 15.14 lakhs and a grant of 

Rs. 0. 72 lakh during 1953-54 to 1958-59 went into liquidation during February, 
1961 to May, 1967. 



85 

(vii) Nine societies which received a loan of Rs.2. 06 Iakhs and grant of Rs.O. 24 
lakh are dormant. A loan of Rs. 1. 55 lakhs and an unutiliscd grant of Rs. 0. 13 
lakh are outstanding against them. The department has stated that action has 
been initiated under the Co-operative Societies Act to liquidate the defunct societies 
as they were not capable of revival. 

(viii) Twenty payees' receipts for Rs. 3. 69 lakhs in respect of loans issued to 
societies dw·ing October, 1966 to March, 1967 have not been obtained 
(July, 1967) . 

(ix) Six societies which received loans aggregating Rs. 2. 49 lakhs during 
1962-63 to 1966-67 have not started functioning (July, 1967) due to delay in the 
acquisition of land, acquisition and installation of machinery and construction of 
factory buildings. 

Grants:-The grants paid to the societies were to be utilised within 3 years from 
the dates of payment and unspent balances on the expiry of three years were to be 
refunded to Government. Grants of Rs. 2. 51 lakhs issued to societies during 1950-51 
to 1961-62 have not been utilised nor refunded to Government (July, 1967). 

Audit of the accounts of Societies:-

(i) The profit and loss accounts for the yea1 1964-65 in respect of 521 societies 
revealed that the societies had suffered a net loss of Rs. 14. 46 lakhs against a net 
accumulated profit of Rs. 0. 32 lakh. 

(ii) The audit of the accounts of the societies receiving grants and Joans is 
conducted by the Registrar of Co-operative Soc.eties. A sum of Rs. l. 22 lakhs is 
due from the societies (as on 31st March, 1967) by way of audit fees. 

Model Coir Factory at Beypore :-A building constructed for a Model Coir 
Factory at Beypore during July, 1963 to March, 1966 at a cost of Rs. 0. 94 lakh has 
not been put to use (March, 1968) due to delay in purchase of machinery required 
for the factory. 

117. Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board 

(i) Delay in furnishing utilisation certificates:-The Board receives financial 
assistance from the State Government and the Khadi and ViUagc Industries Com­
uuss1on. The amount ofloans and grants received by the Board upto March, 1967 
was Rs. 4.15 crores as shown below:-

Laa11 Gra11t Total 

(In lakhs of rupus) 

From the State Government 3.H 39.20 42.34 

From K.hadi and Village Industries 
Commission 2,42. 74 1,29.90 3,72.64 

Total 2,45.88 1,69.10 4,H.98 



86 

The Board is required to fwnish certificates of utilisation to Audit in regard to 
loans and grants received from the State Government and to the Khadi and Village 
Industries Commission for the assistance received from that body. As on 15th 
J anuary, 1968 utilisation certificates were not rendered by the Board for Rs. 92.52 
lakhs. The earliest year for which utilisation certificate has not been furnished is 
1957-58. 

(ii) .Yon-utilisation/mis-utilisation of loa11s and grants given by the Board:-As part 
of its activities, Lhe Board gives loans and grants to co-operative societies and other 
instituti~ns for the development of khadi and village industries. The Board had 
disbursed Rs.3. 04 crores as aid to 1,006 institutions upto the end of March, 1967. 
241 of these institutions became defunct leaving Rs. 8. 32 Jakhs to be recovered from 
them. The District Collectors have been requested to initiate Revenue Recovery 
proceedings against 113 of these institutions. 

82 institutions which received financial assistance amounting to Rs. 10 . 90 
lakhs between 1959 and 1967 have not started production (November, 1967). 
According to the terms of assistance, amounts not utilised within one year should be 
recovered but this has not been done in the case of 46 institutions involving R s. 6. 64 
lakhs. 

(iii) Working of Khadi Gramodyog Bhava11s:-Therc are 9 Khadi Gramodyog 
Bhavans in the district headquarters and 6 Khadi Bhavans in the semi-urban 
areas for the sale of Khadi goods. The value of stock remaining unsold in the 
Bhavans for over 2 years amounted to Rs. 0 .97 lakh (October, 1967). 

A sum of Rs. 2.28 lakhs was outstanding on 31st October, 1967 on account of 
credit sales. Of this, Rs. l . 13 lakhs were in arrears for over 3 years. 

(iv) Handpoundingofpadd)'industry:-Upto 31st March, 1967, loans amounting 
to Rs. 29. 83 lakhs and grants amounting to Rs. 6. 87 lakhs were paid by the Board 
to 309 institutions for the development of hand pounding of paddy. With the intro­
duction of rationing in September, 1964, the societies were facing a set back in their 
functioning as paddy could not be pw·chased from the open market. On 31st March, 
1967 loans aggregating Rs. 15. 06 lakhs \\ere pending repayment from 238 
institutions. Information regarding the amount of unutilised balances remaining 
with the institutions was not available with the Board. One of the grantee 
institutions which received a loan of Rs. 38,300 in June, 1963 for handpounding 
of paddy industry diverted Rs. 31,790 for supply of khadi to hospitals. The 
amount has not been recovered so far (January, 1968). 

(v) Idle outlay:-
(a) In 1958 the Khadi Board purchased 6 water coolers for the Neera 

Bhavans at a cost of Rs. 22,153. After the Ncera Bhavans \\.'ere closed down in 
October, 1959 these water coole1s were no longer required, but they have not been 
disposed of so far (November, 1967). 



87 

(b) 2,518 bee-hive boxes valued at Rs. 80,108 (out of 3,737 purchased 
during 1964-65 to 1966-67 ) remained undistributed at the end of January,, 1968. 

(c) In the Central Godown, Trichur, khadi goods worth Rs. 22,737 
received prior to 1960-61 and declared as of poor quality in Janua1-y, 1966 
remained unsold (July, 1967). 

(vi) Paym' aclmowledgemmts not furnished to audit :-Payees' acknowledgements 
for sums disbursed on advance receipts as loans, grants and other payments were 
not produced to audit in 399 cases involving Rs. 11.05 lakhs (November, 1967) 
as indicated below:-

Period No. of cases .Amount 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1961-62 ~3 2.04 
1962-63 58 0 .80 

1963-64 113 2. 12 
1964-65 79 1.97 
1965-66 9 0.19 
1966-67 97 3 .93 

Total 399 11.05 

(vii) Advances pending adjustmmt :-

(a) A sum of Rs. 36,079 representing advances made to Village Industries 
Officers has been pending adjustment since 1961 -62 for want of vouchers and details 
of expenditure. 

(b) 'Specia l advances' representing amounts given to Village Industries 
O fficers as advances for taking delivery of machines, for meeting expenditure in 
connection with exhibitions, etc., outstanding as on 31st March, 1967 amounted 
to Rs. I . 59 lakhs. Of these, Rs. 0. 72 lakh re la ti' to advances paid during 1965-66. 

118. Internal audit of pay and allowances of aided school staff 

The system of direct payment of salary to he aided school staff by Govern­
ment was implemented with effect from 1st October, 1957 in the Malabar area and 
from Ist October, 1958 in the Travancore-Cochin area of the State. The Public 
Accounts Committee had, in its report of December, 1961 (Paragraphs 152 to 154) 
expressed co~cern at the delay in setting up an internal check organi~ation in the 
Education Department for checking the salary payments to teachers of aided 
schools. A machinery for conduc ing internal check was established in April, 1962. 

A review of the work of the interna l audit machinery in April, I 967 revealed 
the following:-

(i) Post audi t of bills for pay and a llowances amounting to about Rs. 27 
crores was in arrears for 12 to 23 months. The delay in completion of audit would 



88 

result in delay in detection of over payments, if any, and continuance of 
irregularties. 

(ii) 3,821 staff fixation statements relating to the years 1964-65 to 1966-67 
were due from the District Educational Officers to the internal audit wing. Out 
of the statements received, check o: 4,239 statements relating to years 1965-66 and 
1966-67 was in arrears. The cl •1 ly may involve payment of pay and allowances 
to staff entertained in excess, if any, of the admissible staff strength. 

(iii) Check of 2,984 ~anctions for maintenance grants to schools relating to 
1964-65 and 1965-66 was in arrears. 

(iv) About 10,000 arrear bills for pay and allowances of aided school staff 
were awaiting pre-audit in the three Regional Offices. 

(v) Out of the objections raised in internal audit, as many as 54, 753 objections 
relating to the years from 1957 to end of March, 1966 involving an amount of 
Rs. 39. 03 lakhs were outstanding. The delay in the clearance of these objections 
may result in the continuance of the same typcsof irregularities and with the lapse 
of time it might become difficult to settle the objections. 

A proposal for stengthening the internal check organisation for clearance of the 
arrears is stated to be under consideration ofGovernment(August, 1967). 

119. Kerala Sah.itya Akademi 

The Akademi was set up in August, 1956 for the purpose of active development of 
the Malayalam language and advancement of its literature. It received special 
grants aggregating Rs. l . 25 lakhs from the State Government during the period 
1961-62 to 1963-64 for implementation of plan schemes. Against the grants sanctioned 
for the years 1964-65 and 1965-66, the Government allowed the Akademi to utilise 
the unspent balance of the grants paid during the previous years. The amount 
utilised by the Akademi till the end of March, 1967 was Rs. I . 04 lakhs only. 

Out of the total number of 45,451 copies of ten publications brought out by the 
Akademi during 1959-60 to 1965-66 utilising the grants received fom the State Gov-
ernment, 25,790 copies (about 57%; sale price: Rs. 59,729) were in stock in May, 
1967. An year-wise analysis of the stock is given below:-

Tear of publi- .No. of .No. of No. of .No. of 
Percentage of 

Bal01ice Value of /JO()ks sold with 
cation publ1- copies copies co pi.es in stock stock referenu IQ 

calion.r printed distributed .fold (May, 1967) the .No. printed 
Jru R.s. 

1963-64 and 
earlier years 6 32,951 17,734 1,249 13,968 44,914 4 
1964-65 2 1,500 321 97 1,082 2,165 6 
1965-66 2 11,000 50 210 10,740 12,650 2 

Total 10 45,451 18,10:; 1,556 25,790 59,729 3 



89 

The Secretary of the Akademi intimated in J anuary, 1967 that the publications 
brought out by the Akademi were outstanding ones and of a very high st~'ldard and 
that such books were difficult to sell. 

120. Non-implementation of a scheme 

For starting a mechanical leather tanning unit in the N.E.S. Block, Ranni 
(Quilon Dist1ict), financial assistance amounting lo Rs. 36,617 (loan: Rs. 27,375; 
grant: Rs. 9,242) wa$ extended to a co-operative society during March, 1962 to 
October, 1963. The ~0eiety spent Rs. l l ,6 12 on building (completed in April, 1963), 
Rs. 12,461 on machinery (purchased during December, 1962 to July, 1963) and 
Rs. 499 on furniture and also released Rs. 4, 761 as working capital making 
a total of R. 29,333 (the entire grant and Rs. 20,091 out of the loan). 
The unit has not, however, been started so far (June, 1967) and the assets 
have been lying idle for over 4 years due to delay in getting 3 phase electric 
connection. The society has defaulted repayment of 3 annual instalments of loan 
and interest amounting to Rs. 17,063 (M ay, 1967). The Block Development Officer 
who is responsible for watching the proper utilisation of the grant a1 d loan given to 
the society stated in May, 1967 that the society was no longer interested in starting 
a mechanical tanning unit and that steps should be taken to realise the Government 
dues from the society. 

121. Irregular advance of a loan 

The rules for the grant of loans for poultry development provide a maximum 
limit of Rs. 10,000 per individual under the crash programme for poultry develop­
ment. The rules do not provide for grant of two loans to a single farm. 

A District Veterinary officer of the Animal H usbandry Department granted 
(March, 1965) a loan of Rs. 20,000 for investment in a single farm as 2 separate loans 
of Rs. 10,000 each repayable in six equal annual instalments to a husband and wife. 
Government stated in September, 1967 that two loans were given for a single farm 
by the department on a wrong interpretation of the loan rules. The department 
has not taken action for recovering the additional loan from the parties. The first 
instalment due in M arch, 1966 was repaid by the two loanees in September, 1966 
and the second instalment of loan due in March, 1967 has not been repaid (October, 
1967). 



CHAPTER IX 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION REPORTS 

122. Outstanding Audit objections 

The number of audit objections (other than those reported through inspection 
reports) pertaining to the period upto 3 lst March, 1967 awaiting settlement by 
departmental officers as on 1st August, 1967 was 13,485involving a total amount of 
Rs. 4. 68 crores. 

The year-wise and department-wise details of the outstanding objections are 
given in Section A of Appendix IX-pages 112-113. 

The table given below indicates that the number and amount of outstanding 
objections have been on the increase. 

Audit Report No. of itans Amount 

(In lalchs of rupees) 

1966 8,917 1,93.68 

1967 12,949 3,44.30 

1968 13,485 4,67.84 

The more important types of objections are the following:-

(i) Absence of sanction 

Depnrtmmt No. of items Amount 

(In lalchs of rupees) 

Public works 242 0, 71 

Education 46 0.48 

Medical 1-1 1. 75 

Animal Husbandry 29 0.92 

Public Health 16 0.09 

Other Departments 89 1.36 

Total 463 5.31 

(ii) Non-submission of payees' receipts and vouchers :-In the absence of payees' 
receipts and sub-vouchers it cannot be ensured that the payment has been made 



91 

and the amount paid to the persons entitled to receive it . . The outstanding under 
this category of objections has been on the increase as shown below:-

No. of itnns Amowit 

(In lakkr of rupus) 

Audit Report, 1966 1,971 38 .66 

Audit Report, 1967 3,598 1,10.44 

Audit Report, 1968 4,4-02 2,22 . 78 

Department-wise details of objections pending for want of payees' receipts and vou­
chers are given in Section B of Appendix IX-pages 114-115. 

(iii) Non-submission of detailed contingent bills:-The amounts under objection 
for want of detailed contingent bills represent the amoun ts drawn as advances by 
disbursing officers on 'abstract bills' for contingent expenditure for which detailed 
accounts countersigned by the controlling authority in token of approval to incufrring 
of the expenditure have not been furnished to Audit. The rules require that the 
detailed bill should reach the Audit Office not later than 20th of the month 
succeeding that in which the amount was drawn on abstract contingent 
bill. T he non-submission of detailed bills for long periods may result in the irre­
gularities remaining undetected for long. 

The table given below shows that objections under this category have also 
been increasing from year to year . 

No. of items Amount 

(In lakhs of rujleu) 

Audit Report, 1966 884 12 . 17 

Audit Report, 1967 1,669 30 .60 

Audit Report, 1968 1,943 42 .17 

Department-wise details of objections pending for want of detailed contingent bills 
are given in Section C of Appendix IX-pages 116-117. 

123. Outstanding Inspection Reports 

Important irregularities and defects noticed in the accounts during local audit 
are intimated through inspection reports to the departmental officers and the heads 
of departments. The more important irregularities which remain unsettled for 
over one year are also reported to Government. 

864 inspection reports containing 2,436 paragraphs issued upto the end of 
March, 1967 were outstanding as on 30th September, 1967. Details are given in 
Appendix X-page 118. 



92 

The number of outstanding reports and paragraphs indicated in the two pr~­
vious Audit Reports were 542 and 761 in regard to inspection reports and 1,804 
and 2,284 in regard to outstanding paragraphs. Thus, the number of outstanding 
inspection reports and paragraphs shows a progressive increase. 

Trivandrum, 

The ~MAY. 1998 

New Delhi, 

The f>1" JuTCE· '9ea 

Countersigned 

(T. N. KURIAKOS) 

Accountant General, Kerala. 

($. RANOANATHAN) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 



APPENDICES 





APPENDIX I 

Statement showing schemes, the provision for which remained wholly 
or substantially u nutilised 

(Referred to in paragraph 15-page 13 of the Audit Report) 

SL. Grant No. and Nam~ of sc~11U1 
.Vo. group Mad 

1 II. (a) (v) Institution of complete 
area enumeration 
system 

2 XVII. A (d) (vii) B. Training College for 
Hindi teachers 

3 X\ II . C (a.) V.K. Improvement of Science 
in Primary Education 

4 XVII. F (c) (vi) D Merit Scholarshlps to 
Secondary School 
Students 

5 XXII (d) (x) 6 C Prophylactic treatment 
(Plant Protections) in 
selected areas 

6 xxn (dl (x) 20 Pilot Project Scheme 
for liming in Acid 
Soils of Kcrala 

7 XXII (g) B (7) Scheme for tapping and 
survey of ground 
water resources and 

installation of filter 
point tube wells in 
selected areas 

8 XXII (j) (viii) (29) Scheme for subsidy for 
construct ion of pump 
sites in Kuttanad 

Provisio11 Salling Reason for saving 
(and peru11lage) 

(In laAhs of rupees) 

10.00 10 .00 
(100%) 

4 .00 3.98 
(99 .6%) 

2.32 2.32 
(100%) 

6.35 5.99 
(94%) 

2.41 2.41 
(100%) 

3.50 3.50 
(100%) 

2.00 2.00 
(100%) 

3.00 3 .00 
(100%) 

Awaited from the Con­
trolling Officer. 

Due to post-budget deci­
sion of Government 

not to start the Colleges. 

Reduction in cxpenditur.e 
a.s a measure of eco­
nomy. 

Mainly due to introduct­
ion of new scholarship 
rules for Standards V 
and VIII and non­
completion of formali­
ties in regard to Muslim 
Girls' Scholarships in 
the erstwhile Malabar 
area. 

Late receipt of sanction 
for the implementation 
of the scheme. 

Post-budget decision 
not to implement the 
scheme. 

Non-finalisation of the 
scheme owing to 
frequent revu1on as 
per directiom from 
the Government of 
India. 

Late receipt of sanction 
for the implementation 
of the scheme. 



94 
APPENDIX I-Contd. 

Si. Grat1I No. a11d j\:ame of scheme Provisum Sauing Reasu11for s®mg 

No. group head (Q/ld J>trctnlage) 

(In laklis of rupees) 

9 XXll (j) (viii) (31} Scheme for the culti- I. i5 I. 75 Post- budget decision not 
vation of pulses-Sub- ( IOOX} to give any subsidy to 
sidy to cultivators c11ltivaton. 

10 XXV(e} (vij} l V. F. Establishment of cattle 2.40 2.40 Late receipt of sanction 
breeding farms and (100%) from Government. 
applied nutrition 

IL XXV(g} (xv} VJ Expansion of Key 2.45 2.45 Postponement of the 
Village Blocks (100%) scheme. 

12 XX.VII (b) V (ii) DD Small Scale Production 4 .00 3. 65} Noo~mplotion or ,.,.. 
Centres (91 X} struction of building 

and purchase of rnachi-
13 XXVII (b} V (ii) GG Schemes in National 5.00 4. 5 1 nery owing to late 

El<tensio:i Service (90%) receipt of sanction 
Blocks J for the ~chemcs. 

14 XXVIII C. III Integrated Child Wei- 9 .88 7.90 Non-finalisation of the 
fare Project (80%) scheme by the Gov-

ernment of India for 
convenion of 5 cxtcn-
sion projects into family 
and child welfare pro-
jects. 

15 XLIV (e) Crop Research 2.50 2 .50 Non-final isation of propo-
( 100% ) sals for acquisition 

of land for the Rice 
Research Station, 
Mankompu and due to 
non-receipt of sanction 
for acquisition of addi-
tional land. 

16 XLIV (I) Agronomic Research in I. 75 I. 75 Non-receipt of approval 
irrigated areas-Land ( 100%) of the scheme by the 
acquisition charges Indian Council of Agri-

cultural Research. 

17 XLIV (n) Acquisition of private 10.00 10 .00 Acquisition proceedings 
anicuts in Palghat (100%) did not reach the award 

stage. 



SI. 

No. 
Grant No. and 
group head 

18 XLIV (o\ 

19 A.LV (bJ (ii) 16 

20 X LV(c) (ii) 3 

95 

APPENDIX 1- Concld. 

Name of schmu 

Development of expor­
table mango varie­
ties-Land acquisi­
tion C'hargcs 

Surgical Jnstruments, 
F.ttumanoor 

Pr~uisWn Stwing Reason for sauing 
(and percmtage) 

(In lakhs of rupm) 

1.07 1.07 
( 100%) 

Abandonment 
or the scheme. 

2 . 00 2. 00 Decision of the Govem-
( 100%) ment of India to conti­

nue the C'entrl" under 
their control. 

Fisheries Corporation in 9.50 
collaboration with 

9.50 Non-establishment of 
( 100%) Fisheries Corporation 

due to non-furnishing 
of the re\· i.~cd propooal 
by M/s. Van Camp 
Sea Food of US A. 

M is. Van Camp S!'a 
Foor! of U.S.A. 



96 

APPENDIX II 

Cases of withdrawal of funds with a view to utilising the allotted 
funds 

(Referred lo in paragraph 19-page 15 of the Audit Report) 

Designation of Drawing Officer 
and amount 

l. Assistant Director (Poultry), 
Regional Poultry Farm, 
Kodappanakunnu 

Rs. 18,048 
2. Assitant Director (Poultry), 

Central Hatchery, 
Chengannur 
Rs. 36,096 

3. Assistant Director (Poultry), 
Regional Poultry Farm, 
Malampuzha 

Rs. 18,048 

4. Director of Fire Force, 
Trivandrum 

Rs. 65,500 
5. Secretary, Kerala Public 

Service Commission, 
Trivandrum 

Rs. 25,600 
6. Director of Museums and 

Zoos, Trivandrum 
Rs. 15,400 

7. Director of Public Health 
Laboratory, Trivandrum 

Rs. 13,599 
8. Transport Commissioner, 

T rivandrum 
Rs. 8,917 

Particulars 

In February, 1965 the Director of Animal 
H usbandry placed orders on a firm at Ban­

galore for the supply of twenty incubators 
for distribution to the Regional Poultry Farms 
at Kodappanakunnu and Malampuzha and 
to the Central Ha tchery, Chengannur. 
The firm supplied the units in th<.. last week 
of March, 1965. Bills amounting to Rs. 72,192 
were drawn by the officers in charge 
of the units on 31 ~t March, 1965 and the 
money was kept in the form of demand draft 
till payments were made in June, 1965 and 
J uly, 1965 after the units were installed and 
tested. 

The amount representing advanct payments 
for supply of wooden articles ordered from 
the P.W.D. Wood Working Workshop, 
Trivandrum were drawn in March, 1965 
(Rs. 63,689) and March, 1966 (Rs. 69,917) 
against pro form a invoices obtained from the 
Workshop. The supplies were received 
only in subsequent years, the delays ranging 
from I to 21 months. There is no provision 
in the rules for the Workshop to receive 
advance payments for undertaking jobs on 
requisi tion from Government Departments. 

9. Inspector General of Registra­

tion, Trivandrum 
Rs. 4,590 



97 

APPENDIX II-Cnncld. 

Designation of Drawinp Officer 
and amou11t 

10. Assistant Project Officer, 
Pilot Intensive Development 
Project, Neyyattinkara 
R~. 11 ,689 

102 91-10 

Particulars 

The amount representing 90% of the cost of 
machinery for which orders were placed on a 
firm at Ernakulam on lst March, 1966 was 
drawn from the treasu1·y on 26th March, 1966. 
The terms of contract for the supply stipulated 
payment of 90 % of the cost only against proof 
of despatch. The railway receipt dated 9th 
April, 1966 was received by the Department 
on 20th April, 1966 and payment was made 
to the firm on that date. 

Government stated m September, 
1967 that the drawal of the amount 
in advance, though not intentional, 
was irregular and that the officers concerned 
were being strictly _warned against repetition 
of such lapses. 



APPENDIX III 

Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc. 

(&ftrred to in paragraphs 43 a11d 62-pages 30 and 44 of tht Audit Report) 

PART I-CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

H EALTH AI\D LABOUR DEPARTMENT 

1. Idle Outlay 

The Ayurveda College, Trippunithura started in 1959 is housed since 15th 
January, 1960 in a private building given free of rent by the owner. The period of 
the agreement having expired on 15thjanuary, 1962, Government decided in O cto­
ber, 1962, to provide permanent accommodation to the College. For this purpose, 
advance posesssion of 4.4 acres of land was taken in September, 1962 and another 
area of 7 .25 acres was acquired during January, 1964 and May, 1964 at a cost of 
Rs. 1. 76 lakhs, paying in addition, interest charges amounting to R s. 2,024. The 
land remains unutilised as the design for the College building has not yet been 
finalised (August, 1967). 

During 1962-63, semi-permanent sheds were constructed in the compound of the 
private building at a cost of Rs. 17,800 for accommodating additional students. 

2. Extra expmditure due lo delay in settling a co11tract 

Tenders for the supply of 20 items of diet articles to the District Hospital, Pal­
ghat during 1965-66 were invited in December, 1964. The Director of H ealth 
Services awarded the contract to the lowest tenderer in respect of 14 of these items 
on the 24th April, 1965. For the remaining 6 items the contract was settled on 5th 
November, 1965, after a delay of over 6 months. The delay was as a result of 
correspondence with the District Medical Officer about a correction in the rate of 
the lowest tenderer for one of the icems and about furnishing earnest money deposit 
by the lowest tenderer for the other 5 items. 

The District Hospital pw·chased its requirements of the 6 articles till 24th 
November, 1965 locally. Computed with reference to the rates accepted by the 
Director of Health Services in November, 1965, the extra expenditure amounted to 
Rs. 8,844. 



99 

APPENDI X III-Contd. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

3. Non-utilisation of land acquired for a settlemmt scheme 

Government acquired in March, 1959, 12 acres of land at a cost of Rs. 42,943 
for a settlement scheme of providing house sites at Veeyathara (Alleppey District). 
Of this an area of 8.48 acres (proportionate value : Rs. 25,440) has not yet been 
allotted (July, 1967). 

An area of 2. 68 acres of the unutilised land is reported to be waterlogged and 
cannot be made use of without reclamation. Government stated in July, 1967 
that settlement schemes had been discontinued by the end of the Third Five Year 
Plan and that the Collector, Alleppey had been asked to review the position in 
regard to reclamation after providing necessary funds. 

4. Idle outlay 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(FOREST) 

(i) The 'Atchenkoil-Thora Road' laid in August, 1965 at a cost of Rs. 2. 14 

lakhs has not been brought to full use (November, 1967) due to non-construction of 
three bridges enroute. The work of constructing the bridges was put to tender thrice, 
during March, 1966-December, 1966 but no tenders were received. Quotations 
were invited in December, 1966 and the work was awarded to a contractor in 
June, 1967. 

(ii) A jet type deep well pump for supplying water to the Forest quarters at 
Nilambur installed in May, 196 1 by the Buildings and Roads Division, Kozhikode 
at a cost of Rs. 29,5 76 was taken charge of by the Forest D epartment only in August, 
1967, as the working of the pump was not satisfactory. Mention was made about this 
in Appendix IX of Audit Report, 1964. According to the Forest Department, the 
unsatisfactory working of the pump was due to its low capacity. Meanwhile, the 
Forest Department has spent an amount of Rs. 10,851 towards payment of wages to 
mazdoors engaged in carrying water and Rs. 1,540 towards electric charges for the 
pump during the period from May, 1961 to February, 1967. 



100 

APPENDIX IlI-Conld. 

PART II-OTHER CASES 

In 5,919 case,,, amounts aggregating R s. 46. 8 l Jakhs were written off/waived/ 
remitted during the year 1966-67 as detailed below:-

Sl. 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Writt.r off of &mission.s of 
Name of Dtparlmtnt lams, i"uarer- IVaiur of rei:mue and 

abu ~tt'tnut, TtvtrUlt abandorur.mt of 
duties, adva11as claims to rtum1e 
eu. (other tha11 land 

Tt'>tnut) 

.No. cf Amow1l No. of Amowtl No.of Amou11t 
CaseJ Rs. casts Rs. cases Rs. 

Revenue 12 10,038 173 3,21,203 20 1,06,885 

Food 10 94,890 

A~riculture 919 1,29,844 7 4,200 

Development 24 6,171 19 2,851 4l• 

Public Work, 31 42,065 
3,660 36,04,764. 9 8,052 4 499 

Education 903 2,63,314 48 1,807 2 61 

Industriei 3 3,550 3 30,893 

Health anu Labol'r 55 47,962 33 2 1,227 

Home 9 480 3 322 

Otben 85 

Tot.ii 5,627 42,03,163 263 3,69,361 29 1,08,715 

• Th<se rcp1csc11l the follo11ingi tems of debitS relating to the period prior to 1st April, 1962 
under "Public 'Works Remittances - l teffi!I adjust:ible by Civil" ordered by Government in 
September, 1965 to be adjusted against a lump provision under "71 Miscell:ineous" prcsumin~ 
them to be /;onafU/e transactions impossible of detailed verification at this di,tance of time·-

(i) cost of works or services rendered to the Civil Departments prior to 1-4-196.l; 

(ii) cost of supplies made prior to 1-1 1-1956; 

(iii) cost of supplies m:ide during the period 1-11-1956 to 31-3-1962 in which the mone­
tary value of individual iteffi!I did not exceed Rli. 1,000; and 

(iv} cost of supplies about which full details were not available. 

In the case of adjustments of cost of supplies, the pos_,ibility of concealed misappropriations or 
embezzlements ofva!uable stores cannot be ruled out. 



101 

APPENDIX III-Concld. 

In 8,546 cases ex-gralia payments amounting to Rs. 5. 65 lakhs were made 
during 1966-67 as detailed below:-

Sl. 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

Nam~ of Derartmmt 

Agriculture 

Finance 

Industries 

Home 

Total 

No. of coses 

8,329 

194 

15 

!l 

8,546 

3,50,758 

1,80,866 

1,550 

31,770 

5,64,944 

&marks 

Financial assistance to 
agriculturists affected 
by natural calamities con­
sequent on the flood 
and breach of bunds in 
the Kuttanad area and in 
the Kole lands ofTrichur. 

Ex-gralia payments from 
Accident Insurance Fund 
to the victims of motor 
accidents in cases where 
the State Insurance De­
partment is not legally 
bound to pay any com -
pensation. 

Payment towards grant-in­
aid to displaced goldsmiths. 

Family allowance granted 
to political dctenues on 
ex-gratia basi~. 



APPENDIX IV 

Delay in adjustment of balances under 'Suspense' and 'Remittance' heads 

(Referred to iii paragraph 45-pages 32-33 of the Audit Report) 

Name of the head and nature 
ef balances 

I . Items adjustable by Public Works Department 

Remarks 

(Dr. Rs. 3. 94 crores; Debits for Rs. 7 5 lakhs and credits for 
Cr. Rs. 0. 92 crore) Rs. 53 lakhs are outstanding for over 5 

The debit balance represents years. The heavy balances are attri-
mainly advices issued by the butable mainly to the department's failure 
Audit Office on account of to take prompt action for the adjustment 
supplies made by the Director of the debits and credits as and when 
General of Supplies and Dis- advices/schedules are received from the 
posals and land charges pay- Audit Office1Treasuries. 
ments made by Land Acqui- Until the large debit balances are 
sition Officers, while the credit adjusted, it cannot be said that the stores 
balance represents third party supplied have actually reached the desti-
remittances on behalf of the nation and have been acknowledged 
Public Works DeparLment e.g. and accounted for. 
security deposits of contractor::.. 

2. Transfers between Public Works Officers 
(Dr. Rs. 1.99 crores; The outstanding balances (Debits: 

Cr. Rs. 0. 77 crore) Rs. l )59 lakhs; Credits: Rs. 64 lakhs) 

The unadjusted balances re- relate mostly to 1961-62 and earlier 
present value of materials years. 
shown as issued by one Divi- These include Rs. 27 41 lakhs (Debits) 
sional Officer but not rei.pon- and Rs. 15. 24 lakhs (Credits) relating to 
ded to by the other officer and transactions prior to 1st April, 1957 
value of work done by one and allocable to the Kerala State Elect-
DivisionaI Officer on behalf of ricity Board. 
another. 



103 

APPENDIX IV-Contd. 

Name of the head and nature of 
balances 

3. Cash Settlement Suspense 
(Dr. Rs. l . 78 crores) 
This head is operated with 
effect from lst April, 1965 for 
temporarily accommodating 
paymen ts on account of sup­
plies made and services render­
ed by one division to another. 
The debits are cleared when 
the claims are settled by the 
beneficiary divisions by means 
of cheques or drafts. 

Remarks 

According to the rules, transactions 
of a month are to be settled within the 
first ten days of the next month, but there 
has been considerable delay in sellling 
the transactions. Balances amounting 
to Rs. 80.58 lakhs relating to 1965-66 
remain unadjusted in 8 divisions, out of 
which Rs. 76. 71 lakhs relate to the Public 
Health Division, Ernakulam. 

4. Miscellaneous Public Work Advances 
(Dr. Rs. 1 . 15 crores) The large balance indicates lack of 
The balance under this head prompt action on the part of the divisional 
represents the value of stores officers in the matter of realising the Gov-
sold on credit, expenditure ernment dues. The balance under this 
incurred on deposit works in head includes items outstanding for over 
excess of the deposits received, 10 years amounting to Rs. 19 .22 lakhs. 
losses of cash or stores and re-
coveries to be effected from Such heavy outstanding over years is 
Government servants, contra- likely to become irrecoverable, and may 
ctors, etc. The amounts are result in loss to Government. 
to be recovered either in cash 
or by adjustment or finally 
written off under orders of com-
petent authority. 

5. Public Works Remittances 
(a) Remittances into Treasurus 

(Dr. Rs. 1. 14 crores; 
Cr. R s. 1. 16 crores) . 

Cash remitted into the trea­
suries by the Public Works, 
Public H ealth Engineering 
and Forest Departments are 
accounted for under this head. 
The debit balances ri-oresent 

According to rules, the divisions are 
reqwred to reconcile, every month, with 
the treasury accounts, the transactions 
under these heads and to furnish to the 
Audit Office schedules of monthly settle­
ment with treasuries. Reconciliation 
with the treasury accounts is necessary to 
enmre that the amounts shown in the 



1~ 

APPENDIX IV-Concld. 

Name of the head and natrm of 
balances 

amounts shown by the indivi­
dual divisions as remittances of 
cash into treasuries but not yet 
taken into account by the trea­
suries; the credit balances re­
present amounts booked by 
treasuries in excess of those 
booked by the divisions. 

(b) Cheques 
(Cr. Rs. 1. 71 crores) 
Cheques drawn on the treasur­
ies by the Divisional Officers 
are accounted for under this 
head. The balances under this 
head represent the uncashed 
Public Works cheques. 

Remarks 

divisional accounts as having been remi­
tted into the treasuries have actually been 
so remitted and that the cheques encashed 
are those issued by the divisions. If the 
differences are not promptly settled, fraud­
ulent transactions may remain undete­
cted. 284 schedules pertaining to the 
period upto March, 1967 and due from 
various Public Works and Public Health 
Engineering Divisions and 1, 109 sche­

dules due from the Forest Divisions are 
awaited (August, 1967). 



APPENDIX V 

Cases of non-utilisation of buildings 

(Referred to in paragraph 54-page 38 of the Audit Report) 

1. The construction of 16 quarters for the police staff at Karukachal was com­
pleted in February, 1962 at a cost of Rs. 94,906. The electrical installations were 
provided in February, 1963 and sanitary and water supply arrangements in October, 
1965. One of the quarters was occupied in November, 1965 and the others in 
February, 1966. Thus owing to delay in providing service amenities, the quarters 
remained unoccupied for about 4 years. 

2. 196 staff quarters were constructed in the Medical College campus, 
Calicut during the period March, 1959 to June, 1964. In the allotment of 71 of these 
quarters there was delay of 6 months or more resulting in a loss of revenue by way 
of rent to the extent of about Rs. 13, 700. 

I It was stated by the department that the delay in occupation of the quarters 
was due to the fact that although the construction of the residential quarters and 
hospital was taken up simultaneously in 1960, the construction of the hospital was 
completed only in stages owing to lack of funds. 

3. A tourist cottage at Manakavala constructed by the Forest Department in 
August, 1963 at a cost of R s. 20,682 has not been put to use so far (February, 1968) 
on account of delay in furnishing it. A rest house at Edapalayam constructed in 
February, 1965 at a cost of Rs. 22,971 also remains unutilised as the building has 
not been fully furnished and electric connections have not been provided. Till ,,.,,.. 
July, 1967, apart from the loss of revenue by way of rent, a sum of Rs. 6,720 has 
been spent on pay and allowances of a watcher-cum-cook posted to these buildings. 

4. A building consisting of 6 rooms for payward in the Mental Hospital, 
Trivandrum, completed by the Public Works Department in May, 1964 at a cost of 
Rs. 41,671, remained unutilised till April, 1967 due to delay in providing electric 
connection. 

102/9140. 



APPENDIX VI 

Synopsis of the important Stores Accounts 
(Referred to in paragraph 58-pages 40-41 ef the .Audit Report) 

Optning: Closing 
SI. No. DeparbnmJ and deseription of rlmts bolanu on Rutipts Issues balance as on 

1st April, during during 3lrt March, 
1966 1966-67 1966-67 1967 

(In lakhr of rupm) 

Finana Deportmmt: 
Stamp Manufactory, Trivandrum 29.06 95.55 1,15 .32 9.29 

2 Central Stamp Depot, Trivandrum and 
Stamp DePot, Ernaku1am 6,98.09 5,31.20 4,43.69 7,85.60 

Horrw Departmmt: 
3 Jails Department 

M aintenance Section 1.40 16.89 17.04 1.25 
Mancfactory Section 6. 85 22.62 22.81 6.66 

4 Police Department 30.00 51.30 44.10 37.20 

Hea/Jh Sm·ices Depart-nmt: 
5 Government Medical Stores, Trivandrum 

and District Medical Stores 59.46 1,36.64 1,09.08 87.02 

6 Forest Department 3,04.00 4,80.26 4,62.56 3,21. 70 

7 Animal Husbandry Department 25.82 56.!il9 54.97 27.84 

Publi& Health Enginming Department: 
8 :Public H ealth Engineering Department 

Stores 1,05.07• 1,52.56 1,19. 78 1,37.85 

Public Works Department: 
9 Public Works 

10 Irrigation 

- 7.03• 2,03.18 2,31.50 -35.35 

The minus balance i! due to the non-adjustment 
r:X debits relating to the matcriah reechoed under different 
sub-heads of stock. 

1,39. 74 1,38.96 8.19 

•The balances do not include the opening balances rdating to the divisions in the areas t:ram­

fcrrcd from the former Madras State on Reorganisat ion of States due to non-finali.-;ation of 
their allocation between the successor states. 



APPENDIX VII 

Statement showing unutilised machinery, equipment, stores, etc. 

(R.eferred to in paragraph 59-page 42 of the Audit &port) 

Development Department 

I. Machinery costing Rs. 1. 81 lakhs required for erection of a 300' ton Frozen 
Fish Storage in Willingdon Island, Cochin, supplied by a firm in New Delhi between 
March, l965!and October, 1965 have not been installed pending completion of a 
building, the construction of which was started only in July, 1966. 

2. Machinery costing Rs. 6. 55 lalilis for erection of a 100 ton Ice Plant near 
the Frozen Fish Storage, supplied by a firm in Calcutta during February and March, 
1966 also remain idle pending construction of a building in which it is to be housed. 
Administrative sanction for the construction of the building was obtained in August, 
1967 only. 

3. Five guide lights costing Rs. 0.14 lakh put up by the Fisheries Department 
at Tanur, Ponnani, Blangad, Nattika and Azheekal during the period 1959 to 
1963 have not been put into operation (November, 1967). 

Government stated in December, 1967 that the posts on which four of these 
lights were installed were structurally defective and are to be redesigned. The guide 
light at Blangad put up on top of an ice plant has not been commissioned as the 
work of electrification has not been done. 

Public Works Department 

4. Stores and materials costing Rs. 24,146 which were rendered surplus to 
requirement consequent on the completion of the 1st stage of the Chalakudy River 
Diversion Scheme (Irrigation Division, Trichur) in September, 1957 arc remaining 
unutilised for more than 9 years. The Chief Engineer stated in February, 1967 
that the estimate for repairs of the stores which could be made serviceable (value: 
Ra. 19,849) was awaited from the Assistant Engineer and that the totally unserviceable 
stores (value: Rs. 4,297) could be disposed of only after a further verification of 
stores which had been taken up. 



108 

APPENDIX VII-Contd. 

5. (a) A metre gauge loco (cost: Rs. 3,675) was transferred from 
Polhundy Project Division in October, 1963 to the Pamba Irrigation Project 
Division, Pathanamthitta. Three more metre gauge locos and tipping wagons 
(cost: Rs. 1. 71 lakhs) originally procured in June, 1960 for the Forest Tramway, 
Chalakudy and lying idle since then consequent on the suspension of the tramway 
(cf. Appendix IX-item 10, Audit Report, 1964) were transferred to the Division 
in December, 1963 under orders of Government. An amount of Rs. 2, 192 was 
spent for the transport of the locos from Chalakudy to Pamba. These have not 
been utilised as metre gauge rails had not been procured. 

(b) Two narrow gauge locos (cost: Rs. 0.32 lakh} procured in August, 1965 
have not been put to use since the contractor entrusted with the tunnel work was 
using his own locos, as permitted by the agreement. 

The crew attached to the 6 idle locos mentioned above were paid a total sum of 
Rs. 8, 115 as wages during their idle period from October, 1963 to Novem her, 
1966. 

(c) Two 1000 cft. air compressors and accessories (cost: Rs. 2. 77 lakhs} 
were purchased in October, 1964 and August, 1965, out of which one was put to 
use from April, 1967 for work on the tunnel under construction. The department 

stated in October, 1967 that the other compressor would be put to use when the 
work on the other tunnels was taken up. 

Agriculture Department 

6. An electric dryer and 80 aluminlum trays purchased in April, 1965 at a 
cost of Rs. 0. 15 lakh for drying the roots of the medicinal plant, Rauwolfia Serpentina 
cultivated under phyto-chemical scheme, could not be put to use (January, 1968) 
for want of power supply for obtaining which action was initiated in August, 1964. 

Industries Department 

7. For setting up a Wood Seasoning Plant a t Cherpu, machinery costing 
Rs. 40,829 purchased in 1965 was erected only by March, 1967 due to the failure of 
the supplier of the plant to attend to the erection work in time. 

For attending to preliminary works in connection with the setting up of the 
unit, one clerk-cum-typist was posted in ~ovember, 1964, one peon in December, 
1964 and one foreman in February, 1965. The clerk-cum-typist was relieved in 
December, 1965 but the other two were retained. The expenditure on pay and 
allowances of the staff upto the end of March, 1967 amounted to Rs. 12,246. In 
addition, an expenditure of Rs. 2,822 was incurred on rent for the private building 
in which the machinery was housed. 



Ho~ Department 

109 

APPENDIX VII-Concld. 

8. Twenty two items of scientific equipment costing Rs. 23,000 purchased 
during the period January, 1964 to June, 1964 for the chemical section of the Fore­
nsic Science Laboratory (Police Department) have not been put to use so far (Febr­
uary, 1968) for want of qualified staff to operate the equipment. 



\ 

APPENDIX VIII 

Details of utilisation certificates awaited from Departmental 
Officers as on 1st August, 1967 

(Referred to in paragraph 114-pages 80-81 of the Audit Report) 

Development 

Co-operation 

Harijan Welfare 

Industries and Commerce 

No. of cmifieates bwunt 

1962-63 and earlier years 

1963-64 

1964-05 

1965-66 

Total 

1962-63 and earlier years 

1963-64 

1964-05 

1965-66 

Total 

1962-63 and earHcr years 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

Total 

1962-63 and earlier years 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

Total 

915 

812 

988 

32 

2,747 

91 

24 

187 

238 

54-0 

2 

106 

164 

273 

85 

4-0 

41 

81 

247 

(In lakhs of ru!J«s) 

9.82 

\ 

9 . 38 

14.13 

0.54 

33.87 

0.67 

0.73 

2.03 

6.29 

9.72 

0.05 

0.05 

1.85 

2.97 

4.92 

3.39 

0.89 

5.67 

12.12 



111 

APPENDIX VIII-Con&ld. 

No. of urtij'"1/es 

Education 1962-63 and earlier years 23 

1963-64 34 

1964-65 47 

1965-66 56 

Total 160 

Revenue 196~ 2 

1964-65 3 

1965-66 7 

Total 12 

Other Departments 1962-63 and earlier yean 12 

1963-64 10 

1964-65 27 

1965-66 118 

Total 167 

Grand Total 4,146 

Amounl 
(In /akhs of rupus) 

31.92 

2.98 

13 . 77 

17 .40 

66.07 

1.88 

9.73 

8.48 

20.09 

3.60 

3 .99 

3 .01 

10.76 

21.36 

1,78 .10 



112 

APP EN 

Statement •howing the audit objectiom pertaining to the period upto 

(Referrer! tu in paragraph 122-

SECTION A-YEAR-WISE 

Public Works 

Industries 

State Trading 

Agriculture 

Education 

Public Health Engineering 

Medical 

Fisheries 

Development 

Animal Husbandry 

Forest 

Other Departments 

Total 

1950-51 to 1959-60 

Number<>! Amount 
Items 

117 2.16 

17 0.13 

7 0.23 

6 0.23 

10 0.13 

2 0.01 

26 0.87 

185 3.76 

1960-61 to 1963-64 

Number of 
lums 

Amount 

(Amount in 

206 14. 73 

23 0.19 

7 0.01 

11 0.20 

13 1.55 

6 0.01 

40 0.32 

9 0.28 

218 0.85 

533 18 .14 



113 

DIX IX 

31st March, 1967 outstanding as on 1st August, 1967 

Pages 90-91 of the A udit Report) 

DETAILS OF OBJECTIONS 

1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 Total 

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount 
Items l ttm.s Items Items 

lakhs of rupees) 

76 10.19 277 18. 77 1,41 6 63 .44 2,092 1,09.29 

17 4.18 97 9.96 290 72.39 444 86.85 

65 1.69 452 60.38 524 62.30 

17 0 . 3'~ 162 1.34 800 38 .51- 986 40 .23 

36 0 . 14 102 1.40 856 26.21 1,01 1 28.18 

0.02 JO 7.29 271 18.74 305 27 .73 

22 0.05 132 1.59 821 18.86 981 20.51 

II 0.05 35 J.28 163 18.99 209 20.32 

52 0.37 385 I. 78 970 7.70 1,449 10· 18 

2 26 0. 76 195 6.51 223 7.27 

6 25 0.31 253 6 .49 293 7.08 

450 0.64 732 2.72 3,542 42. 82 4,968 47.90 

690 15 .98 2,048 48.89 10,029 3,81.07 13,485 4,67 .84 

I 0'..!/9140. 



1. 

2. 

'3. 

•I. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

13. 

~. 

JO. 

JI. 

12. 

114 

APPEN­

SECTION B-DEPARTMENT-WISE DETAILS OF OBJECTIONS 

Department 

Public Works 

Industries 

State Trading 

Agriculture 

Education 

Public Health Engineering 

Medical 

Fisheries 

Development 

Animal Husbandry 

Forest 

Other Departments 

Total 

Obj«tions outstanding for TTUITI 
than 3)'tQTS 

Number of lurns 

77 

2 

4 

5 

10 

2 

55 

158 

Amount 

(Amount in 

0.67 

0.10 

0.04 

0 .06 

0.27 

0.56 

]. 70 







115 

DIX IX-Contd. 

PENDING FOR WANT OF PAYEES' RECEIPTS AND VOUCHERS 

Obj"tions outstanding for more Objections ouJstanding for less Total 
• than 1 year but less than than lyear 

_ ~- ;·ears 

Number qf ltt1ns Amount N11mber of Items Amount Number of Items Amount 

/akhs of r11f>tts) 

71 0.87 735 14.79 883 16.33 

160 4.63 :.!8 43.25 190 47.88 

21 0.92 3-Hi 56 .70 371 - 57.72 

38 0.39 328 28.96 367 29. 35 

34 0.37 421 3.34 <H>O 3.75 

4 0.08 221 6.99 235 7.13 

26 0·38 326 12.16 353 12 .54 

i5 1.17 88 14.57 103 15 .74 

38 0.41 178 2.54 217 2.95 

5 0.13 108 5 . 17 113 5.30 

10 0.03 63 0.68 75 0.98 

130 0.51 850 22.04 1,035 23.11 

552 9.89 3,692 2,1 1.19 4,402 2,22. 78 

102/9140. 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

ii6 
AP PEN 

SECTION C-DEPARTMENT-WISE DETAILS OF OBJEGrIONS 

Departmmt 

Public Works 

Industries 

State Trading 

Agriculture 

Education 

Medical 

Fisheries .' 

Development ...., 
Animal Husbandry 

Forest 

Other Departments 

Total 

OuJstant.ling for more than 3 
years 

Number of Items 

18 

5 

28 

44 

95 

Amou11l 

(Amount 

0.26 

0.09 

0.21 

0.83 

1.39 

' 



117 
DIX IX-Condd. 

PENDING FOR WANT 01' DETAILED CONTINGENT BILLS 

Olllslonding f or more than 1 
,_ ""' Im tlul1I 3 

Omstanding for less than 
1 year 

Total 

ytllTS 

.Number of i tems Amou11t .Number of items Amount .Number of Items Amount 

in '4kks of rupees) 

4 0.07 5 0. 03 9 0.10 

32 11.29 26 0.70 76 12.25 

2 0.70 3 0.90 10 1.69 

53 0.29 209 2.12 262 2.41 

8 0.31 128 5.07 136 5.38 

28 0.48 176 2.73 204 3 .21 

11 0. 11 6 0.04 17 0.15 

149 1.31 250 3.80 427 5.32 

2 22 0.66 24 0.66 

12 0. 17 12 0. 17 

124 I. 78 598 8.22 766 10.83 

413 16.34 1,435 
• 

24.44 1,943 42 .17 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

1. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

118 

APPENDIX X 

Statement showing Inspection Reports pertaining to the period 
upto 31st March, 1967 outstanding as on 30th Sep tember, 1967 

(Referred to in paragraph 123-pages 91-92 of the Audit &port) 

Numba of ouJstanding Eprliut p,rWd 
Dtportment to which the 

Reports Paragraphs in 011tstandin.I( 
th4 Report relates 

Education 123 293 1961-62 

Development 121 34-0 1963-64 

Public Worlci 116 294 1962-63 

Health Services 77 162 1962-63 

Sales Tax 69 137 196~5 

Industries 40 122 1962-63 

Agriculture 39 104 1960-6 1 

Harijan Welfare 31 88 1963-64 

Forest 29 60 1963-64 

Public Health Engineering (Works) 25 41 1962-63 

Other Departmenh 194 795 1962-63 
• 

Total 864 2,436 


